
Business Meeting Agenda

Township High School District 214 Board of Education
Thursday, October 19, 2023

Roll Call/Closed Session 6:30 pm
Open Session 7:00 pm

Forest View Educational Center
2121 South Goebbert Road

Arlington Heights, IL 60005 

1. Call to Order

1.1. Roll Call

2. Closed Session

2.1. Motion to go into closed session for the purpose of discussing:

• The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal 
of specific employees, volunteers or legal counsel for the public body, 5 ILCS 
120/2(c)(1). 

2.2. Motion to adjourn closed session

3. Reconvene in open session

3.1. Roll Call

4. Pledge of Allegiance

5. Approval of the Agenda
As presented or amended

6. Approval of the Minutes

6.1. Approval of Business Meeting Minutes, September 14, 2023, open and closed session

6.2. Approval of Special Meeting Minutes September 22, 2023, open and closed session

6.3. Approval of Workshop Meeting Minutes, September 28, open session

6.4. Approval of Committee of the Whole Meeting Minutes, October 12, 2023, open and closed 
session

6.5. Approval of Special Meeting Minutes, October 13, 2023, open and closed session

7. Community Partner Recognition

7.1. Arlington Heights Ford



Arlington Heights Ford is being recognized for its partnership in our internship and 
apprenticeship programs, providing valuable work-based learning experiences for our 
students in the automotive industry.

8. Public Comments
Members of the public, especially residents of District 214, are welcome to contribute during 
public comments. To do so, you must sign up before the start of the  meeting.

9. Discussion Item

9.1. Memo of Understanding with Arlington Heights
Seeking approval November 2, 2023, for a memo of understanding with Arlington Heights 
Police for video sharing.

10. Superintendent Report

10.1. Spotlight Video

11. Associate Superintendent for Activities and Operations Report

12. Associate Superintendent for Business Services Report

13. Director of Community Engagement and Outreach Report

14. Associate Superintendent for Human Resources Report

15. Associate Superintendent for Teaching and Learning Report

16. Board Member Reports

17. Consent Agenda

17.1. Approval of Accounts Payable 09 28 23

17.2. Approval of Monthly Finance Reports, August 2023

17.3. Approval of Truveris Contract

17.4. Approval of Spyglass Contract

17.5. Approval of Resolution for Disposal of Surplus, Men's Gymnastics Equipment

17.6. Approval of Budget Calendar 2024-2025

17.7. Approval of Snow Removal

17.8. Approval  of Prospect travel to Japan

17.9. Approval of Rolling Meadows, Wheeling, Elk Grove travel to Belgium, Switzerland and 
France

17.10. Approval of Buffalo Grove travel to the Netherlands, Switzerland and Germany

17.11. Approval of Mechanical Equipment Purchase Contract, Elk Grove

17.12. Approval of Reheat Boiler Replacement, Elk Grove

17.13. Approval of Building Automation Cooler, Wheeling

17.14. Approval of Khan Academy Contract

17.15. Approval of Job Description Modification, Director of Operations



17.16. Approval of Personnel Transaction Reports

18. Roll Call Action Items

18.1. Approval of Job Description Modification, Early College Program Supervisor
Seeking approval of modifications to the Early College Program Supervisor job description.

18.2. Approval to Dispose of Closed Session Audio Recordings Pursuant to the Open Meetings 
Act
Seeking approval to destroy closed session audio recordings older than 18 months in 
accordance with the Open Meetings Act: March 3, 2022 and March 17, 2022.

18.3. Approval of Freedom of Information Act Report
Board acknowledgement of the Freedom of Information Act Report for responses completed 
September 8, 2023 - October 10, 2023.

18.4. Approval of Accounts Payable 10 12 2023
Seeking approval of accounts payable reports dated October 12, 2023

19. Closed Session

19.1. Motion to go into closed session for the purpose of discussing:

• The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal 
of specific employees, volunteers or legal counsel for the public body, 5 ILCS 
120/2(c)(1). 

19.2. Motion to adjourn closed session

20. Adjournment



BUSINESS MEETING MINUTES

Township High School District 214 Board of Education 
Thursday, September 14, 2023

Roll Call/Closed Session 6:30 pm 
Open session at 7:00 PM

Forest View Educational Center
2121 South Goebbert Road

Arlington Heights, IL 60005 

Present: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito (at 6:36 pm), Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny 
Walker
Excused: Andrea Rauch

1. Call to Order
1.1. President Kreutzer called the meeting to order at 6:32 pm

2. Closed Session
2.1. Motion to go into closed session for the purpose of the discussing:

● The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of 
specific employees, volunteers or legal counsel for the public body, 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)

● Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its employees or their 
representatives, 5 ILCS 120/2 (c)(2)

● Student disciplinary cases, 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (9)
● Litigation, 5 ILCS 120/2(c) (11)

Motion by Lenny Walker with second by Millie Palmer
Aye: Bill Dussling, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker

The Board went into closed session at 6:33 pm
Frank Fiarito arrived at 6:36 pm

2.2. Motion to adjourn closed session
Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Mark Hineman
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker

3. Reconvene in Open Session
3.1. Roll Call

4. Pledge of Allegiance



5. Approval of the Minutes
5.1. Open and Closed minutes for August 24, 2023
Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Lenny Walker
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker

6. Public Comments
● Mike Steele, Elite Soccer, addressed the Board regarding the use of District 214 fields for soccer
● Erin Robinson, parent, addressed the Board regarding Elite Soccer
● Jack Ungaro, parent, addressed the Board regarding Elite Soccer
● Catherine Washer, student, addressed the Board regarding Elite Soccer
● Carla Chincilla, parent, addressed the Board regarding Elite Soccer
● Jay Caselletto, parent, addressed the Board regarding Elite Soccer
● Amy Osterman, parent, addressed the Board regarding staff violations of the ethics and gift ban
● Renee Schledart, parent, addressed the Board regarding football themes
● Elizabeth Bauer, parent, addressed the Board regarding Rolling Meadows fields, Latin American 

History course description
● Chelsea Gersch, resident, addressed the Board regarding Elite Soccer’s exclusive use of Rolling 

Meadows field, not allowing their club to use the field at any time
● Kathy Murschel, resident, addressed the Board regarding football themes   

7. Superintendent Report
7.1. Patriot Day 

Superintendent Rowe reflected on the 22nd anniversary of September 11, Patriot Day.
7.2. Football Themes

Superintendent Rowe stated the facts about the Rolling Meadows football theme controversy: the 
theme Ken and Barbie was selected in August and students last minute wanted to change the 
theme. A staff member attempted to hold them to the standard in an inappropriate way. 
Superintendent Rowe commended Principal Megan Kelly on her leadership as a first year 
principal.

7.3. Elite Soccer
Elite soccer has had a contract with District 214 since 2012. Athletics at Rolling Meadows has 
grown substantially since 2012 and our own high school students ought to have first use of their 
own field time. The district is seeking the ability to schedule our own students ahead of outside 
groups. 

7.4. State Financial Salary Reports 
State mandates salary reported has been posted online and is in the meeting packet. 

7.5. International ASBO 
This the 13th straight year District 214 has been awarded a certificate of excellence in financial 
reporting.

7.6. INSPRA awards
District 214’s Community Engagement and Outreach department won four awards in this year’s 
Illinois Chapter of the National School Public Relations Association’s Communications Contest. 

7.7. 2023 Summer Construction Review and 2024 Summer Construction Plan



Chris Uhle presented the results of the summer 2023 construction projects including the 
Wheeling gym, stadium, roof, and auto shop exhaust system; Rolling Meadows parking lot, 
ADA accessible entrance, and gym floor; Forest View training center and Board room, roofing, 
CTE lab, and District Production Services. District 214’s own CMA crews completed the work 
on the Rolling Meadows fitness center, the Hersey fitness center, and the Hersey Career and Life 
Skills kitchen.
Scheduled for work in summer 2024: Prospect roof, Elk Grove culinary lab, Elk Grove student 
services remodel, Elk Grove health office, and the Buffalo Grove phase 1 of the sports field 
project.

7.8. Spotlight Story, Passion for Fashion
7.9. Board Meeting Date

The Board will hold an additional Board meeting October 19, 2023 at 6:30 pm, closed session, 
and 7:00 pm open session, beginning a new two meeting per month structure. 

8. Board Member Updates
Lenny Walker reported he attended the NSSEO meeting where “shining stars” were recognized: Kirk 
School parent advocates for safety on buses. Shout out to Superintendent Meg Schnorr who worked 
with the District 214 educator prep program at Prospect and Hersey. Dr. Brad Carter has been named 
assistant superintendent and NSSEO started the new year 100% staffed with 84 new hires. 

Bill Dussling reported the Daily Herald ran an article featuring Laz Lopez and Marcella Zipp. 
Arlington Heights hosted Art in the Park including work by students and selling “I Love Art” t- shirts 
for scholarships.

Frank Fiarito reported the Foundation Top Golf event is September 21. He attended the Bison 
Invitational swim meet, and the Elk Grove Parent Teacher Council meeting.

Millie Palmer reported parents and students the spring internship applications are now open. 

Alva Kreutzer reported the Chicagoland Marching Band Festival is Saturday at Wheeling High 
School.

9. Roll Call Action Items Items
9.1. Approval of Accounts Payable
Motion by Mark Hineman with second by Bill Dussling
Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker

9.2. Approval of Personnel Transaction Reports 
Motion by Lenny Walker with second by Millie Palmer
Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker

9.3. Approval of Revised Job Description
Motion by Bill Dussling with second by Mark Hineman
Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker



9.4. Approval to Dispose of Closed Session Audio Recordings Pursuant to the Open Meetings Act
Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Lenny Walker
Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker

9.5. Approval of Freedom of Information Act Report
Motion by Frank Fiarito with second by Bill Dussling
Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker

9.6. Approval of Changes to the Academic Programs and Pathways Guide
Motion by Lenny Walker with second by Bill Dussling
Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker

9.7. Approval of Custodial Air Filter Bid - Extension of Contract
Motion by Mark Hineman with second by Bill Dussling
Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker

10. Adjournment
Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Bill Dussling
Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker

The meeting adjourned at 8:33 pm

________________________                                                     __________________________
Alva Kreutzer, President Mildred Palmer, Vice President



SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES

Township High School District 214 Board of Education 
Friday, September 22, 2023 at 8:30 AM

Forest View Educational Center
2121 South Goebbert Road

Arlington Heights, IL 60005 

Present: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker
Excused: Andrea Rauch

1. Call to Order
1.1. President Kreutzer called the meeting to order at 8:30 am

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Closed Session
3.1. Motion to go into closed session for the purpose of discussing: 

• Student disciplinary cases 5ILCS 120/2 (c) (9)
• The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of 

specific employees, volunteers or legal counsel for the public body, 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)
Motion by Mark Hineman with second by Millie Palmer
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker

3.2. Motion to adjourn closed session
Motion by Bill Dussling with second by Millie Palmer
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker

4. Roll Call Action Items
4.1. Student Discipline Case 
Motion to expel student #207250929623 for two years, from September 25, 2023 through September 
25, 2025
Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Mark Hineman
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker

5. Public Comments 
None

6. Adjournment
Motion by Bill Dussling with second by Frank Fiarito
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker

Meeting adjourned at 9:52 am



________________________                                                     __________________________
Alva Kreutzer, President Mildred Palmer, Vice President



WORKSHOP MEETING MINUTES

Township High School District 214 Board of Education 
Thursday, September 28, 2023 at 6:30 PM

Forest View Educational Center
2121 South Goebbert Road

Arlington Heights, IL 60005 

Present: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito at 6:34 pm, Mark Hineman at 6:34 pm, Alva Kreutzer, Millie 
Palmer, Andrea Rauch, Lenny Walker

1. Call to Order 
1.1. President Alva Kreutzer called the meeting to order at 6:33 pm

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Approval of the Minutes
3.1. Open and closed minutes of business meeting September 14, 2023 
Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Bill Dussling
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Andrea Rauch, 
Lenny Walker

3.2. Open and Closed minutes of special meeting September 22, 2023
Motion by Lenny Walker with second by Millie Palmer
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Lenny Walker
Abstain: Andrea Rauch

4. Specialized Schools Tour 
Led by Specialized Schools Principal Val Norris and the principals of each specialized school, the 
Board of Education toured the new A Building renovations which allowed for allowed all specialized 
schools programs to be housed in the same building.

5. Public Comments
Art Ellingsen, spoke to the Board about teaching the Holocaust and World War II 

6. Workshop Topics
6.1. Master Facilities Plan
Associate Superintendent Chris Uhle and Arcon presented the process for creating the ten-year master 
plan for maintenance and improvement of all District 214 facilities. 

6.2. Truancy and Absenteeism



Associate Superintendent Laz Lopez, Dr. Jessica Herrmann, Dan Bachar, Pat Mogge and Chris 
Budzinski reviewed the four root causes of chronic absenteeism and presented strategies to increase 
attendance rates and truancy in response to post-COVID chronic absenteeism. New strategies include 
leveraging technology, the ability to report absences through the app, targeted supports and 
communication strategies.

7. Roll Call Action Items
7.1. Approval of Accounts Payable
Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Mark Hineman
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Andrea Rauch, 
Lenny Walker

7.2. Approval of Personnel Transaction Report
Motion by Lenny Walker with second by Andrea Rauch
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Andrea Rauch, 
Lenny Walker

7.3. Approval of Memos of Understanding (with unions) regarding Benefits
Motion by Bill Dussling with second by Millie Palmer
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Andrea Rauch, 
Lenny Walker

8. Adjournment
Motion by Frank Fiarito with second by Millie Palmer
Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Andrea Rauch, Lenny 
Walker

The meeting adjourned at 9:40 pm

________________________                                                     __________________________
Alva Kreutzer, President Mildred Palmer, Vice President



COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING MINUTES

Township High School District 214 Board of Education 
Thursday, October 12, 2023 

6:30 PM Closed Session; 7:00pm Open Session 
Forest View Educational Center

2121 South Goebbert Road
Arlington Heights, IL 60005 

Present: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Andrea Rauch (at 6:41 pm), Lenny 
Walker
Excused: Millie Palmer

1. Call to Order 
1.1. President Kreutzer called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm

2. Closed Session
2.1. Motion to go into closed session for the purpose of discussing:
● The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific 

employees, volunteers or legal counsel for the public body, 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1). 
Motion by with second by
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Lenny Walker

The Board went into closed session at 6:33 pm
Andrea Rauch arrived at 6:41 pm

2.2. Motion to adjourn closed session
Motion by Frank Fiarito with second by Lenny Walker
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Andrea Rauch, Lenny Walker

3. Reconvene in Open Session
3.1. President Kreutzer called the meeting back to order in open session at 7:07 pm

4. Pledge of Allegiance

5. Approval of the Agenda 
5.1. Motion to approve the agenda as presented

Motion by Frank Fiarito with second by Andrea Rauch
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Andrea Rauch, Lenny Walker

6. Public Comments 

None



7. Discussion Items- Business Services, Associate Superintendent Tim Keeley
7.1. Accounts Payable

7.2. Monthly Finance Report

7.3. Truveris Contract
Associate Superintendent Tim Keeley reviewed the proposed contract with Truveris to monitor and 
audit pharmacy benefits. The company was found through SCRIMP, our insurance cooperative. 
Truveris will audit all claims and their payment is 20% of the findings. By 2024 if we do not see 
savings, we can end the contract with no penalty. 

Board Discussion
• Appreciate the early termination clause
• Initial year biggest savings
• Looking at claims specifically 
• Errors would be brought to the attention of insurance to get our overpayment back
•  If we can reclaim some substantial money, it will help offset the cost of future insurance 

costs
• Example: Are we paying the right amount, are they charging the right amount, are we 

receiving correct rebates
• Truveris will do every single claim
• Quarterly reports

7.4. Spyglass Contract
Tim Keeley explained that Spyglass is a consultant who would audit telecom billing looking for 
errors including all phone lines, all data lines, and unused lines. It would be a one-time process at the 
end of which Spyglass would provide a list of findings and options. Repeat every five years. Payment 
to Spyglass comes out of error returns.

7.5. Disposal of surplus, gymnastics equipment
Illinois Association of High Schools (IHSA athletics) discontinued men’s gymnastics for lack of 
participation. As such, we are seeking approval to dispose of men's gymnastics equipment. 

Board discussion:
• Five schools have the equipment (not Wheeling).
• First the Board declares it surplus and then we look for buyers.
• Option: Hersey one-year agreement for girls’ gymnastics at American Gymnastics facility at 

a reduced rate. Trial for one year to see if the facility practice site helps team success. 
• Club sports has taken students over from school teams
• Value will depend on the market

7.6. Budget Calendar 2024-2025

8. Discussion Items-Administrative Services, Associate Superintendent Chris Uhle
8.1. Snow Removal



Seeking approval to exercise a one-year extension option with The Langton Group and Snow and Ice 
Removal Services companies at a zero increase. Each snow event is rated by the school team and we 
are satisfied with services.

8.2. Prospect trip to Japan

8.3. Buffalo Grove trip to the Netherlands, Switzerland and Germany

8.4. Rolling Meadows, Wheeling, Elk Grove trip to Belgium, Switzerland and France
Associate Superintendent Chris Uhle explained the international travel process, seeking Board 
approval of Rolling Meadows, Wheeling, Elk Grove students' international travel at least 6 months 
prior to the trip.

Board Discussion: 
• Basic insurance has been included in the cost. Additional insurance is available to parents.
• Combined trip with three schools to have enough students for the trip minimum.

8.5. Mechanical Equipment Purchase Contract, Elk Grove
Chris Uhle reviewed the pre-approval request for a pre-order and purchase of the HVAC system 
components for summer renovations at Elk Grove next summer. There is a long lead time for 
obtaining the equipment.

Board Discussion:
• State pre-approves the cost, sets a fair price. Buying power is stronger through co-op. Saves a 

lot of money.
• We can choose pre-approved vendors with pre-arranged prices. 
• We stay with TRANE because all our systems are the TRANE.

8.6. Reheat Boiler Replacement, Elk Grove
Chris Uhle explained this is a traditional bid to purchase a replacement reheat boiler for construction 
during winter break in the office area of Elk Grove.

8.7. Building Automation Cooler, Wheeling
Chris Uhle reviewed this purchase through the cooperative, for automation controls for the HVAC 
system to improve efficiency. 

9. Discussion Items-Teaching and Learning, Associate Superintendent Laz Lopez
9.1. Khan Academy Contract
Associate Superintendent Laz Lopez spoke about the Khan Academy, a non-profit in business for 
over 20 years. He is seeking a subscription for district level access. Unique this year, staff leaders will 
use the platform, learning about tutoring with chat-gpt. Khan also offers training opportunities and 
professional development to understand how it impacts education going forward. ESSER funds will 
pay for the program. We will evaluate students by cohorts who participate against those who don’t, 
reviewing grades and tests scores.

Board Discussion:
• We do not currently have a district wide service with data analysis. Khan will provide the 

data analysis. 



• Leaders are driving this, asked for this, are excited and requested to have it to engage with it. 
Coaches will also investigate.

• No cyber security risk. Independent platform not housed on our network.
• Khan academy is videos. Kamigo is a chat tutor, gives you prompts to guide you to the 

answer and gives you feedback. Any content is available but our focus will be math.
• AIM is focused on freshman. Khan is working with teachers at the sophomore and junior 

level. Teachers opt in to participate.

10. Discussion Items-Human Resources, Kate Kraft
10.1. Job Description Modification, Director of Operations

11. Adjournment
Motion by Frank Fiarito with second by Lenny Walker

       Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Andrea Rauch, Lenny Walker

The meeting adjourned at 7:50 am

________________________                                                     __________________________
Alva Kreutzer, President Mildred Palmer, Vice President



SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES

Township High School District 214 Board of Education 
Friday, October 13, 2023 at 9:30 AM

Administration Center
2123 S Arlington Heights Road

Arlington Heights, IL 60005 

Present: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Lenny Walker
Excused: Millie Palmer, Andrea Rauch

1. Call to Order
1.1. President Kreutzer called the meeting to order at 9:30 am.

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Public Comments (none)

4. Closed Session
4.1. Motion to go into closed session for the purpose of discussing: 

• Student disciplinary cases 5ILCS 120/2 (c) (9)
       Motion by Frank Fiarito with second by Mark Hineman

Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Lenny Walker

The Board entered into closed session at 9:31 am.

4.2. Motion to adjourn closed session
Motion by Bill Dussling with second by Frank Fiarito
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Lenny Walker

The Board reconvened in open session at 9:59 am.

5. Roll Call Action Items
5.1. Approval of action for Student Discipline Case 
Motion to expel student #2052513155523 for the remainder of the 2023-2024 school year and the 
entire 2024-2025 school year.
Motion by Mark Hineman with second by Bill Dussling
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Lenny Walker

6. Adjournment



Motion by Bill Dussling with second by Frank Fiarito
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Lenny Walker

The meeting adjourned at 10:00 am

________________________                                                     __________________________
Alva Kreutzer, President Mildred Palmer, Vice President



Date: October 12, 2023

To: Board of Education

From: Chris Uhle, Associate Superintendent

Subject: Video Sharing Agreement with Arlington Heights Police Department

Executive Summary

The Arlington Heights Police Department is focused on new and innovative systems to keep our community

safe. The latest innovation is the development of a Real Time Crime Center (RTCC). The RTCC leverages

technology to improve response time while providing actionable information for in progress crimes. The AHPD

has adopted Fusus, a platform capable of integrating private and public sector surveillance systems for access

during emergencies. The program allows for integration of numerous data points (body camera location, squad

car location, building floor plans, surveillance cameras, etc.) into a map based interface accessible on

computers and cell phones. The Video Sharing Agreement will provide the police department with access to

the District 214 surveillance cameras at Forest View Educational Center and John Hersey High School for the

purposes of integrating with the Fusus program. The program is not intended to be used as surveillance on a

daily basis and instead is for emergency purposes only.

Recommendation

It is the recommendation of the administration that the Board of Education approve the Video Sharing
Agreement with the Arlington Heights Police Department.



AGREEMENT & CONSENT TO INSTALL AND ACCESS 
VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS

THIS AGREEMENT AND CONSENT is made by the Board of Education of Township High 
School District 214, Cook County, Illinois (“Owner”), the owner or operator of Forest View 
Educational Center and John Hersey High School (“School”) located at 2121 S. Goebbert Road, 
Arlington Heights, Illinois and 1900 E. Thomas Street, Arlington Heights, Illinois (“Property”) 
as of this ___________ day of _______________, 2023. 

WHEREAS, the Village of Arlington Heights (“Agency”) provides the School with emergency 
services, including police, fire, and paramedic services, as such are needed from time to time; 
and

WHEREAS, Owner has caused a privately-owned video surveillance camera system (“System”) 
to be installed throughout the School and Property to aid in the safety and security of Owner, and 
its employees, customers, residents, and property; and 

WHEREAS, the System has the capability to share video from the School with designated third-
parties, including the Agency’s Police Department; and

WHEREAS, Owner desires in specific circumstances as provided in this Agreement to share 
information quickly from the System with the Agency’s Police Department, allowing critical 
decisions to be made using real time awareness of such a situation; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement has as its objective the collaboration and participation of the 
Agency and Owner (collectively, the “Parties”) for the safety and security of those who are at 
Owner’s School and Property, and for this reason this Agreement facilitates the establishment of 
channels of communication and sharing of video sources that permit the creation and interchange 
of information, as well as collaboration with the expressed goal of providing enhanced 
responsiveness and situational awareness for the Agency’s Police Department on behalf of 
Owner; 

NOW, THEREFORE, Owner hereby acknowledges and agrees as follows:

1. The foregoing Recitals are made a part hereof and incorporated into this Agreement.

2. Owner represents and warrants that they are the sole owner of the School and have the right 
to enter into this Agreement.

3. Cameras and Video Access:

a. In the case of Camera Registry, the location of Owner’s video sources is granted to 
the Agency. 

b. In the case of video integration, video access is granted by Owner to video sources 
designated by Owner that are owned by or under management by Owner. 



c. Cameras that are shared with the Agency by the Owner must also be approved by the 
Agency as appropriate for sharing and deemed useful for purposes of enhanced 
situational awareness and safety of Owner, the School, and the Property. 

d. Owner’s cameras will not be routinely monitored in real-time by the Agency. Video 
sharing by Owner with the Agency is intended to be done when viewing is necessary 
for the Agency to deter or protect against an imminent and substantial threat that is 
likely to result in significant bodily harm or damage to School property and in the 
spirit of partnership for improved situational awareness and efficiency of law 
enforcement purpose or emergency response by the Agency. The Owner’s cameras 
shall not be used by Agency for routine monitoring or review of potential criminal 
conduct that does not impose an immediate security or safety risk at the School.

e. Video access by the Agency does not constitute commitment on the part of the 
Agency that video will be viewed in emergencies or when requested by Owner.

4. Control and Access to System:

a. Owner is the sole owner of the video at the time it is created by the System. 

b. The fususCORE device is connected to the System to act solely as a secure buffered 
video gateway. It is the means through which the Agency accesses video from the 
System for law enforcement or emergency purposes. 

c. The Agency has no access to or custody over video contained on the fususCORE at 
any time prior to making a digital request for video access via the fususONE software 
interfacing with the fususCORE. The purpose of this request is to allow the Agency 
access to the video for law enforcement or emergency purposes and consistent with 
the level of access granted to the video by Owner to the Agency. Video shall not be 
stored on any fususCORE system or Agency device for more than 48 hours, unless 
approved by Owner in writing.

d. Once requested from Owner through fususONE, the video is transferred from the 
fususCORE into a cloud hosted environment which adheres to FBI Criminal Justice 
Information Services (“CJIS”) standards and complies with applicable laws 
governing the storage, access, and dissemination of evidentiary data.

5. Agency’s Representations:

a. The Agency will only access video sources designated by Owner for fusion into 
Agency’s video software. 

b. The Agency will not share access to Owner’s camera locations or views with 
members of the public, or outside of the Agency, without the prior written consent of 
Owner.

c. Individuals authorized to view images created by the video software shall be limited 
to the Agency Police Chief, Agency Police Department employees authorized by the 



Chief or, in the absence of the Chief, the Chief’s designee (“Authorized Viewers”). 
The City shall not permit any individual, including Authorized Viewers, to view 
images created by the School digital cameras on a routine basis. Authorized Viewers 
shall only view real time images created by the School digital cameras when viewing 
is necessary for the Agency to deter or protect against an imminent and substantial 
threat that is likely to result in significant bodily harm or damage to School property. 
The Agency shall not create or retain any recordings of the School’s digital images 
unless the Superintendent of the School or the Superintendent’s designee consents to 
such retention. If the City receives a Freedom of Information Act request for any 
School digital images, the City shall immediately notify the School and work in good 
faith with the School before responding to the Freedom of Information Act request.

d.  Authorized login metadata will be tracked and logged. 

e. The Agency will ensure any employee responsible for video access is trained on 
system use and security of access.

f.  The Agency will direct any inquiries related to Owner or Owner’s System to the 
appropriate designee as indicated by Owner pursuant to this Agreement.

g. The images created on the School’s digital cameras are created for security purposes 
and are therefore not school student records as defined by Section 2 of the Illinois 
School Student Record Act, 105 ILCS 10/2 or Section 375.10 of the Illinois 
Administrative Regulations, 23 ILADC 375.10. Such images may, however, become 
student records if subsequently used by the School in a student disciplinary matter. If 
that is the case, the School shall notify the Agency Police Chief and the Agency shall 
erase any images that the Agency has retained and that have become school student 
records, unless such images are part of an active police investigation into actual or 
suspected criminal activity.

6. Owner will provide the Agency at least one point of contact with a basic understanding of 
Owner’s inventory and locations of surveillance cameras as may be required for video 
registration or integration. In the case of video integration, typical configuration should take 
less than one hour and may require installation of additional hardware at the School. Owner 
will provide information needed by the Agency for the system to operate; including but not 
limited to, camera make, model, IP address, and System and/or associated DVR/NVR login 
information.

7. Nothing in this Agreement creates any special duty on the part of the Agency or the 
Agency’s first responders to provide additional services, aid, or support beyond that provided 
to all residents, businesses and visitors of and to the Village. The decision to access the 
System remains at all times within the sole discretion of the Agency and the Agency will not 
be liable to Owner for any alleged failure to access the System, any decision not to access the 
System, or for providing emergency services to a greater or lesser extent than those offered to 
any other resident or property owner within the Village. 



8. IN NO EVENT WILL EITHER PARTY BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER FOR ANY 
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 
LOST REVENUES, PROFITS, OR GOODWILL, FOR ANY MATTER ARISING OUT OF 
OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OR NONPERFORMANCE OF 
THIS AGREEMENT.

9. This Agreement will take effect upon signing by both Parties and shall remain in effect for a 
period of five years from that date unless earlier terminated. This Agreement will 
automatically renew at the end of each five-year period, unless terminated as provided below.

10. Either Party may terminate this Agreement at any time and for any reason by giving written 
notice to the other Party.

11. Neither party may assign or transfer all or any portion of this Agreement without the prior 
written consent of the other party.

12. The provisions of this Agreement may only be amended or waived by mutual written 
agreement by both Parties.

13. This Agreement shall be governed by, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws 
of the State of Illinois without regard to conflict of law principles. Jurisdiction and venue for 
all disputes shall be the Circuit Court located in Cook County, Illinois, or the federal district 
court for the Northern District of Illinois.

14. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Owner and the Agency with 
respect to the subject matter of this Agreement, and there are no representations, conditions, 
warranties, or collateral agreements, express or implied, statutory or otherwise, with respect 
to this Agreement other than contained herein.

OWNER
Name:     
__________________________________________

Signature: 
__________________________________________

Date: 
__________________________________________



TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 
2121 S. GOEBBERT ROAD  
ARLINGTON HTS., IL  60005 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE LISTING 

CHECKS DATED  

BOARD APPROVAL DATE    

September 28, 2023 

October 19, 2023 

“An Equal Employment and Equal Education Opportunity Agency” Tim Keeley 
Associate Superintendent of Business Services 
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
10Fund: Education

764020 09/28/2023 417 HELMETS $494.80 Printed1293 Expense
764021 09/28/2023 5 STAR INTERPRETING CHICAGO

LLC
$880.00 Printed1293 Expense

764023 09/28/2023 AASA $12,000.00 Printed1293 Expense
764026 09/28/2023 ACTFL $560.00 Printed1293 Expense
764028 09/28/2023 Addison Trail H.S. $720.00 Printed1293 Expense
764029 09/28/2023 Adolph Kiefer & Assocs $391.95 Printed1293 Expense
764030 09/28/2023 AGiRepair, Inc. $149.00 Printed1293 Expense
764033 09/28/2023 Alberts Piano Service $1,070.00 Printed1293 Expense
764034 09/28/2023 Alpha Baking Co Inc $2,688.02 Printed1293 Expense
764035 09/28/2023 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $21,645.26 Printed1293 Expense
764036 09/28/2023 American Bottling Co $554.00 Printed1293 Expense
764037 09/28/2023 American Eagle Co., Inc. $114.98 Printed1293 Expense
764042 09/28/2023 ANDREA RODRIGUEZ $27.00 Printed1293 Expense
764043 09/28/2023 ANITA CANNON $12,000.00 Printed1293 Expense
764044 09/28/2023 Apperson Inc $1,055.55 Printed1293 Expense
764045 09/28/2023 Apple $169.98 Printed1293 Expense
764046 09/28/2023 Apple Computer, Inc $15,367.07 Printed1293 Expense
764047 09/28/2023 Applied Practice $50.00 Printed1293 Expense
764050 09/28/2023 Athletico Management Llc $108,000.00 Printed1293 Expense
764051 09/28/2023 Auto Glass Plus Inc $375.00 Printed1293 Expense
764053 09/28/2023 Avs Companies $210.00 Printed1293 Expense
764055 09/28/2023 B & H Photo Video Inc $1,524.54 Printed1293 Expense
764056 09/28/2023 Barnes & Noble Booksellers Inc. $299.85 Printed1293 Expense
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764057 09/28/2023 Barrington H.S. $450.00 Printed1293 Expense
764058 09/28/2023 Bilingual Communications $70.74 Printed1293 Expense
764059 09/28/2023 BINITA GOHEL $44.00 Printed1293 Expense
764060 09/28/2023 Blick Art Materials Llc $566.57 Printed1293 Expense
764061 09/28/2023 Bob'S Dairy Serv $1,963.51 Printed1293 Expense
764062 09/28/2023 Broken Wagon Bison $150.00 Printed1293 Expense
764063 09/28/2023 BSN Sports $25,663.00 Printed1293 Expense
764064 09/28/2023 Buffalo Grove HS $1,664.00 Printed1293 Expense
764065 09/28/2023 CARNEGIE LEARNING INC $132,695.06 Printed1293 Expense
764066 09/28/2023 Carolina Biological Supply $2,349.99 Printed1293 Expense
764067 09/28/2023 Cassandra Strings $1,500.00 Printed1293 Expense
764069 09/28/2023 CATHERINE BRAUDE $27.00 Printed1293 Expense
764070 09/28/2023 Cengage Learning Inc $12,919.50 Printed1293 Expense
764071 09/28/2023 Centennial High School $200.00 Printed1293 Expense
764072 09/28/2023 CERTIFIED PARTS CORPORATION $210.00 Printed1293 Expense
764074 09/28/2023 Chicago Classic Coach Llc $5,616.00 Printed1293 Expense
764075 09/28/2023 Chicago Tribune $132.91 Printed1293 Expense
764076 09/28/2023 CHIEF ARCHITECT INC $1,350.00 Printed1293 Expense
764078 09/28/2023 Clientfirst Consulting Grp $926.25 Printed1293 Expense
764080 09/28/2023 Coca Cola Bottling Company $8,837.51 Printed1293 Expense
764081 09/28/2023 Columbia Scholastic Press Assn $319.00 Printed1293 Expense
764082 09/28/2023 Conant H.S. $700.00 Printed1293 Expense
764086 09/28/2023 Continental Press Inc $44,647.74 Printed1293 Expense
764087 09/28/2023 Coschedule Llc $8,148.00 Printed1293 Expense
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764088 09/28/2023 COZEN O'CONNOR $5,135.00 Printed1293 Expense
764089 09/28/2023 Cr Promotions Inc $2,856.00 Printed1293 Expense
764090 09/28/2023 Crystal Lake Central H.S. $225.00 Printed1293 Expense
764091 09/28/2023 Curriculum Associates Inc $28,150.00 Printed1293 Expense
764092 09/28/2023 D & J FastSigns of Arlington Heights $167.03 Printed1293 Expense
764093 09/28/2023 Dana Hofer Brass Instrument Repair

Inc
$1,115.00 Printed1293 Expense

764094 09/28/2023 DANIEL MOORE $27.00 Printed1293 Expense
764095 09/28/2023 DAVID HALLIER $27.00 Printed1293 Expense
764096 09/28/2023 Deerfield H.S. $150.00 Printed1293 Expense
764097 09/28/2023 DePaul Prep Athletics $700.00 Printed1293 Expense
764099 09/28/2023 Dorri Cook Ci & Ct $3,025.00 Printed1293 Expense
764100 09/28/2023 Downers Grove South H.S. $90.00 Printed1293 Expense
764102 09/28/2023 East Troy Railroad Museum Inc $4,151.55 Printed1293 Expense
764103 09/28/2023 EBSCO INDUSTRIES INC. $47.70 Printed1293 Expense
764105 09/28/2023 Elizabeth Wirtz $54.00 Printed1293 Expense
764106 09/28/2023 Elk Grove H S $750.00 Printed1293 Expense
764107 09/28/2023 Embi Tec $310.00 Printed1293 Expense
764108 09/28/2023 Esscoe Llc $389.61 Printed1293 Expense
764109 09/28/2023 Everyday Speech Llc $599.00 Printed1293 Expense
764111 09/28/2023 Fed Ex $132.83 Printed1293 Expense
764112 09/28/2023 Felicity Schools Llc $24,056.11 Printed1293 Expense
764113 09/28/2023 First Agency, Inc $11,165.00 Printed1293 Expense
764114 09/28/2023 Fisher Scientific Co Llc $101.18 Printed1293 Expense
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764115 09/28/2023 Flinn Scientific Inc $376.01 Printed1293 Expense
764116 09/28/2023 Franczek Pc $16,160.95 Printed1293 Expense
764117 09/28/2023 Frank P Cooney Co Inc $1,352.99 Printed1293 Expense
764118 09/28/2023 Fremd H.S. $1,300.00 Printed1293 Expense
764119 09/28/2023 Gand Music $2,196.00 Printed1293 Expense
764122 09/28/2023 Gimkit Llc $650.00 Printed1293 Expense
764123 09/28/2023 Glenbrook North H.S. $300.00 Printed1293 Expense
764124 09/28/2023 Glenbrook North H.S. $300.00 Printed1293 Expense
764125 09/28/2023 Glenbrook South H.S. $75.00 Printed1293 Expense
764126 09/28/2023 Glenbrook South H.S. $40.00 Printed1293 Expense
764128 09/28/2023 Gopher Performance $179.08 Printed1293 Expense
764129 09/28/2023 Gordon Food Service $43,015.55 Printed1293 Expense
764130 09/28/2023 Gracenotes Llc $226.20 Printed1293 Expense
764133 09/28/2023 Grant Community High School $250.00 Printed1293 Expense
764134 09/28/2023 Graybar Electric Co Inc $4,571.61 Printed1293 Expense
764135 09/28/2023 Grayslake Central H.S. $120.00 Printed1293 Expense
764136 09/28/2023 Grayslake North H.S. $150.00 Printed1293 Expense
764137 09/28/2023 Hach Chemical Company $669.46 Printed1293 Expense
764138 09/28/2023 Handson Suburban Chgo / Volunteer

Center
$300.00 Printed1293 Expense

764139 09/28/2023 Harper College c/o Acct Srvcs $23,970.25 Printed1293 Expense
764142 09/28/2023 Hinsdale Central H.S. $400.00 Printed1293 Expense
764143 09/28/2023 Hodges Loizzi Eisenhammer Rodick &

Kohn
$344.50 Printed1293 Expense

764144 09/28/2023 Hoffman Estates H.S. $1,240.00 Printed1293 Expense
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764145 09/28/2023 Huerta Bros $183.00 Printed1293 Expense
764146 09/28/2023 Iasb Publications $13,460.00 Printed1293 Expense
764148 09/28/2023 ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION FOR

GIFTED CHILDREN
$960.00 Printed1293 Expense

764149 09/28/2023 Illinois Science And Technology
Institut

$4,500.00 Printed1293 Expense
764150 09/28/2023 Imagine Learning Inc $1,000.00 Printed1293 Expense
764151 09/28/2023 Ingram Library Services $1,852.78 Printed1293 Expense
764153 09/28/2023 Instrumentalist Awards Llc $323.00 Printed1293 Expense
764154 09/28/2023 Iowa Jag Inc $60,000.00 Printed1293 Expense
764155 09/28/2023 J W Pepper & Son Inc $2,821.20 Printed1293 Expense
764156 09/28/2023 Jacobs H.S. $425.00 Printed1293 Expense
764157 09/28/2023 JACQUELINE CARLSON $27.00 Printed1293 Expense
764158 09/28/2023 JANESVILLE COUNTRY CLUB $963.18 Printed1293 Expense
764159 09/28/2023 JANISCH, EMILY  $27.00 Printed1293 Expense
764160 09/28/2023 JEANETTE MORALES $27.00 Printed1293 Expense
764161 09/28/2023 Jeb Batteries Distributors Inc $463.70 Printed1293 Expense
764162 09/28/2023 JESSICA SHOOK $54.00 Printed1293 Expense
764163 09/28/2023 Jewel Food Store $48.48 Printed1293 Expense
764164 09/28/2023 Jmk Design Ltd $265.00 Printed1293 Expense
764165 09/28/2023 John Hersey HS $895.00 Printed1293 Expense
764166 09/28/2023 John Hersey HS $350.00 Printed1293 Expense
764170 09/28/2023 KARLA NIETO VILCHIS $27.00 Printed1293 Expense
764171 09/28/2023 KARYN ROSARIO $27.00 Printed1293 Expense
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764172 09/28/2023 Keshet: Jewish Parents of Children W/
Sp

$2,415.30 Printed1293 Expense
764175 09/28/2023 Kriha Boucek LLC $21,573.50 Printed1293 Expense
764176 09/28/2023 KRISTEN MAGNER $27.00 Printed1293 Expense
764178 09/28/2023 Lake County High Schools Technology

Camp
$8,950.42 Printed1293 Expense

764179 09/28/2023 Lake Forest H.S. $250.00 Printed1293 Expense
764180 09/28/2023 Lake Forest H.S. $125.00 Printed1293 Expense
764181 09/28/2023 Lake Park H.S. $250.00 Printed1293 Expense
764182 09/28/2023 Lakes Community High School $400.00 Printed1293 Expense
764184 09/28/2023 Learnwell $512.20 Printed1293 Expense
764185 09/28/2023 Levato Group $180.00 Printed1293 Expense
764186 09/28/2023 Libertyville H.S. $600.00 Printed1293 Expense
764187 09/28/2023 Lifeguard Store Inc $815.40 Printed1293 Expense
764188 09/28/2023 Lyons Township H.S. $100.00 Printed1293 Expense
764190 09/28/2023 Maine West H.S. $465.00 Printed1293 Expense
764191 09/28/2023 MANNING MUSIC INC $42.00 Printed1293 Expense
764193 09/28/2023 Mark Lyons $37.50 Printed1293 Expense
764194 09/28/2023 Mccormicks Group LLC $97.96 Printed1293 Expense
764195 09/28/2023 Medline Industries Inc $155.25 Printed1293 Expense
764196 09/28/2023 Metal Supermarkets $848.51 Printed1293 Expense
764198 09/28/2023 Metro Prep $17,161.74 Printed1293 Expense
764199 09/28/2023 MICHAEL SCALA $50.00 Printed1293 Expense
764202 09/28/2023 Miller Industrial $134.97 Printed1293 Expense
764203 09/28/2023 MPS $59,753.60 Printed1293 Expense
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764207 09/28/2023 Mutual Target Associates $2,128.00 Printed1293 Expense
764208 09/28/2023 N2Y $8,784.72 Printed1293 Expense
764209 09/28/2023 Nanoscience Instruments $722.83 Printed1293 Expense
764210 09/28/2023 NAPA AUTO PARTS WHEELING $1,604.52 Printed1293 Expense
764211 09/28/2023 Nasco Education, LLC $497.60 Printed1293 Expense
764213 09/28/2023 Neuro Educational Specialists $400.00 Printed1293 Expense
764214 09/28/2023 New Connections Academy $3,916.99 Printed1293 Expense
764215 09/28/2023 New Hope Academy Ltd $54,281.34 Printed1293 Expense
764216 09/28/2023 New Trier H.S. $550.00 Printed1293 Expense
764217 09/28/2023 NIEVES ALVARDO $27.00 Printed1293 Expense
764218 09/28/2023 Niles West H.S. $250.00 Printed1293 Expense
764219 09/28/2023 Niles West H.S. $450.00 Printed1293 Expense
764220 09/28/2023 North Cook Isc $1,992.20 Printed1293 Expense
764223 09/28/2023 Novak & Parker $50.00 Printed1293 Expense
764226 09/28/2023 Oak Park-River Forest H S $75.00 Printed1293 Expense
764227 09/28/2023 Office Depot Inc $525.33 Printed1293 Expense
764228 09/28/2023 Ombudsman Ed Services Ltd $420.00 Printed1293 Expense
764229 09/28/2023 Overdrive $15,000.00 Printed1293 Expense
764230 09/28/2023 Palatine H.S. $1,525.00 Printed1293 Expense
764231 09/28/2023 Palatine H.S. $275.00 Printed1293 Expense
764232 09/28/2023 Palatine H.S. $275.00 Printed1293 Expense
764233 09/28/2023 Palatine Pack Timing Llc $600.00 Printed1293 Expense
764234 09/28/2023 PAPA JOHN'S PIZZA $5,976.00 Printed1293 Expense
764236 09/28/2023 PATHFUL INC $3,200.00 Printed1293 Expense
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764237 09/28/2023 Peoria Notre Dame H.S. $400.00 Printed1293 Expense
764238 09/28/2023 Pepsi Cola Beverages $7,608.14 Printed1293 Expense
764239 09/28/2023 Performance Health Supply Inc $1,642.22 Printed1293 Expense
764240 09/28/2023 Pieper, Jon Todd $96.25 Printed1293 Expense
764241 09/28/2023 Pifer Brigham LLC $2,100.00 Printed1293 Expense
764247 09/28/2023 Platform Athletics Llc $850.00 Printed1293 Expense
764248 09/28/2023 Pocket Nurse $203.41 Printed1293 Expense
764249 09/28/2023 Project Lead the Way (PLTW) $7,590.50 Printed1293 Expense
764250 09/28/2023 Proliteracy Worldwide $195.00 Printed1293 Expense
764251 09/28/2023 Proshred Security $455.00 Printed1293 Expense
764252 09/28/2023 Prospect HS $875.00 Printed1293 Expense
764253 09/28/2023 Prospect HS $75.00 Printed1293 Expense
764254 09/28/2023 Prospect HS Band Boosters $200.00 Printed1293 Expense
764255 09/28/2023 Provantage Corporation $232.00 Printed1293 Expense
764256 09/28/2023 Quinlan And Fabish Music Co Inc $778.84 Printed1293 Expense
764257 09/28/2023 Rayner & Rinn-Scott $1,077.80 Printed1293 Expense
764258 09/28/2023 Required Team Gear LLC $505.00 Printed1293 Expense
764259 09/28/2023 RICHARD ROMANSKI $27.00 Printed1293 Expense
764261 09/28/2023 ROCK COUNTY HISTORICAL

SOCIETY
$430.00 Printed1293 Expense

764262 09/28/2023 Rolling Meadows  HS $1,200.00 Printed1293 Expense
764263 09/28/2023 Round Lake H.S. $450.00 Printed1293 Expense
764265 09/28/2023 Sargent Welch $299.25 Printed1293 Expense
764266 09/28/2023 Savvas Learning Co Llc $1,771.00 Printed1293 Expense
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764267 09/28/2023 Schaumburg H.S. $1,300.00 Printed1293 Expense
764268 09/28/2023 Schaumburg H.S. $90.00 Printed1293 Expense
764269 09/28/2023 Scholastic - Magazines $1,244.44 Printed1293 Expense
764270 09/28/2023 School Health Corporation $108.98 Printed1293 Expense
764271 09/28/2023 School Specialty Llc $259.50 Printed1293 Expense
764272 09/28/2023 Schwaab Inc $42.16 Printed1293 Expense
764273 09/28/2023 Seal of Illinois $3,124.99 Printed1293 Expense
764275 09/28/2023 Shred It Co $1,053.00 Printed1293 Expense
764276 09/28/2023 Social Club Simple LLC $120.00 Printed1293 Expense
764277 09/28/2023 SPECIALIZED EDUCATION OF

ILLINOIS INC
$17,768.40 Printed1293 Expense

764278 09/28/2023 Stahls Id Direct $59.00 Printed1293 Expense
764279 09/28/2023 Stevenson HS $210.00 Printed1293 Expense
764280 09/28/2023 Summerville Violins Inc $58.50 Printed1293 Expense
764281 09/28/2023 Sweet Bambinos Treats Llc $300.00 Printed1293 Expense
764283 09/28/2023 TESTA PRODUCE $1,311.00 Printed1293 Expense
764284 09/28/2023 The Center: IL Resource Center $2,650.00 Printed1293 Expense
764285 09/28/2023 TINA MCHORNEY $54.00 Printed1293 Expense
764286 09/28/2023 TOOLKIT TECHNOLOGIES INC $54,952.00 Printed1293 Expense
764291 09/28/2023 University of Illinois Bands $450.00 Printed1293 Expense
764292 09/28/2023 Valvoline Llc $1,617.46 Printed1293 Expense
764294 09/28/2023 Village of Arlington Heights $27,920.40 Printed1293 Expense
764295 09/28/2023 Village of Buffalo Grove $11,168.16 Printed1293 Expense
764296 09/28/2023 Village of Wheeling $42,947.00 Printed1293 Expense
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
10Fund: Education

764297 09/28/2023 Vistar $16,500.99 Printed1293 Expense
764298 09/28/2023 VWR INTERNATIONAL INC $318.64 Printed1293 Expense
764299 09/28/2023 Warehouse Direct $2,353.36 Printed1293 Expense
764300 09/28/2023 Waukegan H.S. $300.00 Printed1293 Expense
764301 09/28/2023 Wayside Publishing $1,221.81 Printed1293 Expense
764302 09/28/2023 WB HUNT CO. INC. $758.56 Printed1293 Expense
764303 09/28/2023 Wheaton North H.S. $300.00 Printed1293 Expense
764304 09/28/2023 Wheaton North H.S. $400.00 Printed1293 Expense
764305 09/28/2023 Wheaton Warrenville South H.S. $250.00 Printed1293 Expense
764306 09/28/2023 Wheeling HS $965.00 Printed1293 Expense
764307 09/28/2023 Wheeling Instrumental League $250.00 Printed1293 Expense
764308 09/28/2023 William Fremd High School $75.00 Printed1293 Expense
764309 09/28/2023 WILMETTE TRUCK & BUS SALES &

SERVICE
$90.40 Printed1293 Expense

$1,141,934.77Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 221

Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
20Fund: Operations & Maintenance

764022 09/28/2023 A Messe Supply Corp $3,244.59 Printed1293 Expense
764024 09/28/2023 Access One Inc $7,550.80 Printed1293 Expense
764025 09/28/2023 ACKERMAN TREE SPECIALISTS

INC
$2,500.00 Printed1293 Expense

764027 09/28/2023 Addison Building Material Co $34.54 Printed1293 Expense
764031 09/28/2023 AHW LLC $957.15 Printed1293 Expense
764035 09/28/2023 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $6,142.24 Printed1293 Expense
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
20Fund: Operations & Maintenance

764038 09/28/2023 AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS
INC.

$1,052.44 Printed1293 Expense
764039 09/28/2023 Amperage Electrical Supply Inc. $1,487.63 Printed1293 Expense
764040 09/28/2023 Anderson Lock Company Ltd $2,662.08 Printed1293 Expense
764041 09/28/2023 Anderson Pest Control $598.00 Printed1293 Expense
764046 09/28/2023 Apple Computer, Inc $298.00 Printed1293 Expense
764048 09/28/2023 Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc $2,057.33 Printed1293 Expense
764049 09/28/2023 At&T $912.89 Printed1293 Expense
764052 09/28/2023 Automatic Appliance Parts Corp $129.84 Printed1293 Expense
764055 09/28/2023 B & H Photo Video Inc $529.00 Printed1293 Expense
764079 09/28/2023 CoatX Professional Painting LLC $2,179.66 Printed1293 Expense
764083 09/28/2023 Condenser People Inc $68,103.34 Printed1293 Expense
764084 09/28/2023 Conserv Farm Supply $877.10 Printed1293 Expense
764085 09/28/2023 Constellation $39,569.35 Printed1293 Expense
764098 09/28/2023 Direct Fitness Solution $130,311.50 Printed1293 Expense
764101 09/28/2023 Dreisilker Elec Motors Inc $1,012.42 Printed1293 Expense
764104 09/28/2023 ELEMENTAL SOLUTIONS LLC $3,300.00 Printed1293 Expense
764110 09/28/2023 FastSigns of Elk Grove Village $164.59 Printed1293 Expense
764117 09/28/2023 Frank P Cooney Co Inc $79,145.85 Printed1293 Expense
764131 09/28/2023 Grainger $1,602.47 Printed1293 Expense
764134 09/28/2023 Graybar Electric Co Inc $1,480.47 Printed1293 Expense
764140 09/28/2023 Hazchem Environmental Corp $1,669.50 Printed1293 Expense
764141 09/28/2023 HIGH PSI LTD $1,950.00 Printed1293 Expense
764147 09/28/2023 ILLCO $442.23 Printed1293 Expense

Township High School District 214
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2023-2024

09/28/2023From Date: 09/28/2023To Date:
From Check: To Check:

1293From Voucher: 1293To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 10/04/2023 3:55:20 PM rptGLCheckListingReport: 2023.1.22 Page: 11



Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
20Fund: Operations & Maintenance

764152 09/28/2023 Inspec Inc $10,000.00 Printed1293 Expense
764167 09/28/2023 JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY

SOLUTIONS
$4,439.03 Printed1293 Expense

764168 09/28/2023 JT Katrakis & Associates, Inc. $2,400.00 Printed1293 Expense
764169 09/28/2023 Karin K Tweedie $8,200.00 Printed1293 Expense
764173 09/28/2023 Ki (Krueger International) $2,191.68 Printed1293 Expense
764174 09/28/2023 Kimball Midwest, Inc. $493.61 Printed1293 Expense
764177 09/28/2023 Lab Development LLC $263.30 Printed1293 Expense
764183 09/28/2023 Language Line Services Inc $4,961.73 Printed1293 Expense
764189 09/28/2023 MACCARB INC $198.51 Printed1293 Expense
764192 09/28/2023 Mansfield Oil Company $469.17 Printed1293 Expense
764197 09/28/2023 Metro Door And Dock Inc $1,141.24 Printed1293 Expense
764200 09/28/2023 Michael Wagner & Sons Inc $3,680.04 Printed1293 Expense
764201 09/28/2023 Michaels Uniform Co $2,129.44 Printed1293 Expense
764204 09/28/2023 Mt Prospects Northwest Electric

Supply C
$67.79 Printed1293 Expense

764205 09/28/2023 Mulch Center $575.00 Printed1293 Expense
764206 09/28/2023 Musco Corp $3,065.00 Printed1293 Expense
764212 09/28/2023 Neuco Inc $7,457.08 Printed1293 Expense
764221 09/28/2023 Northern Tool & Equipment Company,

Inc.
$41.97 Printed1293 Expense

764222 09/28/2023 Northwest Trucks Inc $474.50 Printed1293 Expense
764225 09/28/2023 O'Reilly Auto Parts $19.84 Printed1293 Expense
764235 09/28/2023 Parts Town $847.57 Printed1293 Expense
764242 09/28/2023 Pioneer Athletics $6,515.22 Printed1293 Expense
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
20Fund: Operations & Maintenance

764243 09/28/2023 Pioneer Manufacturing Co $2,608.50 Printed1293 Expense
764244 09/28/2023 Pitney Bowes $926.40 Printed1293 Expense
764245 09/28/2023 Pitney Bowes $24,000.00 Printed1293 Expense
764246 09/28/2023 Pk List Marketing Inc $6,688.00 Printed1293 Expense
764260 09/28/2023 Richelieu America Ltd $2,219.04 Printed1293 Expense
764264 09/28/2023 Russo Power Equipment $414.68 Printed1293 Expense
764274 09/28/2023 Service Sanitation $6,891.91 Printed1293 Expense
764282 09/28/2023 Temperature Equipment Corporation $263.72 Printed1293 Expense
764289 09/28/2023 United Parcel Service $53.37 Printed1293 Expense
764290 09/28/2023 UNITED RADIO COMMUNICATION

INC
$5,449.95 Printed1293 Expense

764293 09/28/2023 Villa Park Office Equipment $1,285.00 Printed1293 Expense
764299 09/28/2023 Warehouse Direct $89.50 Printed1293 Expense
764309 09/28/2023 WILMETTE TRUCK & BUS SALES &

SERVICE
$32.00 Printed1293 Expense

764310 09/28/2023 World Security & Control $1,680.00 Printed1293 Expense
$474,198.80Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 65

Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
40Fund: Transportation

764032 09/28/2023 Al Warren Oil Co $59,988.68 Printed1293 Expense
764054 09/28/2023 Axess Transportation $3,754.00 Printed1293 Expense
764068 09/28/2023 Castle Chevrolet North Llc $386.27 Printed1293 Expense
764077 09/28/2023 Citicare Transportation $17,725.20 Printed1293 Expense
764120 09/28/2023 Gaynor Elisabeth Tavalin $243.66 Printed1293 Expense
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
40Fund: Transportation

764132 09/28/2023 Grand Prairie Transit Elk Grove $773,503.41 Printed1293 Expense
764161 09/28/2023 Jeb Batteries Distributors Inc $875.00 Printed1293 Expense
764224 09/28/2023 NSSEO $19,454.18 Printed1293 Expense
764225 09/28/2023 O'Reilly Auto Parts $53.26 Printed1293 Expense
764309 09/28/2023 WILMETTE TRUCK & BUS SALES &

SERVICE
$237.60 Printed1293 Expense

$876,221.26Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 10

Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
60Fund: Capital Projects

764073 09/28/2023 CFS PRODUCTS $3,014.00 Printed1293 Expense
764121 09/28/2023 Gewalt Hamilton Associates Inc $1,520.00 Printed1293 Expense
764127 09/28/2023 Global Industrial $5,561.69 Printed1293 Expense
764287 09/28/2023 Trane Us Inc $1,204,625.89 Printed1293 Expense
764288 09/28/2023 Uline $3,024.00 Printed1293 Expense

$1,217,745.58Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 5
$3,710,100.41Total Amount:

End of Report
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PROGRAM # PROGRAM NAME PROGRAM # PROGRAM NAME PROGRAM # PROGRAM NAME LOCATION
100 INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY 346 PERKINS GRANT 660 LIBRARY 00  DISTRICT
101 TECH INFRASTRUCTURE 348 DISABILITY EMPLOYMENT INITIATIVE GRANT 661 TECHNICAL PROCESSING 01  FOREST VIEW EDUCATION CENTER
103 INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY 350 LIFE STUDIES 662 LIBRARY 02  PROSPECT HIGH SCHOOL
104 STUDENT IPADS 351 CHILD CARE 664 SCHOOL LIBRARY GRANT 03  THE ACADEMY AT FOREST VIEW
105 NETWORK SERVICES 360 TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION 680 NCLB TITLE II - A 04  WHEELING HIGH SCHOOL
109 REGISTRATION FEE 408 EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL & MEDIA 681 TITLE II - CLASS SIZE REDUCTION 05  ELK GROVE HIGH SCHOOL
110 ART 410 ATHLETIC TRAINERS 683 TITLE II - MATH & SCIENCE 06  JOHN HERSEY HIGH SCHOOL
117 NORTHWEST EDUCATIONAL COUNCIL FOR STUDENT SUCCESS 411 ATHLETICS – BOYS 690 TEACHER SUPPORT 07  ROLLING MEADOWS HIGH SCHOOL
120 DRIVER EDUCATION 412 ATHLETICS – GIRLS 701 RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 08  BUFFALO GROVE HIGH SCHOOL
125 TECH SUPPLIES 420 COMMUNITY EDUC ADMINISTRATION 711 FINANCE/ OPERATIONS SUPPORT 10  VANGUARD SCHOOL
130 ENGLISH 431 CONTINUING EDUCATION 712 BUSINESS SERVICES 11  NEWCOMER CENTER
140 WORLD LANGUAGE 432 NON-FUNDED CONTINUING EDUCATION 720 COMMUNITY RELATIONS 14  CENTRAL MAINT BLDGS/ GROUNDS
150 MATH 433 GRANT FUNDED COMMUNITY EDUC PR 721 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND OUTREACH 15  COMMUNITY EDUCATION
160 MUSIC 434 READ TO LEARN 731 BOARD SERVICES 19  DISTRICTWIDE PROGRAMS
161 MARCHING BAND 436 SERVE ILLINOIS 732 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 21  DISTRICT FOR FVEC
162 ORCHESTRA 440 PRENATAL/ PARENTING INSTRUCTION 733 AASA PRESIDENT 22  DISTRICT FOR PHS
164 CHORAL 450 NJROTC 740 EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 23  DISTRICT FOR TAFV
170 PHYSICAL EDUCATION 460 VANGUARD SCHOOL 741 INSTRUCTION 24  DISTRICT FOR WHS
180 SCIENCE 471 REGULAR SUMMER SCHOOL 760 HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 25  DISTRICT FOR EGHS
182 NANO SCIENCE 472 ELL SUMMER TRANSITION 780 SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 26  DISTRICT FOR JHHS
190 SOCIAL SCIENCE 473 LANGUAGE ARTS SUMMER TRANSITION 800 SPECIAL PROJECTS 27  DISTRICT FOR RMHS
200 LIP LEPS DISTRICT 490 SUMMER ATHLETIC PROGRAM 805 INSTRUCTIONAL CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 28  DISTRICT FOR BGHS
201 ELL GRANT 503 FOOD SERVICES 806 OPERATION OF POOL 30  DISTRICT FOR VANGUARD
210 ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNER (ELL) 506 COLLEGE NIGHT/ CAREER EXPO 810 BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENT 31  DISTRICT FOR NEWCOMER
215 IMMIGRANT 510 SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM 820 COMMUNITY RENTALS 90  ARRA HOMELESS
217 NEWCOMER CENTER (ELL) 521 TITLE IV 830 CUSTODIAL
220 GIFTED PROGRAM 523 PROJECT RECLAIM 840 DEBT SERVICES
239 IDEA FLOW-THROUGH 530 FOOD SERVICES - ADMIN 870 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT
240 DISTRICT SPECIAL EDUCATION 550 STUDENT SECURITY SERVICES 880 OPERATION OF PLANT
241 DEPT OF REHAB SERVICES (DRS) 559 RESOURCE FAIR 881 ENERGY /  SECURITY
242 WORKFORCE 560 STUDENT SERVICES 892 CAPITAL FEASIBILITY PROJECTS
243 HOMEBOUND 561 GUIDANCE SERVICES 893 CAPITAL PROJECTS PROGRAM
244 NSSEO 562 HEALTH SERVICES 894 FIELD TURF PROJECT
246 SAFE SCHOOLS TUITION 563 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES 895 POOL CONSTRUCTION
247 SPEC ED TRANSPORTATION 564 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES 896 FVEC/ RMU RENOVATION
248 ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY 565 SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY 900 GRANTS
249 MISC SPECIAL EDUCATION 569 MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT 908 LIFE SAFETY
250 CLSP 570 STUDENT ACTIVITIES 909 TRANSFER
251 CLSP – SUMMER SCHOOL 571 FINE ARTS 920 VOLUNTARY RETIREMENT PROGRAM
252 DIRECTIONS FAIR 580 SHOWCASE 931 INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
255 RTI PROGRAM 581 ARTS UNLIMITED 942 NCLB TITLE I
260 INDIVIDUAL RESOURCES 590 REGULAR TRANSPORTATION 950 MAIL SERVICES
280 THE ACADEMY AT FOREST VIEW 600 PUPIL SUPPORT 960 FAA NOISE ABATEMENT
282 UPWARD BOUND – SUMMER SCHOOL 601 ATTENDANCE 970 BENEFITS/ INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
303 COMM RES SERVICE LEARNING 603 STAFF SUPPORT - BLDG LEVEL 971 MEDICAL & LIFE INSURANCE
309 YOUNG ADULT PROGRAM 610 MEDIA SERVICES 973 LIABILITY INSURANCE
310 BUSINESS EDUCATION 611 DPS 974 RISK MANAGEMENT
320 COOPERATIVE EDUCATION 612 PRINTING SERVICES 975 WELLNESS PROGRAM
330 COMM RES –  SERVICE LEARNING 630 PROFESSIONAL LEARNING 976 AED
340 VOC ED PROGRAM 635 CTEP (COOPERATIVE EDUCATION) 980 STAFF SERVICES
341 PAC BUILDING PROGRAM 640 ASSESSMENT PROGRAM
342 CTEI GRANT 641 GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
343 CAT LABS 643 EIGHTH GRADE PLACEMENT
345 CAREER DEVELOPMENT 647 ELL ASSESSMENT



TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 
2121 S. GOEBBERT ROAD  
ARLINGTON HTS., IL  60005 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

EFT LISTING CHECKS DATED  

BOARD APPROVAL DATE    

September 28,2023 

October 19, 2023 

“An Equal Employment and Equal Education Opportunity Agency”   Tim Keeley 
Associate Superintendent of Business Services 



ACCOUNT NUMBER STRUCTURE 



444-371-9Account:

Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Pay DatePaid?
60Fund: Capital Projects

09/28/2023 Pepper Construction Co $30,544.00 Posted to G/L1320 AP
09/28/2023 Pepper Construction Co $1,467,580.50 Posted to G/L1320 AP
09/28/2023 Pepper Construction Co $103,946.38 Posted to G/L1320 AP
09/28/2023 Pepper Construction Co $431,634.55 Posted to G/L1320 AP

$2,033,705.43Total Amount:Total for Fund: 4
$2,033,705.43Total Amount:

End of Report
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PROGRAM # PROGRAM NAME PROGRAM # PROGRAM NAME PROGRAM # PROGRAM NAME LOCATION
100 INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY 346 PERKINS GRANT 660 LIBRARY 00  DISTRICT
101 TECH INFRASTRUCTURE 348 DISABILITY EMPLOYMENT INITIATIVE GRANT 661 TECHNICAL PROCESSING 01  FOREST VIEW EDUCATION CENTER
103 INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY 350 LIFE STUDIES 662 LIBRARY 02  PROSPECT HIGH SCHOOL
104 STUDENT IPADS 351 CHILD CARE 664 SCHOOL LIBRARY GRANT 03  THE ACADEMY AT FOREST VIEW
105 NETWORK SERVICES 360 TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION 680 NCLB TITLE II - A 04  WHEELING HIGH SCHOOL
109 REGISTRATION FEE 408 EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL & MEDIA 681 TITLE II - CLASS SIZE REDUCTION 05  ELK GROVE HIGH SCHOOL
110 ART 410 ATHLETIC TRAINERS 683 TITLE II - MATH & SCIENCE 06  JOHN HERSEY HIGH SCHOOL
117 NORTHWEST EDUCATIONAL COUNCIL FOR STUDENT SUCCESS 411 ATHLETICS – BOYS 690 TEACHER SUPPORT 07  ROLLING MEADOWS HIGH SCHOOL
120 DRIVER EDUCATION 412 ATHLETICS – GIRLS 701 RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 08  BUFFALO GROVE HIGH SCHOOL
125 TECH SUPPLIES 420 COMMUNITY EDUC ADMINISTRATION 711 FINANCE/ OPERATIONS SUPPORT 10  VANGUARD SCHOOL
130 ENGLISH 431 CONTINUING EDUCATION 712 BUSINESS SERVICES 11  NEWCOMER CENTER
140 WORLD LANGUAGE 432 NON-FUNDED CONTINUING EDUCATION 720 COMMUNITY RELATIONS 14  CENTRAL MAINT BLDGS/ GROUNDS
150 MATH 433 GRANT FUNDED COMMUNITY EDUC PR 721 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND OUTREACH 15  COMMUNITY EDUCATION
160 MUSIC 434 READ TO LEARN 731 BOARD SERVICES 19  DISTRICTWIDE PROGRAMS
161 MARCHING BAND 436 SERVE ILLINOIS 732 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 21  DISTRICT FOR FVEC
162 ORCHESTRA 440 PRENATAL/ PARENTING INSTRUCTION 733 AASA PRESIDENT 22  DISTRICT FOR PHS
164 CHORAL 450 NJROTC 740 EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 23  DISTRICT FOR TAFV
170 PHYSICAL EDUCATION 460 VANGUARD SCHOOL 741 INSTRUCTION 24  DISTRICT FOR WHS
180 SCIENCE 471 REGULAR SUMMER SCHOOL 760 HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 25  DISTRICT FOR EGHS
182 NANO SCIENCE 472 ELL SUMMER TRANSITION 780 SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 26  DISTRICT FOR JHHS
190 SOCIAL SCIENCE 473 LANGUAGE ARTS SUMMER TRANSITION 800 SPECIAL PROJECTS 27  DISTRICT FOR RMHS
200 LIP LEPS DISTRICT 490 SUMMER ATHLETIC PROGRAM 805 INSTRUCTIONAL CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 28  DISTRICT FOR BGHS
201 ELL GRANT 503 FOOD SERVICES 806 OPERATION OF POOL 30  DISTRICT FOR VANGUARD
210 ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNER (ELL) 506 COLLEGE NIGHT/ CAREER EXPO 810 BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENT 31  DISTRICT FOR NEWCOMER
215 IMMIGRANT 510 SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM 820 COMMUNITY RENTALS 90  ARRA HOMELESS
217 NEWCOMER CENTER (ELL) 521 TITLE IV 830 CUSTODIAL
220 GIFTED PROGRAM 523 PROJECT RECLAIM 840 DEBT SERVICES
239 IDEA FLOW-THROUGH 530 FOOD SERVICES - ADMIN 870 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT
240 DISTRICT SPECIAL EDUCATION 550 STUDENT SECURITY SERVICES 880 OPERATION OF PLANT
241 DEPT OF REHAB SERVICES (DRS) 559 RESOURCE FAIR 881 ENERGY /  SECURITY
242 WORKFORCE 560 STUDENT SERVICES 892 CAPITAL FEASIBILITY PROJECTS
243 HOMEBOUND 561 GUIDANCE SERVICES 893 CAPITAL PROJECTS PROGRAM
244 NSSEO 562 HEALTH SERVICES 894 FIELD TURF PROJECT
246 SAFE SCHOOLS TUITION 563 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES 895 POOL CONSTRUCTION
247 SPEC ED TRANSPORTATION 564 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES 896 FVEC/ RMU RENOVATION
248 ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY 565 SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY 900 GRANTS
249 MISC SPECIAL EDUCATION 569 MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT 908 LIFE SAFETY
250 CLSP 570 STUDENT ACTIVITIES 909 TRANSFER
251 CLSP – SUMMER SCHOOL 571 FINE ARTS 920 VOLUNTARY RETIREMENT PROGRAM
252 DIRECTIONS FAIR 580 SHOWCASE 931 INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
255 RTI PROGRAM 581 ARTS UNLIMITED 942 NCLB TITLE I
260 INDIVIDUAL RESOURCES 590 REGULAR TRANSPORTATION 950 MAIL SERVICES
280 THE ACADEMY AT FOREST VIEW 600 PUPIL SUPPORT 960 FAA NOISE ABATEMENT
282 UPWARD BOUND – SUMMER SCHOOL 601 ATTENDANCE 970 BENEFITS/ INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
303 COMM RES SERVICE LEARNING 603 STAFF SUPPORT - BLDG LEVEL 971 MEDICAL & LIFE INSURANCE
309 YOUNG ADULT PROGRAM 610 MEDIA SERVICES 973 LIABILITY INSURANCE
310 BUSINESS EDUCATION 611 DPS 974 RISK MANAGEMENT
320 COOPERATIVE EDUCATION 612 PRINTING SERVICES 975 WELLNESS PROGRAM
330 COMM RES –  SERVICE LEARNING 630 PROFESSIONAL LEARNING 976 AED
340 VOC ED PROGRAM 635 CTEP (COOPERATIVE EDUCATION) 980 STAFF SERVICES
341 PAC BUILDING PROGRAM 640 ASSESSMENT PROGRAM
342 CTEI GRANT 641 GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
343 CAT LABS 643 EIGHTH GRADE PLACEMENT
345 CAREER DEVELOPMENT 647 ELL ASSESSMENT



     TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 
     2121 S. GOEBBERT ROAD 
     ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL  60005 

Student Activities Fund Summary 
August 2023

“An Equal Employment and Equal Education Opportunity Agency” 

Tim Keeley 
Associate Superintendent for Business Services



Description
 July 1, 2023

Beginning Balance 
 Current 
Revenue 

 Current 
Expenditure 

 Year to Date 
Revenue 

 Year to Date 
Expenditure   Ending Balance 

9163 Forest Brew                              3,663.70                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          3,663.70 
9250 Robotics                              6,381.99                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          6,381.99 
9354 Child Care                            13,122.73                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                        13,122.73 
9356 Diagnostic Testing                            11,651.00                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                        11,651.00 
9380 Life                                (480.71)                       ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                            (480.71)
9390 Service Learning                                  405.91                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                              405.91 
9413 Honors Orchestra                              1,184.63                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          1,184.63 
9451 Adult Ed Refunds                                      4.00                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                  4.00 
9454 Arts Unlimited                                  432.79                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                              432.79 
9463 Care Crew                                  483.86               482.00                               ‐                        482.00                               ‐                              965.86 
9466 Admin Charge Fund Balance                                (400.00)                       ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                            (400.00)
9467 Clearing Acct                                  124.27                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                              124.27 
9470 Comm Ed SA                          284,395.06                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                      284,395.06 
9472 Comm Ed Travel II                          230,938.60                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                      230,938.60 
9476 Clearing Acct                              6,050.11                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          6,050.11 
9490 Vanguard School Store                              2,952.27                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          2,952.27 
9493 Food Services                              1,119.00                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          1,119.00 
9496 Genl Fund TAFV                              4,811.75                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          4,811.75 
9497 Genl Vanguard                                  905.13                 50.00                               ‐                           50.00                               ‐                              955.13 
9503 Interest Income                            32,494.46                  (0.20)                              ‐                        301.43                               ‐                        32,795.89 
9521 Northwest Personnel Admin                              7,091.92                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          7,091.92 
9525 Orchesis District                              4,628.69                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          4,628.69 
9527 Other Interest Inc                            26,396.51               572.70                               ‐                     1,630.70                               ‐                        28,027.21 
9539 Prof Devel                          (20,993.29)                       ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                      (20,993.29)
9541 PTO Vanguard                              1,903.68                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          1,903.68 
9547 Retirement                                  229.57                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                              229.57 
9552 Redefining Ready!                            21,680.00                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                        21,680.00 
9554 School Store                                    50.00                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                50.00 
9556 Senior Celebration                            23,679.88                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                        23,679.88 
9558 Serve Our Seniors                              1,433.83                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          1,433.83 

Township High School District 214
District - Student Activities Financials

August 2023
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District - Student Activities Financials
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9559 Showcase                              4,920.71                        ‐                     5,473.50                 26,885.75                   5,473.50                      26,332.96 
9561 Social Fund                            18,804.46                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                        18,804.46 
9565 Online Theater Tickets                                  468.94                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                              468.94 
9573 Parking                              3,260.88                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          3,260.88 
9580 Talent Devel Prog                              3,143.57                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          3,143.57 
9593 CE Credit Card                          165,774.07       147,524.89              124,398.85              187,211.33              124,398.85                    228,586.55 

Grand Totals                          862,713.97       148,629.39              129,872.35              216,561.21              129,872.35                    949,402.83 



Description
 July 1, 2023

Beginning Balance 
 Current 
Revenue 

 Current 
Expenditure 

 Year to Date 
Revenue 

 Year to Date 
Expenditure   Ending Balance 

9104 Art 3,751.87                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,751.87                     
9105 Asian 308.60                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           308.60                         
9106 Athletic Trainer 350.47                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           350.47                         
9107 Audio Visual 1,332.17                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,332.17                     
9108 Associated Student Body 37,768.97                           6,332.77          1,357.61                 6,332.77                 2,186.44                 41,915.30                   
9111 Band Jazz 1,793.11                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,793.11                     
9112 Best Friends Club 1,655.02                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,655.02                     
9114 Spirit‐Pep Club ‐                                       ‐                    5,306.35                 ‐                           5,306.35                 (5,306.35)                    
9122 Chess 317.82                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           317.82                         
9125 Choral Music 7,744.37                             1,298.40          379.41                    1,298.40                 379.41                    8,663.36                     
9127 Conservative Club 529.30                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           529.30                         
9150 E‐Sports Club 113.27                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           113.27                         
9158 Debate 869.97                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           869.97                         
9159 DECA 386.05                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           386.05                         
9164 Drill Team 891.05                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           891.05                         
9168 Environmental 456.80                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           456.80                         
9171 Ebony Club 273.15                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           273.15                         
9174 FCCLA 649.49                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           649.49                         
9178 French 6,956.32                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           6,956.32                     
9180 Educators Rising 532.93                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           532.93                         
9185 Graphic Club 2,002.80                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,002.80                     
9186 GSA 114.50                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           114.50                         
9192 Independent Res Club 535.59                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           535.59                         
9195 Instrumental Mus (4,832.76)                            3,500.00          ‐                           3,500.00                 ‐                           (1,332.76)                    
9197 International (910.49)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (910.49)                       
9198 Italian 564.74                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           564.74                         
9200 Independent Lrng Prog 2,069.38                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,069.38                     
9204 Life Of A Knight 538.48                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           538.48                         
9207 Knights Way (3.30)                                    ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (3.30)                            
9211 Latino 838.26                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           838.26                         

Township High School District 214
Prospect High School - Student Activities Financials

August 2023
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9212 Lead The Way 16,277.78                           ‐                    320.13                    ‐                           320.13                    15,957.65                   
9216 Marine Biology Club 1,092.91                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,092.91                     
9217 Math 1,190.52                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,190.52                     
9223 National Honors 41.64                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           41.64                           
9230 Orchesis (1,919.38)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (1,919.38)                    
9231 Orchestra 1,826.89                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,826.89                     
9242 Psychology 266.96                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           266.96                         
9247 Knights United 451.20                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           451.20                         
9251 Student Recognition 6,564.01                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           6,564.01                     
9252 Ace Program 213.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           213.00                         
9257 Science Olympiad 631.20                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           631.20                         
9258 Service 2,364.09                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,364.09                     
9262 Spanish 8,943.26                             3,250.00          650.00                    3,250.00                 650.00                    11,543.26                   
9264 Speech 12,008.78                           3,183.14          512.12                    3,183.14                 512.12                    14,679.80                   
9300 Bandminton 2,421.08                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,421.08                     
9301 Baseball 6,451.67                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           6,451.67                     
9302 Basketball Boys 2,335.98                             ‐                    1,400.00                 ‐                           1,400.00                 935.98                         
9303 Basketball Girls (6,817.46)                            ‐                    2,352.96                 ‐                           2,479.83                 (9,297.29)                    
9304 Bowling 764.30                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           764.30                         
9306 Cheerleading (6,877.74)                            2,557.26          9,136.26                 5,292.26                 10,346.26               (11,931.74)                  
9310 Football 13,188.12                           1,492.49          20,528.43               37,939.74               25,341.23               25,786.63                   
9312 Golf Boys (1,668.25)                            1,680.00          (1,599.36)                1,680.00                 ‐                           11.75                           
9313 Golf Girls 945.39                                 ‐                    1,386.00                 ‐                           1,386.00                 (440.61)                       
9314 Gymnastics Boys 300.86                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           300.86                         
9315 Gymnastics Girls 536.82                                 160.00             ‐                           160.00                    ‐                           696.82                         
9316 Bass Fishing 813.21                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           813.21                         
9318 Soccer Boys 870.90                                 50.00                3,807.00                 50.00                       3,807.00                 (2,886.10)                    
9319 Soccer Girls 1,760.87                             175.00             1,804.00                 175.00                    1,804.00                 131.87                         
9320 Softball (2.04)                                    ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (2.04)                            
9321 Swimming Boys 102.02                                 58.00                ‐                           58.00                       ‐                           160.02                         
9322 Swimming Girls 527.93                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           527.93                         
9325 Tennis Boys 131.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           131.00                         
9326 Tennis Girls 1,328.47                             1,316.00          1,940.87                 1,316.00                 1,940.87                 703.60                         
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9327 Track Boys 7,441.93                             8,902.00          5,052.09                 8,902.00                 10,520.02               5,823.91                     
9328 Track Girls 20,276.65                           4,496.00          8,159.39                 7,116.00                 13,552.01               13,840.64                   
9330 Volleyball Boys 4,522.08                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           4,522.08                     
9332 Volleyball Girls 10,077.70                           393.80             ‐                           393.80                    ‐                           10,471.50                   
9335 Water Polo Boys (169.00)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (169.00)                       
9336 Water Polo‐Girls 2,078.44                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,078.44                     
9337 Wrestling 5,630.79                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5,630.79                     
9339 Competitive Dance 1,000.95                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,000.95                     
9340 Lacrosse Boys 1,261.76                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           1,132.99                 128.77                         
9341 Lacrosse Girls 480.83                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           480.83                         
9350 Auto Shop 1,572.02                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,572.02                     
9362 Field Trip Eng‐Fine Arts 3,559.19                             2,391.00          ‐                           2,391.00                 1,249.56                 4,700.63                     
9370 Field Trip Science 2,159.19                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,159.19                     
9371 Field Trip Social Sci 1,152.93                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,152.93                     
9382 Italian Exchange 13,120.22                           ‐                    2,860.00                 ‐                           2,860.00                 10,260.22                   
9383 Italian Entrepreneur 9,269.45                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           9,269.45                     
9385 Photography 5,454.45                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5,454.45                     
9386 Physical Education 5,976.59                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5,976.59                     
9399 Zoo Club 1,554.41                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,554.41                     
9403 Booster Club Apparel Sales 1,289.91                             15.99                ‐                           15.99                       ‐                           1,305.90                     
9408 Drama Production 54,047.70                           339.00             9,797.26                 339.00                    9,797.26                 44,589.44                   
9460 Clearing Account II 326.95                                 759.00             ‐                           759.00                    ‐                           1,085.95                     
9466 Admin Charge Fund Balance (2,000.00)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (2,000.00)                    
9467 Clearing Acct 11,789.55                           ‐                    542.42                    ‐                           542.42                    11,247.13                   
9469 College Board 30.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           30.00                           
9474 Concessions 2,743.78                             3,416.01          300.00                    3,416.01                 300.00                    5,859.79                     
9498 Harvard Model Congress 3,484.88                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,484.88                     
9503 Interest Income 6,739.29                             550.99             ‐                           1,003.95                 ‐                           7,743.24                     
9506 Library Fines 6,894.54                             408.71             ‐                           419.70                    ‐                           7,314.24                     
9507 Literary Magazine 2,140.92                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,140.92                     
9514 Memorial Garden 1,292.27                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,292.27                     
9537 Principal's Acct 976.37                                 40.00                ‐                           45.00                       ‐                           1,021.37                     
9538 Prom 21,149.17                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           21,149.17                   
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9547 Retirement 1,019.40                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,019.40                     
9551 School Newspaper 15,329.98                           4,134.00          1,600.00                 4,134.00                 1,698.50                 17,765.48                   
9554 School Store 110.00                                 24.98                ‐                           24.98                       ‐                           134.98                         
9555 Other Online Credit Card ‐                                       725.72             725.72                    778.71                    730.72                    47.99                           
9568 Student General Fund 16,446.42                           ‐                    1,103.75                 ‐                           1,103.75                 15,342.67                   
9569 Student Services 11,883.44                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           11,883.44                   
9573 Parking 13,051.81                           91,320.00        8,435.77                 91,320.00               18,992.17               85,379.64                   
9575 Summer Reading 343.18                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           343.18                         
9579 Sunshine (1,600.88)                            ‐                    ‐                           769.48                    ‐                           (831.40)                       
9583 Act 19,863.17                           2,280.00          ‐                           2,280.00                 ‐                           22,143.17                   
9584 AP Testing 8,958.89                             795.00             ‐                           795.00                    ‐                           9,753.89                     
9592 Virtual High Schl 420.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           420.00                         
9609 Boys Athletics 109.21                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           109.21                         
9613 Boys Dist 597.97                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           597.97                         
9617 Boys School Meet 26,458.49                           3,007.85          1,190.14                 4,407.85                 1,427.93                 29,438.41                   
9618 Boys State Sectional 13,981.57                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           250.20                    13,731.37                   
9633 Girls Athletics 390.20                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           390.20                         
9636 Girls Conf Meets 368.58                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           368.58                         
9637 Girls Dist 558.97                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           558.97                         
9643 Girls School Meets 14,210.75                           6,825.00          1,253.20                 7,450.00                 2,481.47                 19,179.28                   
9644 Girls State Sectional (575.16)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (575.16)                       

Grand Totals                         483,915.82       155,878.11                90,301.52              200,996.78              124,498.64                    560,413.96 
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9100 African American 2,504.14                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,504.14                     
9103 AVID 4,220.78                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           4,220.78                     
9106 Athletic Trainer 27.80                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           27.80                           
9109 Boxing 65.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           65.00                           
9122 Chess 300.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           300.00                         
9125 Choral Music 8,446.20                             ‐                    992.56                    ‐                           992.56                    7,453.64                     
9142 Class of 2022 2,782.46                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,782.46                     
9143 Class of 2023 (9,338.14)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (9,338.14)                    
9144 Class of 2024 (11,301.12)                          ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (11,301.12)                  
9145 Class of 2025 11.80                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           11.80                           
9146 Class of 2016 349.03                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           349.03                         
9154 Dr. M. Medina Perez Fund 5,039.39                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5,039.39                     
9158 Debate 413.18                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           413.18                         
9159 DECA 209.23                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           209.23                         
9168 Environmental 212.67                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           212.67                         
9169 ESL 12,113.03                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           12,113.03                   
9173 Fashion 200.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           200.00                         
9174 FCCLA 1,097.90                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,097.90                     
9177 Foreign Exchange 238.76                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           238.76                         
9178 French 362.21                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           362.21                         
9179 Fusion 1,458.78                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,458.78                     
9180 Educators Rising 70.13                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           70.13                           
9186 GSA 166.50                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           166.50                         
9191 Homecoming 3,913.58                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,913.58                     
9195 Instrumental Mus (195.80)                               ‐                    524.55                    ‐                           524.55                    (720.35)                       
9196 Interact 3,280.62                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,280.62                     
9198 Italian 392.95                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           392.95                         
9203 Jr. Leaders 250.87                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           250.87                         
9205 Mock Trail 538.79                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           538.79                         
9209 Dance Club 0.99                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           0.99                             
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9211 Latino 1,474.36                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,474.36                     
9212 Lead The Way 20,472.79                           ‐                    6,240.00                 ‐                           6,240.00                 14,232.79                   
9214 Learning Center 0.64                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           0.64                             
9215 Machining Prog 5,010.68                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5,010.68                     
9217 Math (77.80)                                 500.00             ‐                           500.00                    ‐                           422.20                         
9218 Medical Careers 165.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           165.00                         
9219 Mentoring Prog 5.01                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5.01                             
9220 Multicultural 1,082.10                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,082.10                     
9221 Musical 7,907.39                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           7,907.39                     
9223 National Honors 1,102.21                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,102.21                     
9226 NJROTC 30,571.14                           1,300.00          2,683.03                 19,835.40               2,683.03                 47,723.51                   
9228 Model United Nations 2,850.05                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,850.05                     
9229 Oper Snowball 10,916.98                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           10,916.98                   
9230 Orchesis 2,889.15                             ‐                    551.50                    ‐                           551.50                    2,337.65                     
9231 Orchestra 250.00                                 ‐                    661.65                    ‐                           661.65                    (411.65)                       
9236 Peer Counseling 3.22                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3.22                             
9237 Physical Science 6,429.03                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           6,429.03                     
9239 Polish Club 1,421.07                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,421.07                     
9240 Pom Pon 808.15                                 300.00             ‐                           300.00                    ‐                           1,108.15                     
9242 Psychology 487.27                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           487.27                         
9244 Political Action Club 189.35                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           189.35                         
9254 Save 58.27                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           58.27                           
9257 Science Olympiad 1,148.04                             ‐                    ‐                           30.00                       ‐                           1,178.04                     
9264 Speech 2,494.94                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,494.94                     
9265 Sports Marketing (239.93)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (239.93)                       
9268 Student Council (1,250.57)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (1,250.57)                    
9278 Next Generation Of Eng 3,943.26                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,943.26                     
9282 WCAT 1,785.78                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,785.78                     
9300 Bandminton 231.90                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           231.90                         
9301 Baseball (1,769.16)                            ‐                    1,212.45                 ‐                           1,589.45                 (3,358.61)                    
9302 Basketball Boys 4,063.43                             ‐                    ‐                           624.00                    ‐                           4,687.43                     
9303 Basketball Girls 4,418.46                             ‐                    ‐                           624.00                    ‐                           5,042.46                     
9304 Bowling 882.05                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           882.05                         
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9306 Cheerleading 1,573.20                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,573.20                     
9307 Cross Country Boys 1,845.28                             144.00             ‐                           144.00                    ‐                           1,989.28                     
9308 Cross Country Girls 219.87                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           219.87                         
9309 Cheer (Winter) 4,420.52                             ‐                    955.00                    ‐                           955.00                    3,465.52                     
9310 Football 7,676.73                             3,405.00          ‐                           8,221.00                 ‐                           15,897.73                   
9312 Golf Boys 863.44                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           2,856.26                 (1,992.82)                    
9313 Golf Girls 897.01                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           897.01                         
9315 Gymnastics Girls (631.13)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (631.13)                       
9318 Soccer Boys 3,672.34                             1,750.00          ‐                           1,750.00                 ‐                           5,422.34                     
9319 Soccer Girls 841.34                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           841.34                         
9320 Softball (81.41)                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (81.41)                          
9321 Swimming Boys 9.94                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           9.94                             
9322 Swimming Girls 564.33                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           564.33                         
9323 IADA 8,865.34                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           5,000.00                 3,865.34                     
9325 Tennis Boys 2,032.37                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,032.37                     
9326 Tennis Girls 49.58                                   12.00                ‐                           12.00                       ‐                           61.58                           
9327 Track Boys 3,397.55                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,397.55                     
9328 Track Girls 1,079.38                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,079.38                     
9330 Volleyball Boys 2,307.90                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,307.90                     
9332 Volleyball Girls 12,262.16                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           12,262.16                   
9335 Water Polo Boys 1,081.76                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,081.76                     
9336 Water Polo‐Girls 135.64                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           135.64                         
9337 Wrestling 3,259.08                             ‐                    2,835.00                 ‐                           2,835.00                 424.08                         
9340 Lacrosse Boys 660.83                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           660.83                         
9341 Lacrosse Girls 148.08                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           148.08                         
9350 Auto Shop (3,745.33)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (3,745.33)                    
9358 Entrepreneurship‐CTE 1,315.28                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,315.28                     
9361 Field Trip Btls 193.24                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           193.24                         
9362 Field Trip Eng‐Fine Arts (390.00)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (390.00)                       
9365 Field Trip For Lang 75.90                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           75.90                           
9366 Field Trip Life Studies 0.80                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           0.80                             
9369 Field Trip PE‐Health 472.82                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           472.82                         
9370 Field Trip Science 1,693.93                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,693.93                     
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9371 Field Trip Social Sci (94.70)                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (94.70)                          
9381 Life Studies Foods 2,193.61                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,193.61                     
9385 Photography (544.66)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (544.66)                       
9387 Pre School 29,333.19                           10,350.00        608.40                    10,350.00               608.40                    39,074.79                   
9394 Woods 1,205.66                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,205.66                     
9395 Writing Center 53.69                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           53.69                           
9408 Drama Production 820.28                                 ‐                    524.55                    ‐                           524.55                    295.73                         
9418 Positive Incentives 701.59                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           701.59                         
9425 Theatre Tech 1,242.34                             ‐                    524.55                    ‐                           524.55                    717.79                         
9426 Theatre Maintenance (1,290.82)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (1,290.82)                    
9456 Athletics 86.96                                   1,846.47          482.00                    1,846.47                 814.00                    1,119.43                     
9461 Calculators 333.83                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           333.83                         
9462 Cap & Gown (3,713.90)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (3,713.90)                    
9464 CD Sales 8.89                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           8.89                             
9466 Admin Charge Fund Balance (2,000.00)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (2,000.00)                    
9468 Cats Coffee 4,812.01                             ‐                    14.94                       ‐                           14.94                       4,797.07                     
9474 Concessions (213.08)                               ‐                    893.19                    ‐                           893.19                    (1,106.27)                    
9475 Custodial 389.74                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           389.74                         
9481 English Division (3.85)                                    ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (3.85)                            
9502 ID Pictures 201.98                                 5.00                  ‐                           5.00                         ‐                           206.98                         
9503 Interest Income 5,262.68                             181.25             60.00                       482.56                    3,060.00                 2,685.24                     
9504 IR 394.30                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           394.30                         
9506 Library Fines 3,430.73                             390.92             ‐                           413.86                    ‐                           3,844.59                     
9507 Literary Magazine 1,384.23                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,384.23                     
9532 PE Uniforms (328.50)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (328.50)                       
9536 Prep Courses 267.82                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           267.82                         
9537 Principal's Acct 2,161.35                             1,886.49          1,963.04                 13,636.49               1,963.04                 13,834.80                   
9550 Credit Card 40.00                                   7,497.95          7,450.00                 7,497.95                 7,537.95                 ‐                               
9551 School Newspaper 3,850.64                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,850.64                     
9555 Other Online Credit Card 50.00                                   392.92             442.92                    402.91                    452.91                    ‐                               
9564 Staff Social Fund 759.37                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           759.37                         
9565 Online Theater Tickets 106.71                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           106.71                         
9568 Student General Fund (163.50)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (163.50)                       
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9569 Student Services 1,077.81                             10.00                207.15                    20.00                       207.15                    890.66                         
9573 Parking 1,056.84                             5,700.00          ‐                           5,700.00                 ‐                           6,756.84                     
9574 Smr Concessions 390.89                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           390.89                         
9576 Summer School 20.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           20.00                           
9583 Act 491.39                                 210.00             ‐                           210.00                    ‐                           701.39                         
9584 AP Testing 5,361.39                             2,000.00          ‐                           2,000.00                 ‐                           7,361.39                     
9597 Yearbooks 2,006.85                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,006.85                     
9615 Boys Hardwood Classic 17,867.53                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           750.00                    17,117.53                   
9627 Clearing Acct 772.10                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           772.10                         
9670 Summer Camp (252.26)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (252.26)                       
9672 Tournaments 15,455.92                           45.00                ‐                           45.00                       3,000.00                 12,500.92                   

Grand Totals                         289,310.81         37,927.00                29,826.48                74,650.64                45,239.68                    318,721.77 
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9100 African American 599.58                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           599.58                         
9102 Anime 29.68                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           29.68                           
9104 Art 454.61                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           454.61                         
9105 Asian 470.63                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           470.63                         
9106 Athletic Trainer 465.68                                 452.50             330.00                    452.50                    330.00                    588.18                         
9112 Best Friends Club 302.17                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           302.17                         
9114 Spirit‐Pep Club (190.43)                               ‐                    1,702.50                 ‐                           1,702.50                 (1,892.93)                    
9116 Breakers 85.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           85.00                           
9122 Chess 1.49                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1.49                             
9128 Girls Who Code 373.55                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           373.55                         
9143 Class of 2023 3,762.55                             ‐                    ‐                           817.20                    ‐                           4,579.75                     
9144 Class of 2024 1,648.29                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,648.29                     
9145 Class of 2025 2,026.60                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,026.60                     
9150 E‐Sports Club 747.34                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           747.34                         
9152 Color Guard 859.00                                 ‐                    385.04                    ‐                           385.04                    473.96                         
9153 Attendance 2,013.75                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,013.75                     
9155 Cricket 66.85                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           66.85                           
9158 Debate 1,156.96                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,156.96                     
9159 DECA 1,080.15                             ‐                    3.72                         ‐                           3.72                         1,076.43                     
9166 ELL Service Learning College Fund 1,242.54                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           1,241.29                 1.25                             
9168 Environmental 286.16                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           286.16                         
9176 Film Production 536.79                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           536.79                         
9178 French 2,032.65                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,032.65                     
9180 Educators Rising 19.11                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           19.11                           
9181 French NHS 257.80                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           257.80                         
9186 GSA 1,040.05                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,040.05                     
9189 Health Awareness 3,208.98                             53.00                53.00                       53.00                       53.00                       3,208.98                     
9190 HOSA 1,917.06                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,917.06                     
9195 Instrumental Mus 413.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           413.00                         
9197 International 368.17                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           368.17                         
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9198 Italian 84.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           84.00                           
9201 Italian Honor Society 258.28                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           258.28                         
9202 Japanese Program 1,682.82                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,682.82                     
9205 Mock Trail 489.44                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           489.44                         
9209 Dance Club 22.97                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           22.97                           
9211 Latino 186.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           186.00                         
9213 Leadership Council 2,698.46                             ‐                    9.88                         ‐                           9.88                         2,688.58                     
9217 Math (806.62)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (806.62)                       
9221 Musical (23,339.77)                          ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (23,339.77)                  
9223 National Honors (88.75)                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (88.75)                          
9230 Orchesis 6,924.36                             ‐                    995.21                    ‐                           997.24                    5,927.12                     
9231 Orchestra 97.66                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           97.66                           
9232 Microloan Investment Club 40.91                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           40.91                           
9233 EG Podcast 500.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           500.00                         
9236 Peer Counseling 2,326.07                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,326.07                     
9239 Polish Club 256.35                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           256.35                         
9240 Pom Pon 429.87                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           429.87                         
9245 Red Cross Club 298.41                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           298.41                         
9248 Science Club 1,134.08                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,134.08                     
9250 Robotics 3,042.69                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,042.69                     
9255 Scholastic Bowl 17.46                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           17.46                           
9257 Science Olympiad 5.00                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5.00                             
9259 Skate Board 272.05                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           272.05                         
9261 Shakespeare Club (342.00)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (342.00)                       
9262 Spanish 1,769.43                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,769.43                     
9263 Spanish Honor Society 720.31                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           720.31                         
9264 Speech 3,075.17                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,075.17                     
9268 Student Council (1,705.32)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (1,705.32)                    
9269 Student Funds (842.89)                               ‐                    ‐                           1,500.00                 ‐                           657.11                         
9274 Tech Ed 1,214.90                             ‐                    237.45                    ‐                           237.45                    977.45                         
9277 The Stampede 9,853.32                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           9,853.32                     
9279 Variety Show 7,866.38                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           7,866.38                     
9280 Smash Club 178.60                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           178.60                         
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9281 Veteran's Day Celebration 12.56                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           12.56                           
9283 Ultimate Frisbee 100.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           100.00                         
9284 Writing Club 433.67                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           433.67                         
9290 Youth Advisory Council 10,948.94                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           10,948.94                   
9300 Bandminton 932.69                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           932.69                         
9301 Baseball 5,887.22                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5,887.22                     
9302 Basketball Boys 5,595.02                             ‐                    55.39                       ‐                           55.39                       5,539.63                     
9303 Basketball Girls 312.43                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           312.43                         
9304 Bowling (148.41)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (148.41)                       
9305 Cheer Competition 45.80                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           45.80                           
9306 Cheerleading 2,911.27                             9,705.69          78.10                       14,501.86               2,984.74                 14,428.39                   
9307 Cross Country Boys (580.05)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (580.05)                       
9308 Cross Country Girls 3,333.82                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,333.82                     
9310 Football 1,055.50                             11,454.50        ‐                           11,804.50               5,610.96                 7,249.04                     
9311 Golf 1,936.95                             4,200.00          2,970.00                 4,200.00                 3,854.72                 2,282.23                     
9313 Golf Girls 131.77                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           131.77                         
9314 Gymnastics Boys 1,674.80                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,674.80                     
9315 Gymnastics Girls 1,134.37                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,134.37                     
9316 Bass Fishing (538.19)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (538.19)                       
9317 Athletic Fund 7,666.49                             5,209.00          135.20                    7,659.00                 1,473.85                 13,851.64                   
9318 Soccer Boys 3,323.27                             ‐                    2,487.50                 ‐                           2,487.50                 835.77                         
9319 Soccer Girls 3,564.58                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,564.58                     
9320 Softball 4,508.52                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           214.00                    4,294.52                     
9321 Swimming Boys 3,208.90                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,208.90                     
9322 Swimming Girls 1,430.78                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,430.78                     
9325 Tennis Boys 300.24                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           300.24                         
9326 Tennis Girls 2,064.89                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,064.89                     
9327 Track Boys 600.76                                 ‐                    136.35                    ‐                           136.35                    464.41                         
9328 Track Girls 8,597.99                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           295.06                    8,302.93                     
9330 Volleyball Boys 1,174.44                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,174.44                     
9332 Volleyball Girls 5,481.87                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5,481.87                     
9335 Water Polo Boys 4,530.58                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           4,530.58                     
9336 Water Polo‐Girls 471.25                                 100.00             ‐                           100.00                    ‐                           571.25                         
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9337 Wrestling 2,620.93                             ‐                    20.00                       ‐                           20.00                       2,600.93                     
9339 Competitive Dance 1,272.64                             ‐                    1,420.00                 ‐                           1,420.00                 (147.36)                       
9340 Lacrosse Boys 207.19                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           207.19                         
9341 Lacrosse Girls 2,553.73                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,553.73                     
9350 Auto Shop 1,484.57                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,484.57                     
9361 Field Trip Btls (1,102.89)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (1,102.89)                    
9362 Field Trip Eng‐Fine Arts (480.00)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (480.00)                       
9365 Field Trip For Lang 1,205.32                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,205.32                     
9369 Field Trip PE‐Health 1,781.75                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,781.75                     
9370 Field Trip Science 1,765.52                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,765.52                     
9371 Field Trip Social Sci 336.77                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           336.77                         
9381 Life Studies Foods 1,589.36                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           22.50                       1,566.86                     
9385 Photography 14,285.56                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           14,285.56                   
9387 Pre School 37,278.83                           5,000.00          ‐                           5,000.00                 ‐                           42,278.83                   
9394 Woods 3,208.46                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,208.46                     
9405 Choral Exp 20.91                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           20.91                           
9408 Drama Production (2,759.73)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (2,759.73)                    
9410 EGHS Caffeine 906.07                                 ‐                    52.56                       ‐                           52.56                       853.51                         
9411 Magazine 2,396.80                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,396.80                     
9419 Peer Network 1,324.06                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,324.06                     
9420 School Garden 340.66                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           340.66                         
9425 Theatre Tech 885.41                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           885.41                         
9456 Athletics 820.37                                 ‐                    ‐                           6,555.00                 7,365.27                 10.10                           
9462 Cap & Gown (191.75)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (191.75)                       
9463 Care Crew 725.74                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           (44.98)                     770.72                         
9466 Admin Charge Fund Balance (2,000.00)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (2,000.00)                    
9467 Clearing Acct 1,169.31                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,169.31                     
9474 Concessions 1,505.54                             ‐                    107.50                    ‐                           107.50                    1,398.04                     
9501 IDOT Grant 228.85                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           228.85                         
9502 ID Pictures (165.30)                               738.00             ‐                           743.00                    ‐                           577.70                         
9503 Interest Income 5,544.26                             347.53             390.00                    672.02                    390.00                    5,826.28                     
9506 Library Fines 4,652.48                             866.69             1,500.39                 872.68                    2,162.19                 3,362.97                     
9511 Math 1,181.42                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,181.42                     
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9513 Media 1,095.74                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,095.74                     
9517 Music Endowment 1,000.00                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,000.00                     
9526 Outreach 13.90                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           13.90                           
9528 Paperback Store 508.86                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           508.86                         
9532 PE Uniforms 769.01                                 90.00                ‐                           90.00                       ‐                           859.01                         
9537 Principal's Acct 4,148.67                             910.49             ‐                           910.49                    ‐                           5,059.16                     
9547 Retirement 549.50                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           549.50                         
9550 Credit Card ‐                                       25.00                25.00                       37.00                       37.00                       ‐                               
9551 School Newspaper 856.12                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           856.12                         
9552 Redefining Ready! 2,056.94                             ‐                    359.10                    ‐                           359.10                    1,697.84                     
9553 Japanese Exchange Prog 12,128.60                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           12,128.60                   
9555 Other Online Credit Card ‐                                       643.69             643.69                    692.68                    692.68                    ‐                               
9562 Special Proj (4,620.69)                            ‐                    17.99                       ‐                           (1,244.04)                (3,376.65)                    
9563 Science 105.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           105.00                         
9565 Online Theater Tickets 0.99                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           0.99                             
9568 Student General Fund 1,876.08                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,876.08                     
9569 Student Services 8,107.90                             40.00                ‐                           50.00                       ‐                           8,157.90                     
9573 Parking (1,207.30)                            14,250.00        1,270.82                 14,250.00               1,270.82                 11,771.88                   
9578 Swimming Boosters 37.31                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           37.31                           
9583 Act 28,503.89                           1,160.00          ‐                           1,160.00                 ‐                           29,663.89                   
9584 AP Testing 32,402.06                           80.00                ‐                           120.00                    ‐                           32,522.06                   
9590 TDP 1.00                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1.00                             
9655 IHSA Events 3,287.57                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,287.57                     
9670 Summer Camp 5.10                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5.10                             

Grand Totals                         303,919.21         55,326.09                15,386.39                72,240.93                34,683.29                    341,476.85 
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9100 African American (32,538.33)                          ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (32,538.33)                  
9106 Athletic Trainer (609.04)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (609.04)                       
9111 Band Jazz (1,368.22)                            ‐                    185.88                    ‐                           185.88                    (1,554.10)                    
9114 Spirit‐Pep Club 5,374.87                             991.61             65.78                       991.61                    65.78                       6,300.70                     
9122 Chess (104.32)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (104.32)                       
9125 Choral Music 155.87                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           155.87                         
9126 Chinese Club 1,349.06                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,349.06                     
9140 Class of 2020 26,747.00                           ‐                    26,747.00               ‐                           26,747.00               ‐                               
9142 Class of 2022 3,012.02                             ‐                    3,012.02                 ‐                           3,012.02                 ‐                               
9143 Class of 2023 (28,072.12)                          27,347.00        275.12                    27,347.00               275.12                    (1,000.24)                    
9144 Class of 2024 46,345.06                           650.00             ‐                           650.00                    ‐                           46,995.06                   
9145 Class of 2025 41.88                                   1,012.02          ‐                           1,012.02                 ‐                           1,053.90                     
9146 Class of 2016 1,075.15                             750.00             ‐                           750.00                    ‐                           1,825.15                     
9151 CLS 13,116.64                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           33.47                       13,083.17                   
9158 Debate 60.48                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           60.48                           
9159 DECA 9,639.41                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           9,639.41                     
9164 Drill Team 740.20                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           740.20                         
9168 Environmental 854.10                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           854.10                         
9170 MSL 7,131.06                             ‐                    150.50                    ‐                           150.50                    6,980.56                     
9172 Family Assistance 16,479.51                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           16,479.51                   
9175 Feminism 726.04                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           726.04                         
9176 Film Production 48.21                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           48.21                           
9178 French 53.12                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           53.12                           
9182 FCCLA 244.63                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           244.63                         
9184 Greek 511.56                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           511.56                         
9186 GSA 160.73                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           160.73                         
9189 Health Awareness 1,186.27                             ‐                    252.92                    ‐                           252.92                    933.35                         
9197 International 7,057.72                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           7,057.72                     
9205 Mock Trail 1,295.53                             ‐                    51.96                       ‐                           51.96                       1,243.57                     
9211 Latino 87.63                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           87.63                           

Township High School District 214
John Hersey High School - Student Activities Financials

August 2023



Description
 July 1, 2023

Beginning Balance 
 Current 
Revenue 

 Current 
Expenditure 

 Year to Date 
Revenue 

 Year to Date 
Expenditure   Ending Balance 

John Hersey High School - Student Activities Financials
August 2023

9217 Math 1,034.53                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,034.53                     
9219 Mentoring Prog 286.85                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           286.85                         
9222 NAD 304.53                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           304.53                         
9223 National Honors 16,439.16                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           16,439.16                   
9225 NFLHS 934.65                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           934.65                         
9228 Model United Nations 2,328.59                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,328.59                     
9230 Orchesis (186.88)                               ‐                    10,599.78               ‐                           10,599.78               (10,786.66)                  
9231 Orchestra 431.86                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           431.86                         
9239 Polish Club 500.42                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           500.42                         
9240 Pom Pon 268.17                                 ‐                    1,750.40                 880.00                    3,879.52                 (2,731.35)                    
9242 Psychology 56.50                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           56.50                           
9250 Robotics 473.97                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           473.97                         
9253 SADD (130.00)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (130.00)                       
9255 Scholastic Bowl (646.84)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (646.84)                       
9257 Science Olympiad (7.41)                                    ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (7.41)                            
9258 Service 15,412.12                           ‐                    179.40                    ‐                           179.40                    15,232.72                   
9260 Ski 8.55                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           8.55                             
9262 Spanish 718.48                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           718.48                         
9264 Speech 421.23                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           421.23                         
9268 Student Council 19,509.58                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           250.00                    19,259.58                   
9270 Soldier's Journey Home 1,197.81                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,197.81                     
9278 Next Generation Of Eng 771.94                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           771.94                         
9279 Variety Show 367.61                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           367.61                         
9300 Bandminton 363.34                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           363.34                         
9301 Baseball 326.09                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           326.09                         
9302 Basketball Boys (16,298.22)                          16,830.59        ‐                           16,830.59               532.37                    ‐                               
9303 Basketball Girls 765.14                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           40.00                       725.14                         
9304 Bowling 733.68                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           733.68                         
9306 Cheerleading 2,291.24                             16,541.60        8,618.42                 24,714.60               18,578.42               8,427.42                     
9307 Cross Country Boys (2,126.92)                            4,658.20          ‐                           4,658.20                 ‐                           2,531.28                     
9308 Cross Country Girls 5,969.17                             75.00                ‐                           75.00                       ‐                           6,044.17                     
9310 Football 11,677.51                           2,288.00          12,507.50               28,403.00               12,507.50               27,573.01                   
9312 Golf Boys 1,197.61                             1,787.48          2,460.00                 1,787.48                 2,460.00                 525.09                         
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9313 Golf Girls 1,618.34                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,618.34                     
9314 Gymnastics Boys 40.29                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           40.29                           
9315 Gymnastics Girls 3,221.28                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,221.28                     
9316 Bass Fishing 804.51                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           804.51                         
9318 Soccer Boys 3,775.05                             1,366.00          3,139.50                 1,366.00                 3,139.50                 2,001.55                     
9319 Soccer Girls 14,454.77                           ‐                    1,690.00                 ‐                           1,690.00                 12,764.77                   
9320 Softball 4,562.47                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           525.00                    4,037.47                     
9321 Swimming Boys 760.70                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           760.70                         
9322 Swimming Girls 2,941.86                             ‐                    155.40                    ‐                           155.40                    2,786.46                     
9324 Special Olympics 1,587.41                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,587.41                     
9325 Tennis Boys 3,874.25                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,874.25                     
9326 Tennis Girls 1,849.26                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           299.47                    1,549.79                     
9327 Track Boys 1,382.72                             50.00                ‐                           150.00                    ‐                           1,532.72                     
9328 Track Girls (571.86)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (571.86)                       
9330 Volleyball Boys 2,060.36                             ‐                    56.40                       ‐                           56.40                       2,003.96                     
9332 Volleyball Girls 4,381.34                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           4,381.34                     
9335 Water Polo Boys 2,809.11                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,809.11                     
9336 Water Polo‐Girls 2,302.36                             ‐                    9.41                         ‐                           9.41                         2,292.95                     
9337 Wrestling (9,070.89)                            ‐                    ‐                           365.00                    ‐                           (8,705.89)                    
9340 Lacrosse Boys 9,139.86                             ‐                    2,170.00                 120.00                    2,170.00                 7,089.86                     
9341 Lacrosse Girls 16,484.33                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           16,484.33                   
9350 Auto Shop 11,224.42                           100.00             ‐                           100.00                    ‐                           11,324.42                   
9358 Entrepreneurship‐CTE (570.26)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (570.26)                       
9362 Field Trip Eng‐Fine Arts 1,690.34                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,690.34                     
9365 Field Trip For Lang 127.55                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           127.55                         
9366 Field Trip Life Studies 61.22                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           61.22                           
9370 Field Trip Science 1,672.87                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,672.87                     
9371 Field Trip Social Sci (255.48)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (255.48)                       
9376 Graphic Arts 453.42                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           453.42                         
9381 Life Studies Foods 793.34                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           793.34                         
9384 PE Leaders 6,009.34                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           6,009.34                     
9387 Pre School 3,330.42                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,330.42                     
9408 Drama Production (5,687.45)                            ‐                    102.09                    ‐                           4,960.46                 (10,647.91)                  
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9412 8th Grade Shadow Day 418.29                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           418.29                         
9420 School Garden 521.67                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           521.67                         
9453 Alumni Fund 1,361.62                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,361.62                     
9459 Bldg Enrichment 2,285.29                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,285.29                     
9462 Cap & Gown (98.21)                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (98.21)                          
9466 Admin Charge Fund Balance (2,000.00)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (2,000.00)                    
9467 Clearing Acct 7,008.30                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           7,008.30                     
9473 Computer Rep‐Supp 15.78                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           15.78                           
9474 Concessions 14,417.26                           2,975.00          39.98                       2,975.00                 194.98                    17,197.28                   
9503 Interest Income 18,979.86                           511.69             10,070.00               976.26                    10,070.00               9,886.12                     
9506 Library Fines 2,137.14                             209.94             80.00                       339.73                    80.00                       2,396.87                     
9507 Literary Magazine 101.50                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           101.50                         
9529 PE Activity Fund 45.86                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           45.86                           
9532 PE Uniforms 1,220.32                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,220.32                     
9537 Principal's Acct 1,032.52                             ‐                    ‐                           88.40                       ‐                           1,120.92                     
9547 Retirement 467.74                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           467.74                         
9550 Credit Card 36,965.40                           350.97             350.97                    369.22                    369.22                    36,965.40                   
9555 Other Online Credit Card 2,124.02                             481.37             73.97                       670.92                    263.52                    2,531.42                     
9559 Showcase 853.27                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           853.27                         
9564 Staff Social Fund 2,638.13                             ‐                    51.00                       ‐                           51.00                       2,587.13                     
9568 Student General Fund 31,603.20                           2,330.12          10,421.52               2,350.12                 10,421.52               23,531.80                   
9569 Student Services 8,491.02                             ‐                    86.95                       ‐                           86.95                       8,404.07                     
9573 Parking 20,141.53                           58,720.00        4,081.42                 58,720.00               4,665.97                 74,195.56                   
9576 Summer School (100.00)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (100.00)                       
9583 Act 18,774.05                           3,570.00          ‐                           3,570.00                 ‐                           22,344.05                   
9584 AP Testing 19,196.75                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           33.00                       19,163.75                   
9590 TDP 1,110.00                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,110.00                     
9595 Veterans Memorial 209.34                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           209.34                         
9609 Boys Athletics 12,537.97                           3,300.00          1,855.22                 3,300.00                 3,040.63                 12,797.34                   
9633 Girls Athletics 2,395.23                             ‐                    494.98                    ‐                           494.98                    1,900.25                     
9639 Girls Invite 4,943.90                             2,575.00          3,101.36                 2,575.00                 3,151.11                 4,367.79                     
9655 IHSA Events (50.00)                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (50.00)                          
9667 Invites 75.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           75.00                           
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9670 Summer Camp (4,802.60)                            ‐                    ‐                           60.00                       ‐                           (4,742.60)                    
Grand Totals                         438,474.18       149,471.59              104,886.85              186,195.15              125,730.16                    498,939.17 
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9100 African American 338.87                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           338.87                         
9103 AVID 2,564.71                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,564.71                     
9104 Art 410.60                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           410.60                         
9105 Asian 1,049.82                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,049.82                     
9106 Athletic Trainer 15.90                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           15.90                           
9113 Baseball 9,011.73                             ‐                    ‐                           175.50                    ‐                           9,187.23                     
9120 Book Club ‐                                       556.00             ‐                           556.00                    ‐                           556.00                         
9122 Chess 56.54                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           56.54                           
9125 Choral Music 601.29                                 ‐                    449.15                    ‐                           449.15                    152.14                         
9131 English NHS (79.01)                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (79.01)                          
9140 Class of 2020 0.02                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           0.02                             
9141 Class of 2021 212.88                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           212.88                         
9143 Class of 2023 5,956.62                             ‐                    3,075.00                 ‐                           3,075.00                 2,881.62                     
9144 Class of 2024 7,950.38                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           7,950.38                     
9145 Class of 2025 (2,393.40)                            1,991.24          ‐                           1,991.24                 ‐                           (402.16)                       
9146 Class of 2016 3,703.33                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,703.33                     
9151 CLS (863.31)                               875.93             ‐                           1,752.46                 ‐                           889.15                         
9155 Cricket 16.98                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           16.98                           
9158 Debate 19,856.79                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           19,856.79                   
9159 DECA 1,647.88                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,647.88                     
9162 Drama (1,049.00)                            1,049.00          ‐                           1,049.00                 ‐                           ‐                               
9168 Environmental 728.03                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           728.03                         
9169 ESL 1,159.27                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,159.27                     
9174 FCCLA 154.45                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           154.45                         
9175 Feminism 385.37                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           385.37                         
9178 French 1,737.61                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           20.00                       1,717.61                     
9180 Educators Rising 1,304.13                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,304.13                     
9185 Graphic Club 3,756.34                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,756.34                     
9186 GSA 1,218.31                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,218.31                     
9188 Future Farmers Of America 7,539.26                             ‐                    79.96                       ‐                           79.96                       7,459.30                     

Township High School District 214
Rolling Meadows High School - Student Activities Financials

August 2023
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9189 Health Awareness 249.99                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           249.99                         
9195 Instrumental Mus (646.69)                               10,128.31        8,256.41                 10,296.31               9,078.91                 570.71                         
9198 Italian 1,334.08                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,334.08                     
9205 Mock Trail (90.38)                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (90.38)                          
9206 Manufacturing 6,861.78                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           6,861.78                     
9208 Meadow Lane Closet 1,488.83                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,488.83                     
9211 Latino 1,002.96                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,002.96                     
9217 Math 431.40                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           431.40                         
9220 Multicultural 227.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           227.00                         
9221 Musical 13,203.01                           190.19             3,595.00                 190.19                    3,706.65                 9,686.55                     
9223 National Honors 197.34                                 500.00             ‐                           500.00                    ‐                           697.34                         
9228 Model United Nations (3,726.25)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (3,726.25)                    
9230 Orchesis 12,187.82                           ‐                    1,694.00                 ‐                           1,748.78                 10,439.04                   
9231 Orchestra 2,065.66                             45.00                ‐                           45.00                       ‐                           2,110.66                     
9235 Mustang Pals 745.61                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           745.61                         
9240 Pom Pon 3,682.63                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,682.63                     
9253 SADD 2,817.04                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,817.04                     
9255 Scholastic Bowl 402.41                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           402.41                         
9257 Science Olympiad 1,195.04                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,195.04                     
9258 Service 2,054.39                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,054.39                     
9260 Ski 2,315.98                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,315.98                     
9262 Spanish 2,454.49                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,454.49                     
9264 Speech (3,153.28)                            200.00             181.86                    200.00                    181.86                    (3,135.14)                    
9267 Student Activities (1,386.60)                            2,678.66          1,292.00                 2,678.66                 1,292.00                 0.06                             
9268 Student Council 29,246.82                           155.35             666.43                    155.35                    666.43                    28,735.74                   
9277 The Stampede 1,461.35                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           100.84                    1,360.51                     
9300 Bandminton 1,826.29                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,826.29                     
9302 Basketball Boys 2,342.48                             820.00             ‐                           820.00                    1,694.78                 1,467.70                     
9303 Basketball Girls 4,802.63                             825.00             ‐                           850.00                    926.75                    4,725.88                     
9304 Bowling 3,223.27                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,223.27                     
9306 Cheerleading 25,877.20                           1,885.00          7,913.50                 3,601.00                 7,913.50                 21,564.70                   
9307 Cross Country Boys 1,639.50                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,639.50                     
9308 Cross Country Girls 335.46                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           335.46                         
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9310 Football 6,946.76                             ‐                    ‐                           16,758.80               1,217.16                 22,488.40                   
9312 Golf Boys 6,954.90                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           272.25                    6,682.65                     
9313 Golf Girls 2,667.46                             400.00             ‐                           400.00                    ‐                           3,067.46                     
9314 Gymnastics Boys (28.36)                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (28.36)                          
9315 Gymnastics Girls (285.11)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (285.11)                       
9316 Bass Fishing 7,783.20                             ‐                    804.50                    ‐                           804.50                    6,978.70                     
9318 Soccer Boys 2,007.49                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           2,141.75                 (134.26)                       
9319 Soccer Girls 7,361.31                             ‐                    ‐                           225.00                    ‐                           7,586.31                     
9320 Softball 1,251.93                             ‐                    ‐                           180.00                    488.00                    943.93                         
9321 Swimming Boys 6,324.50                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           6,324.50                     
9322 Swimming Girls 5,056.13                             40.00                ‐                           40.00                       ‐                           5,096.13                     
9325 Tennis Boys 2,935.28                             ‐                    ‐                           100.00                    ‐                           3,035.28                     
9326 Tennis Girls 3,197.31                             1,800.00          ‐                           1,900.00                 ‐                           5,097.31                     
9327 Track Boys 8,809.98                             90.00                ‐                           90.00                       485.00                    8,414.98                     
9328 Track Girls 2,823.83                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           878.99                    1,944.84                     
9330 Volleyball Boys 2,425.72                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,425.72                     
9332 Volleyball Girls 9,295.89                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           284.77                    9,011.12                     
9335 Water Polo Boys (77.00)                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (77.00)                          
9336 Water Polo‐Girls (740.30)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (740.30)                       
9337 Wrestling 1,555.46                             ‐                    687.75                    ‐                           687.75                    867.71                         
9340 Lacrosse Boys 4,969.47                             ‐                    ‐                           337.50                    ‐                           5,306.97                     
9341 Lacrosse Girls 1,161.83                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           515.05                    646.78                         
9350 Auto Shop 123.71                                 291.99             216.99                    291.99                    216.99                    198.71                         
9352 Brewhaha 7,017.59                             ‐                    571.68                    ‐                           571.68                    6,445.91                     
9358 Entrepreneurship‐CTE 827.52                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           827.52                         
9361 Field Trip Btls 430.70                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           430.70                         
9362 Field Trip Eng‐Fine Arts 594.12                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           594.12                         
9367 Field Trip Math‐Science 2,524.32                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,524.32                     
9372 Field Trip SS (642.97)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (642.97)                       
9381 Life Studies Foods 6,053.78                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           6,053.78                     
9384 PE Leaders 411.12                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           411.12                         
9385 Photography 228.18                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           228.18                         
9387 Pre School (40.98)                                 20.00                ‐                           40.00                       ‐                           (0.98)                            
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9394 Woods 530.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           530.00                         
9408 Drama Production 5,669.16                             ‐                    1,049.00                 ‐                           1,049.00                 4,620.16                     
9429 Variety Show 10,160.69                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           10,160.69                   
9450 Hypno 1,419.63                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,419.63                     
9452 CWT Work Program 51.64                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           51.64                           
9455 Asmt Center 10,207.06                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           10,207.06                   
9456 Athletics (2,312.15)                            2,695.00          3,708.25                 39,345.04               3,708.25                 33,324.64                   
9462 Cap & Gown 16,622.36                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           16,622.36                   
9466 Admin Charge Fund Balance (2,000.00)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (2,000.00)                    
9467 Clearing Acct 449.50                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           449.50                         
9474 Concessions 1,240.25                             4,564.99          2,307.90                 4,564.99                 2,307.90                 3,497.34                     
9477 Deans 83.33                                   45.00                ‐                           55.00                       ‐                           138.33                         
9485 Fee Waiver 2,418.07                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,418.07                     
9491 Fine Arts 148.66                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           148.66                         
9503 Interest Income 31,763.35                           590.42             3,807.96                 1,135.72                 3,807.96                 29,091.11                   
9506 Library Fines 8,492.40                             551.41             ‐                           556.41                    ‐                           9,048.81                     
9509 Madrigal Dinner (5,480.11)                            ‐                    536.65                    ‐                           536.65                    (6,016.76)                    
9531 PE Rental Fund 5,698.24                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5,698.24                     
9532 PE Uniforms 1,566.38                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,566.38                     
9533 Positive Behavior Intervention 353.83                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           353.83                         
9537 Principal's Acct 848.57                                 ‐                    139.95                    671.12                    139.95                    1,379.74                     
9550 Credit Card ‐                                       7,281.48          7,281.48                 26,081.48               26,081.48               ‐                               
9551 School Newspaper (151.17)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (151.17)                       
9554 School Store 5,127.89                             319.58             4,216.21                 319.58                    4,216.21                 1,231.26                     
9555 Other Online Credit Card ‐                                       1,116.92          1,116.92                 1,215.92                 1,215.92                 ‐                               
9564 Staff Social Fund 1,876.12                             ‐                    55.00                       ‐                           55.00                       1,821.12                     
9569 Student Services 5,869.05                             20.00                ‐                           120.00                    ‐                           5,989.05                     
9573 Parking 46,009.49                           10,710.00        10,074.98               43,805.00               10,834.84               78,979.65                   
9576 Summer School 20.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           20.00                           
9583 Act 918.05                                 1,770.00          ‐                           1,770.00                 ‐                           2,688.05                     
9584 AP Testing 258.38                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           258.38                         
9597 Yearbooks 479.71                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           89.43                       390.28                         
9655 IHSA Events 14,454.43                           ‐                    671.59                    ‐                           2,633.33                 11,821.10                   
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9670 Summer Camp (660.00)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (660.00)                       
9672 Tournaments 4,032.03                             6,255.00          ‐                           6,600.00                 300.00                    10,332.03                   

Grand Totals                         449,751.26         60,461.47                64,450.12              171,464.26                96,474.42                    524,741.10 
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9104 Art 4,197.07                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           4,197.07                     
9110 Aquarium Club 692.27                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           692.27                         
9111 Band Jazz 1,545.36                             ‐                    ‐                           1,500.00                 730.90                    2,314.46                     
9114 Spirit‐Pep Club 1,777.63                             2,987.00          ‐                           2,987.00                 10.00                       4,754.63                     
9119 Student Care Club 907.98                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           907.98                         
9121 Bison Grounds Coffee Cart 5,796.72                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5,796.72                     
9122 Chess (129.36)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (129.36)                       
9125 Choral Music 221.96                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           221.96                         
9137 Class of 2017 500.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           500.00                         
9143 Class of 2023 (1,224.77)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (1,224.77)                    
9144 Class of 2024 10,847.54                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           10,847.54                   
9145 Class of 2025 2,634.41                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,634.41                     
9146 Class of 2016 1,543.93                             140.00             ‐                           140.00                    ‐                           1,683.93                     
9149 Elevate 1,664.01                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,664.01                     
9158 Debate 5.96                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5.96                             
9159 DECA 6,022.02                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           6,022.02                     
9165 Dance Club 961.37                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           961.37                         
9168 Environmental 1,431.82                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,431.82                     
9171 Ebony Club (2,535.83)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (2,535.83)                    
9175 Feminism 46.90                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           46.90                           
9178 French 553.23                                 ‐                    630.88                    ‐                           630.88                    (77.65)                          
9180 Educators Rising 190.76                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           190.76                         
9183 German 6,225.64                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           6,225.64                     
9184 Greek 418.72                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           418.72                         
9186 GSA 518.38                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           518.38                         
9187 Games Club 858.16                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           858.16                         
9188 Future Farmers Of America 190.61                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           190.61                         
9189 Health Awareness 1,113.97                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,113.97                     
9195 Instrumental Mus 1,124.17                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,124.17                     
9196 Interact 512.68                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           512.68                         

Township High School District 214
Buffalo Grove High School - Student Activities Financials

August 2023
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9211 Latino 1,731.79                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,731.79                     
9217 Math 2,162.60                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,162.60                     
9220 Multicultural 1,443.54                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,443.54                     
9223 National Honors 213.67                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           213.67                         
9228 Model United Nations 5,576.04                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5,576.04                     
9230 Orchesis 2,358.53                             1,765.00          645.90                    1,765.00                 645.90                    3,477.63                     
9231 Orchestra 1,658.00                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,658.00                     
9236 Peer Counseling (136.60)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (136.60)                       
9240 Pom Pon 2,160.40                             1,299.00          287.84                    2,056.00                 2,262.84                 1,953.56                     
9245 Red Cross Club 834.11                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           834.11                         
9253 SADD 428.62                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           428.62                         
9256 School Store 1,004.69                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,004.69                     
9257 Science Olympiad 769.46                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           769.46                         
9263 Spanish Honor Society 1,690.57                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,690.57                     
9264 Speech 219.83                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           219.83                         
9268 Student Council 4,938.65                             ‐                    52.13                       ‐                           605.81                    4,332.84                     
9305 Cheer Competition 53,088.79                           ‐                    19,413.79               ‐                           51,313.79               1,775.00                     
9306 Cheerleading (32,276.93)                          19,453.79        21,958.18               51,008.79               29,140.87               (10,409.01)                  
9307 Cross Country Boys 3,530.58                             1,250.00          ‐                           1,250.00                 ‐                           4,780.58                     
9308 Cross Country Girls 226.52                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           226.52                         
9314 Gymnastics Boys 861.76                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           861.76                         
9315 Gymnastics Girls 1,276.26                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,276.26                     
9316 Bass Fishing 790.65                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           790.65                         
9325 Tennis Boys 644.08                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           644.08                         
9326 Tennis Girls 1,555.21                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,555.21                     
9335 Water Polo Boys (128.57)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (128.57)                       
9336 Water Polo‐Girls (29.15)                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (29.15)                          
9340 Lacrosse Boys 691.03                                 ‐                    ‐                           120.00                    1,413.75                 (602.72)                       
9341 Lacrosse Girls 6,267.96                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           6,267.96                     
9350 Auto Shop 1,635.57                             101.00             ‐                           101.00                    ‐                           1,736.57                     
9358 Entrepreneurship‐CTE 1,225.63                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,225.63                     
9361 Field Trip Btls 51.19                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           51.19                           
9362 Field Trip Eng‐Fine Arts 151.74                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           151.74                         
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9365 Field Trip For Lang 42.61                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           42.61                           
9369 Field Trip PE‐Health 100.14                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           100.14                         
9370 Field Trip Science (966.99)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (966.99)                       
9371 Field Trip Social Sci 243.01                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           243.01                         
9373 Field Trip Stdt Serv (159.98)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (159.98)                       
9374 Field Trip Smr Schl 629.91                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           629.91                         
9376 Graphic Arts 6,725.52                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           173.25                    6,552.27                     
9378 IHSA‐Scholastic 301.53                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           301.53                         
9379 Industrial Tech 3,853.82                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,853.82                     
9381 Life Studies Foods 2,199.22                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,199.22                     
9385 Photography 5,729.31                             ‐                    ‐                           355.00                    ‐                           6,084.31                     
9387 Pre School 113,446.48                         4,350.00          186.74                    4,350.00                 186.74                    117,609.74                 
9401 Arts Unlimited 4.87                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           4.87                             
9404 Art Gallery 908.46                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           908.46                         
9407 Drama 4,080.74                             ‐                    (45.24)                     ‐                           (45.24)                     4,125.98                     
9408 Drama Production 3,120.24                             ‐                    586.90                    ‐                           586.90                    2,533.34                     
9409 Drama Prod 2 599.34                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           599.34                         
9415 Leadership Works ‐                                       ‐                    178.00                    ‐                           178.00                    (178.00)                       
9417 Musical 493.68                                 ‐                    ‐                           15.00                       ‐                           508.68                         
9421 Student & Staff 14,296.15                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           14,296.15                   
9423 Student General Fund 122.00                                 41.73                19.99                       896.71                    19.99                       998.72                         
9430 Vienna Exchange 9.87                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           9.87                             
9455 Asmt Center 2,708.06                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,708.06                     
9462 Cap & Gown 50.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           50.00                           
9466 Admin Charge Fund Balance (2,000.00)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (2,000.00)                    
9473 Computer Rep‐Supp 61.62                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           61.62                           
9474 Concessions (30.00)                                 2,086.00          2,507.35                 2,086.00                 2,507.35                 (451.35)                       
9492 Fitness Center 539.79                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           539.79                         
9502 ID Pictures 491.99                                 15.00                ‐                           20.00                       ‐                           511.99                         
9503 Interest Income 2,959.57                             480.78             ‐                           920.50                    ‐                           3,880.07                     
9506 Library Fines 2,301.87                             62.99                331.07                    79.98                       331.07                    2,050.78                     
9511 Math 1,954.45                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,954.45                     
9513 Media 8,385.19                             ‐                    ‐                           2,060.00                 ‐                           10,445.19                   
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9530 PE Locks 1,432.05                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,432.05                     
9532 PE Uniforms 1,468.63                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,468.63                     
9537 Principal's Acct (154.23)                               (115.01)            633.17                    404.88                    633.17                    (382.52)                       
9545 Registration & Fees 18.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           18.00                           
9547 Retirement ‐                                       ‐                    1,100.00                 ‐                           1,100.00                 (1,100.00)                    
9550 Credit Card 744.73                                 8,336.00          5,048.73                 8,336.00                 5,048.73                 4,032.00                     
9551 School Newspaper 70.27                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           70.27                           
9552 Redefining Ready! 65.23                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           65.23                           
9555 Other Online Credit Card 591.99                                 22,417.69        24.99                       22,442.68               416.98                    22,617.69                   
9564 Staff Social Fund 54.49                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           54.49                           
9565 Online Theater Tickets 3.97                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3.97                             
9572 Student Support 1,663.99                             1,000.00          ‐                           1,000.00                 ‐                           2,663.99                     
9573 Parking 11,280.93                           20,805.00        ‐                           20,805.00               261.25                    31,824.68                   
9576 Summer School 20.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           20.00                           
9583 Act 15,958.32                           1,170.00          30.00                       1,170.00                 30.00                       17,098.32                   
9584 AP Testing 6,978.89                             679.00             ‐                           679.00                    ‐                           7,657.89                     
9588 Transcripts 1,977.54                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,977.54                     
9600 Athletic (2,715.87)                            ‐                    1,900.00                 ‐                           1,900.00                 (4,615.87)                    
9603 Badminton (785.84)                               400.00             ‐                           400.00                    ‐                           (385.84)                       
9604 Baseball‐Caps 7,141.24                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           7,141.24                     
9611 Boys Bkb Invite 2,615.84                             70.00                ‐                           70.00                       ‐                           2,685.84                     
9614 Boys Golf Invite (108.21)                               4,020.00          2,611.00                 4,020.00                 2,611.00                 1,300.79                     
9619 Boys Soccer Trn 3,783.56                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,783.56                     
9620 Boys Swim Invite 12,155.80                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           12,155.80                   
9621 Boys Tennis Trn (503.21)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (503.21)                       
9622 Boys Track Invite 7,866.01                             600.00             ‐                           600.00                    150.00                    8,316.01                     
9623 Boys VB Invite 1,566.67                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           1,139.80                 426.87                         
9626 Wrstlng Rex Lewis 11,325.59                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           11,325.59                   
9627 Clearing Acct 267.41                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           267.41                         
9628 Clothing 1,362.32                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,362.32                     
9630 Football 3,538.76                             (470.00)            14,166.00               5,930.00                 14,166.00               (4,697.24)                    
9634 Basketball Trn Girls 5,631.84                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           107.40                    5,524.44                     
9635 Girls Bowling 3,244.58                             825.00             ‐                           825.00                    ‐                           4,069.58                     
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9638 Girls Golf Invite (1,765.52)                            ‐                    1,019.95                 ‐                           1,019.95                 (2,785.47)                    
9645 Girls Soccer Invite 1,003.29                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,003.29                     
9646 Girls Softball Invite 3,256.18                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,256.18                     
9647 Girls Swimming 580.39                                 ‐                    1,091.97                 ‐                           1,091.97                 (511.58)                       
9648 Girls Tennis 6.83                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           6.83                             
9649 Girls Track 5,870.94                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5,870.94                     
9650 Girls Volleyball 3,338.49                             1,350.00          1,219.98                 1,350.00                 1,859.38                 2,829.11                     
9651 IHSA Badminton (2,492.59)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (2,492.59)                    
9652 Boys IHSA Bkb 91.70                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           91.70                           
9653 IHSA Girls Bkb 52.15                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           52.15                           
9654 IHSA Bat & Ball 88.50                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           88.50                           
9656 IHSA Football 2,287.49                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,287.49                     
9657 IHSA Girls Track 342.08                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           342.08                         
9658 IHSA Gymnastics 172.79                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           172.79                         
9661 IHSA Boys Soccer 1,921.57                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,921.57                     
9662 IHSA Girls Soccer 85.97                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           85.97                           
9663 IHSA Softball 184.74                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           184.74                         
9664 IHSA St Hosted Comp 6,565.83                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           6,565.83                     
9666 IHSA Volleyball 18.81                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           18.81                           
9670 Summer Camp 3,280.46                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,280.46                     

Grand Totals                         411,883.39         95,119.97                75,599.32              139,743.54              122,228.43                    429,398.50 
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Treasurer's Report



Pooled Pooled Investment
Cash Balances % of Fund Balances

District #21 $18,884,243.05 5.55% $10,850,635.10

District #23 $12,720,167.30 3.74% $9,501,848.23
District #25 $74,130,204.63 21.77% $55,374,582.50
District #26 $35,412,591.90 10.40% $26,452,881.14
District #214 $187,543,127.72 55.08% $140,092,995.16
District #805 $11,775,746.78 3.46% $8,796,374.77

Totals $340,466,081.38 100% $273,209,281.08

Average Daily Balances Percent of Funds Available
District #23 10,011,319.17$               3.42%
District #25 61,669,164.31$               21.07%
District #26 31,646,274.92$               10.81%
District #214 178,946,869.26$             61.12%
District #805 10,482,670.92$               3.58%

Totals 292,756,298.58$             100%

Previous Balance Month Year to Date
District #23 $24,748.93 $50,931.66 $75,680.59
District #25 $254,063.51 $403,524.89 $657,588.40
District #26 $77,462.64 $153,084.27 $230,546.91
District #214 $441,610.99 $881,914.70 $1,323,525.69
District #805 $27,311.09 $47,638.84 $74,949.93

Totals $8,196,919.23 $1,839,433.63 $10,036,352.86

Previous Balance Month Year to Date
District #21 $60,245.42 $152,674.39 $212,919.81
District #23 $15,785.10 $44,454.79 $60,239.89
District #25 $201,760.58 $361,055.06 $562,815.64
District #26 $49,247.34 $132,336.04 $181,583.37
District #214 $280,877.07 $765,606.60 $1,046,483.66
District #805 $17,399.07 $41,224.68 $58,623.75

Totals $8,779,965.24 $1,882,247.29 $10,662,212.53

Interest Income Earned

Interest Income Received on a Cash Basis

Wheeling Township Treasury

August 2023
Investment Pool by District



FUND NAME BEGINNING RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS ENDING

10 EDUCATION 90,002,992.00$     5,094,263.00$     15,775,034.72$         79,322,220.28$     
12 INSURANCE RESERVE 2,206,485.14         3,216.66              - 2,209,701.80         
20 BUILDING 36,320,649.48       547,170.54          3,773,717.64 33,094,102.38       
30 BOND 2,052,655.88         54,716.13            - 2,107,372.01 
40 TRANSPORTATION 10,587,562.00       108,071.83          373,588.75 10,322,045.08       
50 RETIREMENT 11,088,463.49       79,498.60            348,259.69 10,819,702.40       
60 SITE & CONSTR 16,914,220.42       24,668.84            5,456,195.58             11,482,693.68       
70 WORK CASH 21,837,835.18       96,233.38            - 21,934,068.56 
80 TORT - - - - 
90 LIFE SAFETY - - - - 

231,589,330.76$   7,943,660.19$     45,783,985.51$         193,749,005.44$   

Wheeling Township Treasury

Statement of Fund Receipts, Disbursements, and Balances

August 2023
Township High School District 214



Treasury's Investment Holdings



PURCHASE MATURITY COST VALUE TREASURY CCSD 21 MATURITY
BROKER INSTITUTION TYPE DATE DATE YIELD W/O ACCR'D INT. PORTION PORTION VALUE

SEGREGATED INVESTMENTS
PMA (DIST 25) ISDLAF (LIQ) MMA 7/31/2023 8/31/2023 5.281% 19,181.56 19,181.56 0.00 19,181.56
PMA (DIST 25) ISDLAF (MAX) MMA 7/31/2023 8/31/2023 5.295% 21,403,616.36 21,403,616.36 0.00 21,403,616.36
PMA (DIST 25) US TREASURY N/B #91282CDA6 SEC 10/7/2022 9/30/2023 4.197% 9,999,006.67 9,999,006.67 0.00 10,389,000.00
PMA (DIST 25) US TREASURY N/B #91282CDR9 SEC 10/7/2022 12/31/2023 4.308% 7,983,041.59 7,983,041.59 0.00 8,335,000.00
PMA (DIST 25) US TREASURY N/B #912828W71 SEC 10/7/2022 3/31/2024 4.262% 4,997,568.05 4,997,568.05 0.00 5,154,000.00
PMA (DIST 25) US TREASURY N/B #9128286Z8 SEC 10/7/2022 6/30/2024 4.211% 4,974,913.59 4,974,913.59 0.00 5,186,000.00
SEGREGATED INVESTMENT TOTALS 49,377,327.82 49,377,327.82 0.00 50,486,797.92

POOLED INVESTMENTS
PMA ISDLAF (LIQ) MMA 7/31/2023 8/31/2023 5.281% 58,791.31 58,791.31 0.00 58,791.31
PMA ISDLAF (MAX) MMA 7/31/2023 8/31/2023 5.295% 47.58 47.58 0.00 47.58
PMA ISDLAF (LTD SERIES) MMA 7/31/2023 8/31/2023 0.000% 31,984,000.00 31,984,000.00 0.00 32,681,252.18
PFM IIIT CLASS MMA 7/31/2023 8/31/2023 5.400% 7,313,188.86 7,313,188.86 0.00 7,313,188.86
5TH/3RD FEDERATED GOVT OBL INST MMA 7/31/2023 8/31/2023 5.180% 29,679,839.95 29,679,839.95 0.00 29,679,839.95
IL FUNDS ILLINOIS FUNDS LGIP 7/31/2023 8/31/2023 5.454% 2,469,654.82 2,469,654.82 0.00 2,469,654.82
PMA NEXBANK SDA 7/31/2023 8/31/2023 5.330% 34,994,763.18 26,961,155.23 8,033,607.95 34,994,763.18
PMA BANK 7 SDA 7/31/2023 8/31/2023 5.330% 25,846,015.92 25,846,015.92 0.00 25,846,015.92
PMA BANK OF CHINA (ICS) SDA 7/31/2023 8/31/2023 5.380% 96,454.93 96,454.93 0.00 96,454.93
PMA BANK OF CHINA SDA 7/31/2023 8/31/2023 5.380% 1,628.11 1,628.11 0.00 1,628.11
5TH/3RD MID PENN BK MILLERSBURG PA FDIC 6/5/2023 9/5/2023 5.250% 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00 0.00 1,266,541.10
PMA FED HOME LN DISCOUNT NT, 313384LL1 SEC 5/1/2023 9/8/2023 4.920% 18,275,316.32 18,275,316.32 0.00 18,600,000.00
PMA FED HOME LN DISCOUNT NT, 313384MM8 SEC 5/8/2023 10/3/2023 4.980% 22,440,575.10 22,440,575.10 0.00 22,900,000.00
PMA MERCANTILE BANK FDIC 4/25/2023 10/19/2023 4.800% 1,214,100.00 1,214,100.00 0.00 1,249,066.08
PMA FIELDPOINT PRIVATE BANK & TRUST FDIC 4/28/2023 10/19/2023 5.002% 1,220,750.00 1,220,750.00 0.00 1,249,861.88
PMA SCHERTZ BANK & TRUST FDIC 4/28/2023 10/19/2023 5.002% 1,220,150.00 1,220,150.00 0.00 1,249,586.19
PMA FIRST COMMUNITY BANK OF TENNESSEE FDIC 3/29/2023 11/3/2023 4.803% 1,214,550.00 1,214,550.00 0.00 1,249,550.90
PMA FIRST STATE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY FDIC 3/29/2023 11/3/2023 4.802% 1,201,100.00 1,201,100.00 0.00 1,235,709.70
PMA FINANCIAL FEDERAL BANK FDIC 4/17/2023 11/14/2023 5.010% 1,214,200.00 1,214,200.00 0.00 1,249,365.56
PMA FIRST NATIONAL BANK FDIC 3/29/2023 11/14/2023 4.921% 1,211,450.00 1,211,450.00 0.00 1,249,019.02
PMA SERVISFIRST BANK FDIC 3/29/2023 11/14/2023 4.924% 1,211,450.00 1,211,450.00 0.00 1,249,041.11
PMA FIRST INTERNET BANK OF INDIANA FDIC 3/29/2023 11/14/2023 5.059% 1,210,050.00 1,210,050.00 0.00 1,248,628.48
PMA PREFERRED BANK FDIC 3/29/2023 11/14/2023 5.177% 1,209,550.00 1,209,550.00 0.00 1,249,010.13
PMA FIRST MID BANK & TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FDIC 3/29/2023 11/14/2023 5.141% 1,209,450.00 1,209,450.00 0.00 1,248,630.55
PMA ROYAL BUSINESS BANK FDIC 3/29/2023 11/14/2023 5.050% 1,210,950.00 1,210,950.00 0.00 1,249,484.75
PMA WASHINGTON FEDERAL BANK FDIC 3/29/2023 11/14/2023 5.019% 1,211,200.00 1,211,200.00 0.00 1,249,506.11
PMA TREASURY BILL, 912796ZD4 SEC 6/7/2023 11/30/2023 5.320% 3,749,805.56 3,749,805.56 0.00 3,846,000.00
PMA THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF MCGREGOR FDIC 6/6/2023 12/8/2023 5.401% 1,215,800.00 1,215,800.00 0.00 1,249,082.44
5TH/3RD AMERIS BK MOULTRIE GA FDIC 6/5/2023 12/11/2023 5.300% 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00 0.00 1,284,304.79
PMA BANK 7 FDIC 1/9/2023 1/9/2024 4.741% 1,190,000.00 1,190,000.00 0.00 1,246,417.90
5TH/3RD PACIFIC PREMIER BK IRVINE FDIC 6/5/2023 3/7/2024 5.250% 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00 0.00 1,299,443.49
5TH/3RD NORTHWEST BK WARREN PA FDIC 6/5/2023 3/8/2024 5.250% 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00 0.00 1,299,623.28
5TH/3RD ALLY BK SANDY UTAH FDIC 6/5/2023 3/8/2024 5.300% 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00 0.00 1,300,095.89
5TH/3RD AXOS BANK FDIC 3/26/2020 3/26/2024 1.650% 1,470,000.00 1,189,230.00 280,770.00 1,538,178.60
PMA US TREASURY N/B #48162 SEC 3/24/2021 3/31/2024 0.250% 2,970,504.53 2,334,222.46 636,282.07 2,959,410.66
PMA WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK FDIC 6/22/2023 4/19/2024 5.251% 6,000,000.00 6,000,000.00 0.00 6,260,679.78

Wheeling Township Treasury

Current Treasury Holdings
August 2023



PURCHASE MATURITY COST VALUE TREASURY CCSD 21 MATURITY
BROKER INSTITUTION TYPE DATE DATE YIELD W/O ACCR'D INT. PORTION PORTION VALUE

PMA PATRIOT BANK TN FDIC 4/22/2021 4/23/2024 0.200% 1,000,000.00 792,400.00 207,600.00 1,006,023.00
5TH/3RD WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FDIC 7/5/2019 5/17/2024 2.350% 1,018,393.04 837,933.79 180,459.25 1,081,600.00
5TH/3RD CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA) NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FDIC 7/5/2019 5/22/2024 2.350% 1,490,200.09 1,226,136.63 264,063.46 1,590,216.60
5TH/3RD CAPITAL ONE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION VA FDIC 7/5/2019 5/22/2024 2.350% 1,490,200.09 1,226,136.63 264,063.46 1,590,216.60
5TH/3RD WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK PHEONIX FDIC 6/5/2023 6/5/2024 5.350% 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00 0.00 1,316,875.00
5TH/3RD FREEDOM FINL HLDGS INC FDIC 6/5/2023 6/7/2024 5.250% 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00 0.00 1,315,984.58
PMA CORNERSTONE BANK FDIC 6/22/2023 6/10/2024 5.213% 1,189,700.00 1,189,700.00 0.00 1,249,849.99
PMA FARMER AND MERCHANTS UNION BANK FDIC 6/22/2023 6/10/2024 5.206% 1,189,800.00 1,189,800.00 0.00 1,249,874.07
PMA BAXTER CREDIT UNION FDIC 6/22/2023 6/10/2024 5.208% 1,189,800.00 1,189,800.00 0.00 1,249,897.03
5TH/3RD CIBC BK USA FDIC 6/5/2023 6/13/2024 5.250% 1,250,000.00 1,250,000.00 0.00 1,317,063.36
PMA PACIFIC WESTERN BANK FDIC 1/9/2023 7/2/2024 4.760% 1,160,000.00 1,160,000.00 0.00 1,242,320.48
PMA T BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FDIC 1/9/2023 7/2/2024 4.828% 1,160,000.00 1,160,000.00 0.00 1,243,448.18
5TH/3RD SYNCHRONY BANK FDIC 7/31/2020 7/25/2024 0.600% 519,911.56 422,064.20 97,847.36 518,269.00
PMA US TREASURY N/B 91282CCT6 SEC 9/17/2021 8/15/2024 0.430% 4,093,433.59 3,273,109.50 820,324.09 4,093,433.59
5TH/3RD TOYOTA FINL SVGS BANK FDIC 9/23/2021 9/3/2024 0.600% 999,844.07 799,475.32 200,368.75 1,000,159.16
5TH/3RD BMW BANK NA FDIC 9/24/2021 9/24/2024 0.650% 1,470,000.00 1,175,412.00 294,588.00 1,470,205.80
PMA US TREASURY N/B #48163 SEC 3/24/2021 3/31/2025 0.500% 5,985,000.00 4,703,013.00 1,281,987.00 5,944,319.96
5TH/3RD MORGAN STANLEY BK NA SEC 6/7/2023 6/9/2025 4.900% 1,225,000.00 1,225,000.00 0.00 1,345,707.81
5TH/3RD MORGAN STANLEY PRIVATE BK NATL SEC 6/7/2023 6/9/2025 4.900% 1,225,000.00 1,225,000.00 0.00 1,345,707.81
5TH/3RD STATE BANK OF INDIA (CHICAGO) FDIC 7/31/2020 6/26/2025 0.700% 1,487,692.74 1,207,708.97 279,983.77 1,489,859.70
5TH/3RD BANK BARODA NEW YORK FDIC 7/31/2020 7/22/2025 0.650% 980,000.00 795,564.00 184,436.00 991,191.60
5TH/3RD US TREASURY 91282CAJ0 SEC 9/20/2021 8/31/2025 0.250% 4,919,040.61 3,933,264.87 985,775.74 4,896,100.00
5TH/3RD US TREASURY 91282CAZ4 SEC 9/20/2021 11/30/2025 0.375% 3,947,670.16 3,156,557.06 791,113.10 3,922,360.00
PMA US TREASURY N/B #48164 SEC 3/24/2021 5/15/2026 0.800% 5,966,663.98 4,688,604.56 1,278,059.42 5,914,298.78
PMA US TREASURY N/B SEC 9/17/2021 8/31/2026 0.850% 10,994,486.25 8,791,191.21 2,203,295.04 10,994,486.25
5TH/3RD US TREASURY 91282CCW9 SEC 9/20/2021 8/31/2026 0.750% 1,992,108.73 1,592,890.14 399,218.59 1,977,660.00
5TH/3RD SYNCHRONY BANK FDIC 9/24/2021 9/24/2026 0.950% 1,000,000.00 799,600.00 200,400.00 997,960.00

POOLED INVESTMENT TOTALS 273,209,281.08 254,325,038.03 18,884,243.05 276,772,963.57



Financial Report



Fund Department Beginning Balance Receipts Expenditures Encumbrances Balance 

10 Education 89,297,105.27 14,011,330.46       21,586,456.70            157,527,092.39         (75,805,113.36)       
12 Insurance Reserve 2,206,485.14 3,216.66 - - 2,209,701.80          
20 Operations & Maintenance 37,459,001.87 656,240.33            5,588,361.54 11,230,149.49           21,296,731.17        
30 Debt Service 2,052,655.88 54,716.13              - - 2,107,372.01          
40 Transportation 11,132,783.24 107,945.83            903,180.43 533,087.92 9,804,460.72          
50 Municipal Retirement 8,536,061.65 8,721.40 53,371.21 37,345.20 8,454,066.64          
51 FICA/Medicare 2,782,485.15 70,777.20              525,466.57 449,668.82 1,878,126.96          
60 Capital Projects 16,926,087.26 24,668.84              5,468,062.42 19,412,832.95           (7,930,139.27)         
70 Working Cash 21,837,835.18 96,233.38              - - 21,934,068.56        

District Totals 192,230,500.64 15,033,850.23       34,124,898.87            189,190,176.77         (16,050,724.77)       

Township High School District 214

Fund Balance Summary
August 2023



Fund Department Budget Period to Date Year to Date 
Anticipated 

Budget Balance Received

10 Education 249,187,464.00   6,179,705.01       14,011,330.46     235,176,133.54    5.62%
12 Insurance Reserve 23,891.00            3,216.66 3,216.66              20,674.34             N/A
20 Operations & Maintenance 40,068,901.00     643,332.09          656,240.33          39,412,660.67      1.64%
30 Debt Service 2,018,177.00       54,716.13            54,716.13            1,963,460.87        2.71%
40 Transportation 13,971,244.00     108,071.83          107,945.83          13,863,298.17      0.77%
50 Municipal Retirement 84,296.00            8,721.40 8,721.40              75,574.60             10.35%
51 FICA/Medicare 5,065,032.00       70,777.20            70,777.20            4,994,254.80        1.40%
60 Capital Projects 16,255,838.00     24,668.84            24,668.84            16,231,169.16      0.15%
70 Working Cash 4,961,256.00       96,233.38            96,233.38            4,865,022.62        1.94%

331,636,099.00   7,189,442.54       15,033,850.23     316,602,248.77    4.53%

Township High School District 214

Revenue Fund Summary
August 2023



Fund Department Budget Period to Date Year to Date Encumbrances
Unencumbered

Balance
Percent
Utilized

10 Education 242,091,665.00  14,744,651.63     21,586,456.70      157,527,092.39   62,978,115.91     74%
12 Insurance Reserve - - - - - N/A
20 Operations & Maintenance 39,128,994.00    4,003,882.27       5,588,361.54        11,230,149.49     22,310,482.97     43%
30 Debt Service 3,627,850.00      - - - 3,627,850.00       0%
40 Transportation 20,179,165.00    360,189.32          903,180.43           533,087.92          18,742,896.65     7%
50 Municipal Retirement 685,259.00         29,699.50            53,371.21             37,345.20            594,542.59          13%
51 FICA/Medicare 4,837,006.00      318,461.08          525,466.57           449,668.82          3,861,870.61       20%
60 Capital Projects 28,146,491.00    5,456,195.58       5,468,062.42        19,412,832.95     3,265,595.63       88%
70 Working Cash 1,634,239.00      - - - 1,634,239.00       N/A 

340,330,669.00  24,913,079.38     34,124,898.87      189,190,176.77   117,015,593.36   66%

Township High School District 214

Expenditure Fund Summary
August 2023



Revenues by Program



Department Name Budget Period to Date Year to Date
 Anticipated

Budget Balance Received 
0100 Technology 523,157.00          - - 523,157.00 0.00%
0109 Registration Fee - 330.00 330.00 (330.00) N/A

0117
Northwest Educational Council 
For Student Success 200,000.00          - 69,929.97 130,070.03 34.96%

0120 Drivers Education 276,500.00          9,525.00 14,425.00 262,075.00 5.22%
0200 Lip Leps - District 95,000.00            - 35,625.00 59,375.00 37.50%
0215 Immigrant 27,440.00            - 33,687.00 (6,247.00) 122.77%
0220 Gifted Program 5,000.00              - (30.00) 5,030.00 -0.60%
0237 ARP IDEA 30,327.00            - 402,992.00 (372,665.00) 1328.82%
0239 Idea Flow-Through 2,200,000.00       117,277.00 117,277.00 2,082,723.00              5.33%
0240 District Special Education 5,006,333.00       64,354.33 106,703.59 4,899,629.41              2.13%
0241 Dept Of Rehab Services (DRS) 180,000.00          384,200.00 384,200.00 (204,200.00) 213.44%
0242 Workforce 200,000.00          20,038.62 20,038.62 179,961.38 10.02%
0280 The Academy At Forest View 1,500.00              - - 1,500.00 0.00%
0309 Young Adult Program - 140.00 140.00 (140.00) N/A
0338 Three Circles Ag Grant 25,000.00            - - 25,000.00 0.00%
0339 Ag Education Incentive 1,500.00              - - 1,500.00 0.00%
0340 CTE 10,000.00            - 44,850.00 (34,850.00) 448.50%
0341 Pac Building Program 300,000.00          - - 300,000.00 0.00%
0342 CTEI Grant 250,000.00          - 633.93 249,366.07 0.25%
0346 Perkins Grant 280,617.00          - - 280,617.00 0.00%
0349 Apprenticeship Program 150,000.00          - 21,007.13 128,992.87 14.00%
0408 Educational Materials & Media 4,000.00              1,064.79 1,176.00 2,824.00 29.40%
0411 Athletics - Boys 88,000.00            12,011.80 12,011.80 75,988.20 13.65%
0412 Athletics - Girls 11,000.00            - - 11,000.00 0.00%
0423 Marketing Outreach 152,300.00          - - 152,300.00 0.00%
0429 Music Program 253,350.00          8,710.44 8,710.44 244,639.56 3.44%
0430 CET Travel 360,100.00          102,760.69 138,636.97             221,463.03 38.50%
0431 Continuing Education 279,420.00          21,000.03 21,117.03 258,302.97 7.56%

Township High School District 214

Revenue Summary by Department
August 2023



Department Name Budget Period to Date Year to Date
 Anticipated

Budget Balance Received 

Revenue Summary by Department
August 2023

0432 Cultural Performing Arts 57,000.00            926.25 926.25 56,073.75 1.63%
0433 Adult Education 95,100.00            2,586.92 3,211.92 91,888.08 3.38%
0434 SOS AVLl Read To Learn 100,000.00          - - 100,000.00 0.00%
0436 YAEP 300,000.00          21,062.16 21,062.16 278,937.84 7.02%
0438 ICCB State Basic 375,000.00          - - 375,000.00 0.00%
0439 ICCB State Performance 270,000.00          25,000.00 25,000.00 245,000.00 9.26%
0441 SOS Family Literacy 50,000.00            - - 50,000.00 0.00%
0442 ISBE Early Childhood 400,000.00          28,551.00 57,102.00 342,898.00 14.28%
0443 ICIRR Citizenship 80,000.00            9,534.18 9,534.18 70,465.82 11.92%
0446 ICCB Federal Basic 380,000.00          239,854.44 239,854.44             140,145.56 63.12%
0447 ICCB Workforce Bridge 20,000.00            - - 20,000.00 0.00%
0448 Iccb Federal Civics 70,000.00            42,624.75 42,624.75 27,375.25 60.89%
0450 NJROTC 50,000.00            - 24,004.41 25,995.59 48.01%
0471 Regular Summer School 250,500.00          20.00 (576.00) 251,076.00 -0.23%
0481 Senior/Graduation Fees 57,000.00            8,600.00 55,920.00 1,080.00 98.11%
0482 Yearbook Fees 131,500.00          (650.00) 88,215.00 43,285.00 67.08%
0490 Summer Athletic Program 580,000.00          1,644.00 28,132.00 551,868.00 4.85%
0503 Food And Nutrition Services 3,723,600.00       289,006.36 298,980.14             3,424,619.86              8.03%
0569 Medicaid Reimbursement 460,000.00          - 31,173.28 428,826.72 6.78%
0583 Academic Prep 116,000.00          - - 116,000.00 0.00%
0590 Regular Transportation 1,586,170.00       - - 1,586,170.00              0.00%
0612 Printing Services - 3,382.58 5,450.58 (5,450.58) N/A
0630 Professional Learning 150,000.00          62,907.00 62,907.00 87,093.00 41.94%
0635 CTEP 1,000.00              - - 1,000.00 0.00%
0664 School Library Grant 8,500.00              - 10,490.70 (1,990.70) 123.42%
0671 Motorola Grant 30,000.00            30,000.00 30,000.00 - 100.00%
0680 NCLB Title II - A 259,150.00          17,830.00 17,830.00 241,320.00 6.88%
0744 EIU Dual Credit 200,000.00          8,850.00 11,475.00 188,525.00 5.74%
0745 Harper Dual Credit 50,000.00            4,545.00 5,535.00 44,465.00 11.07%
0747 Arizona State 10,000.00            1,925.00 1,925.00 8,075.00 19.25%
0748 Lewis Dual Credit 5,000.00              290.00 390.00 4,610.00 7.80%
0749 NIU Dual Credit 18,000.00            1,500.00 2,000.00 16,000.00 11.11%
0820 Community Rentals 750,000.00          16,136.44 23,037.94 726,962.06 3.07%
0893 Capital Projects/Parking Fees 150,000.00          - - 150,000.00 0.00%



Department Name Budget Period to Date Year to Date
 Anticipated

Budget Balance Received 

Revenue Summary by Department
August 2023

0900 State Grants 10,100,000.00     922,102.00 922,102.00             9,177,898.00              9.13%
0901 Investment Income 1,600,000.00       283,209.84 285,000.35             1,314,999.65              17.81%
0902 Miscellaneous Income 1,670,000.00       144,486.91 150,493.65             1,519,506.35              9.01%
0903 Tax Revenue 276,088,095.00   3,973,566.64             7,764,392.87          268,323,702.13          2.81%
0904 SS Tax Revenue 4,846,309.00       63,027.59 63,027.59 4,783,281.41              1.30%
0909 Transfers 7,634,239.00       - - 7,634,239.00              0.00%
0942 ESSA Title I 1,201,454.00       208,717.00 216,154.00             985,300.00 17.99%
0944 Teacher Leader Grant 300,000.00          - 36,984.00 263,016.00 12.33%
0947 Esser II 223,235.00          - 274,755.00 (51,520.00) 123.08%
0948 ESSER III 5,978,703.00       - 2,728,789.00 3,249,914.00              45.64%
0971 Medical & Life Insurance 225,000.00          36,793.78 62,484.54 162,515.46 27.77%
0980 Staff Services 75,000.00            - - 75,000.00 0.00%

District Totals 331,636,099.00   7,189,442.54             15,033,850.23        316,602,248.77          4.53%



Expenditures by Department



Department Name Budget Encumbrance Period to Date Year to Date Balance Percent Used
0100 Technology 10,245,880.00     7,015,264.32              808,396.18 1,348,054.07           1,882,561.61       81.63%
0101 Tech Infrastructure 395,000.00          - 110,401.00 110,401.00 284,599.00          27.95%
0102 Administrative Communications 66,792.00            59,692.59 5,351.39 10,568.03 (3,468.62)             105.19%
0104 Student Ipads 328,000.00          - (7,828.54) 10,676.46 317,323.54          3.26%
0105 Network Services 2,450,975.00       1,249,408.07              1,197,624.72 1,506,809.92           (305,242.99)         112.45%
0109 Registration Fee 110,000.00          - 59,831.35 117,454.35 (7,454.35)             106.78%
0110 Art 2,229,432.00       1,749,406.02              94,927.72 96,613.71 383,412.27          82.80%
0115 Art Gallery 400.00 - - - 400.00 0.00%

0117
Northwest Educational Council For 
Student Success 310,837.00          199,856.38 25,421.88 50,849.13 60,131.49            80.65%

0120 Drivers Education 1,266,527.00       886,659.10 53,007.19 133,578.70 246,289.20          80.55%
0125 Tech Supplies 70,000.00            8,722.93 3,017.97 3,370.27 57,906.80            17.28%
0130 English 12,266,796.00     9,907,324.03              504,107.12 516,244.33 1,843,227.64       84.97%
0140 World Language 7,060,832.00       5,742,568.96              291,819.24 297,912.50 1,020,350.54       85.55%
0150 Math 13,072,497.00     10,687,763.56            546,373.53 552,652.14 1,832,081.30       85.99%
0160 Music 1,581,516.00       1,229,641.89              64,532.31 64,932.31 286,941.80          81.86%
0161 Marching Band 78,540.00            7,814.96 13,219.13 13,625.54 57,099.50            27.30%
0162 Orchestra 794,241.00          597,678.99 34,051.60 34,124.59 162,437.42          79.55%
0164 Choral 33,950.00            2,363.61 3,548.16 3,548.16 28,038.23            17.41%
0170 Physical Education 8,047,772.00       6,499,993.40              337,471.95 356,233.78 1,191,544.82       85.19%
0175 Pool 464,968.00          156,518.88 24,089.27 24,772.27 283,676.85          38.99%
0180 Science 11,907,470.00     9,732,355.29              514,023.85 520,175.37 1,654,939.34 86.10%
0182 Nano Science 5,100.00              555.00 363.71 363.71 4,181.29              18.01%
0185 Agriculture 8,000.00              - - - 8,000.00              0.00%
0190 Social Science 11,733,570.00     9,404,993.02              472,654.26 482,704.60 1,845,872.38       84.27%
0195 Resource Assistant 494,125.00          407,552.00 20,247.45 20,247.45 66,325.55            86.58%
0200 Lip Leps - District 166,172.00          91,528.80 5,637.59 8,206.14 66,437.06            60.02%
0201 ELL Title III 6,200.00              - - - 6,200.00              0.00%
0210 ELL 9,875,063.00       7,587,033.03              422,173.66 465,417.10 1,822,612.87       81.54%
0215 Immigrant 27,440.00            - 4,211.11 29,476.95 (2,036.95)             107.42%

Township High School District 214

Expenditure Summary by Department
August 2023



Department Name Budget Encumbrance Period to Date Year to Date Balance Percent Used

Expenditure Summary by Department
August 2023

0217 Newcomer Cnter (ELL) 1,090,259.00       1,040,559.38              56,597.05 61,620.58 (11,920.96)           101.09%
0220 Gifted Program 178,853.00          153,611.34 10,522.07 11,113.67 14,127.99            92.10%
0230 #N/A - 3,224.34 3,871.44 3,871.44 (7,095.78)             N/A 
0237 ARP IDEA 168,488.00          32,088.49 27,152.31 72,600.45 63,799.06            62.13%
0238 Due Process 15,000.00            - - - 15,000.00 0.00%
0239 Idea Flow-Through 4,176,340.00       2,108,874.30              171,323.98 180,249.49 1,887,216.21       54.81%
0241 Dept Of Rehab Services (DRS) 379,687.00          272,563.97 14,925.62 14,925.62 92,197.41            75.72%
0242 Workforce 236,634.00          122,202.56 48,548.96 85,045.21 29,386.23            87.58%
0243 Homebound 55,000.00            3,274.21 12,383.41 24,997.83 26,727.96            51.40%
0244 NSSEO 5,346,382.00       - - - 5,346,382.00       0.00%
0246 Safe Schools Tuition 4,950,000.00       - 598,002.58 907,902.18 4,042,097.82       18.34%
0247 Special Ed Transportation 7,598,000.00       - 178,520.78 449,817.68 7,148,182.32       5.92%
0248 Assistive Technology 29,925.00            3,794.63 2,835.94 2,835.94 23,294.43            22.16%
0249 Special Education 201,935.00          4,098.03 28,220.80 73,616.44 124,220.53          38.48%
0250 CLSP 4,224,341.00       2,468,264.83              130,444.39 130,813.25 1,625,262.92       61.53%
0251 CLSP - Summer School 21,788.00            4,949.74 367.34 1,040.58 15,797.68            27.49%
0252 Directions Fair 2,500.00              - - - 2,500.00              0.00%
0255 RTI Program 598,883.00          555,830.72 26,714.15 30,051.55 13,000.73            97.83%
0260 Special Education Coordinator 11,289,292.00     9,256,302.48              465,268.18 465,268.18 1,567,721.34       86.11%
0280 The Academy At Forest View 3,566,204.00       2,607,540.24              167,095.43 217,466.62 741,197.14 79.22%
0282 Upward Bound - Summer School 3,706.00              2,921.79 130.02 130.02 654.19 82.35%
0303 Comm Res - Service Learning 4,200.00              4,000.00 - - 200.00 95.24%
0309 Young Adult Program 84,480.00            90,301.29 3,939.07 3,939.07 (9,760.36)             111.55%
0310 Business Education 2,729,799.00       2,197,175.11              117,351.49 124,390.85 408,233.04          85.05%
0320 Cooperative Education 2,400.00              - 203.74 343.29 2,056.71              14.30%
0330 Comm Res - Service Learning 85,590.00            88,864.26 3,960.51 4,865.51 (8,139.77)             109.51%
0338 Three Circles Ag Grant 25,000.00            3,797.50 - - 21,202.50            15.19%
0339 Ag Education Incentive 1,500.00              - - - 1,500.00              0.00%
0340 CTE 4,354,864.00       2,697,318.40              175,933.79 259,641.88 1,397,903.72       67.90%
0341 Pac Building Program 349,923.00          159,594.78 47,424.25 59,477.97 130,850.25          62.61%
0342 CTEI Grant 524,359.00          419,825.71 45,440.97 55,110.98 49,422.31            90.57%
0345 Career Development 491,465.00          211,303.64 33,529.12 47,933.46 232,227.90          52.75%
0346 Perkins Grant 280,617.00          13,488.00 6,408.00 103,483.00 163,646.00          41.68%
0349 Apprenticeship Program 151,100.00          3,285.49 9,877.49 14,222.96 133,591.55          11.59%
0350 Life Studies 2,047,815.00       1,628,737.63              80,828.59 80,887.75 338,189.62          83.49%
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0351 Child Care/Pre School 280,322.00          233,692.55 7,383.73 7,499.23 39,130.22            86.04%
0360 Technology Education 3,231,959.00       2,541,888.23              137,326.58 143,512.78 546,557.99          83.09%
0408 Educational Materials & Media 1,264,791.00       801,150.47 201,978.07 216,660.30 246,980.23          80.47%
0410 Athletics - Trainers 546,615.00          350,044.86 43,379.14 86,758.28 109,811.86          79.91%
0411 Athletics - Boys 4,569,783.00       3,172,708.29              192,698.14 220,227.91 1,176,846.80       74.25%
0412 Athletics - Girls 4,281,896.00       2,885,429.23              139,591.49 175,574.17 1,220,892.60       71.49%
0420 Community Educ Administration 416,662.00          184,528.40 21,045.51 39,611.45 192,522.15          53.79%
0423 Marketing Outreach 156,328.00          68,766.50 14,691.24 27,281.79 60,279.71            61.44%
0429 Music Program 253,350.00          32,879.22 10,305.39 17,888.83 202,581.95          20.04%
0430 CET Travel 360,100.00          93,062.03 70,452.18 111,258.85 155,779.12          56.74%
0431 Continuing Education 284,236.00          12,840.33 66,528.34 70,295.98 201,099.69          29.25%
0432 Cultural Performing Arts 57,000.00            735.41 2,810.01 2,831.92 53,432.67            6.26%
0433 Adult Education 210,000.00          88,759.33 1,932.46 13,025.14 108,215.53          48.47%
0434 SOS AVLl Read To Learn 100,000.00          36,709.60 2,297.04 4,594.09 58,696.31            41.30%
0436 YAEP 303,148.00          56,955.84 16,182.68 38,303.99 207,888.17          31.42%
0437 Customized Services 60,000.00            - - - 60,000.00            0.00%
0438 ICCB State Basic 375,000.00          99,622.99 16,648.02 35,253.64 240,123.37          35.97%
0439 ICCB State Performance 270,000.00          88,368.97 19,320.61 29,950.06 151,680.97          43.82%
0440 Prenatal/Parenting Instruction 51,000.00            - - 4,899.50 46,100.50            9.61%
0441 SOS Family Literacy 50,000.00            22,315.15 3,095.90 3,465.51 24,219.34            51.56%
0442 ISBE Early Childhood 400,000.00          85,560.26 38,866.03 63,242.53 251,197.21          37.20%
0443 ICIRR Citizenship 80,000.00            24,542.86 3,231.57 5,139.24 50,317.90            37.10%
0446 ICCB Federal Basic 380,000.00          95,319.46 21,172.48 24,990.54 259,690.00          31.66%
0447 ICCB Workforce Bridge 20,000.00            - - - 20,000.00            0.00%
0448 Iccb Federal Civics 70,000.00            21,137.72 11,152.06 13,054.12 35,808.16            48.85%
0450 NJROTC 334,055.00          186,771.09 19,956.86 43,181.64 104,102.27          68.84%
0460 Vanguard School 2,449,501.00       1,920,050.94              123,367.82 167,358.98 362,091.08          85.22%
0470 Summer School - - 28,383.89 32,738.76 (32,738.76)           N/A 
0471 Regular Summer School 625,862.00          13,937.85 126,221.46 385,544.62 226,379.53          63.83%
0472 ELL Summer Transition - - (17,482.54) 1,714.13 (1,714.13)             N/A 
0473 Lang Arts Summer Transition - - (32,350.02) 602.84 (602.84) N/A 

0474 Special Ed Summer Transportation 280,000.00          - 5,436.60 133,194.28 146,805.72          47.57%
0481 Senior/Graduation Fees 245,000.00          - 1,551.95 1,551.95 243,448.05          0.63%
0482 Yearbook Fees 290,000.00          189.91 16,853.70 16,853.70 272,956.39          5.88%
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0490 Summer Athletic Program 685,500.00          89,157.45 294,429.93 699,182.04 (102,839.49)         115.00%
0503 Food And Nutrition Services 3,531,542.00       671,576.06 145,594.80 186,835.94 2,673,130.00       24.31%
0506 College Night/Career Expo 9,000.00              - - - 9,000.00              0.00%
0523 Project Reclaim 50,000.00            - - - 50,000.00            0.00%

0530 Food And Nutrition Services - Admin 387,338.00          247,889.01 32,257.51 56,770.93 82,678.06            78.65%
0550 Student Security Services 4,137,992.00       3,048,097.34              187,379.78 216,465.07 873,429.59          78.89%
0559 Resource Fair 3,400.00              - - - 3,400.00              0.00%
0560 Student Services 3,900,643.00       2,630,785.61              246,855.56 349,225.85 920,631.54          76.40%
0561 Guidance Services 6,624,556.00       5,478,059.70              272,566.70 272,566.70 873,929.60          86.81%
0562 Health Services 1,666,909.00       1,079,470.41              94,897.53 163,161.69 424,276.90          74.55%
0563 Psychological Services 2,139,873.00       1,807,893.01              91,967.33 91,967.33 240,012.66          88.78%
0564 Social Work Services 2,000,291.00       1,794,126.00              85,857.36 85,857.36 120,307.64          93.99%
0565 Speech Pathology & Audiology 1,117,881.00       924,424.31 45,477.36 45,477.36 147,979.33          86.76%
0569 Medicaid Reimbursement 4,400.00              - - 1,077.30 3,322.70              24.48%
0570 Student Activities 3,230,864.00       2,609,259.71              110,609.11 128,900.09 492,704.20          84.75%
0571 Fine Arts 306,597.00          186,761.34 10,152.87 11,403.45 108,432.21          64.63%
0580 Showcase 135,906.00          68,704.22 26,112.20 26,475.56 40,726.22            70.03%
0581 Arts Unlimited 38,618.00            5,259.77 348.64 348.64 33,009.59            14.52%
0583 Academic Prep 116,000.00          - - - 116,000.00          0.00%
0590 Regular Transportation 9,567,339.00       266,038.19 69,797.42 112,152.82 9,189,147.99       3.95%
0600 Pupil Support 1,056,193.00       659,352.68 84,030.57 167,404.88 229,435.44          78.28%
0601 Attendance 837,999.00          570,869.24 34,164.87 34,164.87 232,964.89          72.20%

0603
Dept Of Professional Learning - 
Bldg Level 181,228.00          18,371.62 50,730.81 75,397.33 87,459.05            51.74%

0610 Media Services 44,200.00            1,497.27 4,970.85 12,515.40 30,187.33            31.70%
0611 DPS 600,491.00          215,458.10 43,019.93 68,515.91 316,516.99          47.29%
0612 Printing Services 130,000.00          11,782.53 5,831.71 6,172.84 112,044.63          13.81%
0630 Professional Learning 2,093,904.00       633,241.59 237,522.59 404,906.89 1,055,755.52       49.58%
0631 Diversity Equity Incl 267,198.00          168,873.06 17,962.50 35,583.02 62,741.92            76.52%
0635 CTEP 66,150.00            - - - 66,150.00            0.00%
0640 Assessment Program 1,829,345.00       754,987.59 96,991.72 191,082.56 883,274.85          51.72%
0641 Grants And Special Programs 205,181.00          121,089.94 13,631.72 27,263.44 56,827.62            72.30%
0643 Eighth Grade Placement 67,400.00            1,000.00 44,500.00 44,500.00 21,900.00            67.51%
0660 Library 1,289,392.00       860,041.63 57,459.73 62,899.12 366,451.25          71.58%
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0661 Technical Processing 39,300.00            689.53 893.34 893.34 37,717.13            4.03%
0664 School Library Grant 8,500.00              306.38 - - 8,193.62              3.60%
0668 Advanced Manufacturing Lab - 54,952.00 - - (54,952.00)           N/A 
0671 Motorola Grant 30,000.00            5,969.79 65.11 65.11 23,965.10            20.12%
0680 NCLB Title II - A 272,452.00          64,025.06 22,915.04 44,764.04 163,662.90          39.93%
0690 Teacher Support 2,408,223.00       440,715.33 23,757.04 24,506.09 1,943,001.58       19.32%
0701 Research & Development 64,840.00            - 2,312.00 2,312.00 62,528.00            3.57%
0712 Business Services 2,126,734.00       1,059,150.22              199,362.54 553,870.77 513,713.01          75.84%
0721 CEO 1,304,089.00       661,469.46 118,871.96 202,420.27 440,199.27          66.24%
0731 Board Services 497,000.00          18,795.34 35,769.04 96,284.26 381,920.40          23.15%
0732 Executive Administration 734,393.00          422,791.55 71,008.27 121,801.81 189,799.64          74.16%
0734 Administrative Services 882,736.00          389,158.12 101,535.31 320,615.01 172,962.87          80.41%
0740 Teaching And Learning 7,680,567.00       4,970,780.86              554,894.43 1,027,966.31           1,681,819.83       78.10%
0744 EIU Dual Credit 320,000.00          - - - 320,000.00          0.00%
0745 Harper Dual Credit 60,000.00            - - - 60,000.00            0.00%
0747 Arizona State 76,250.00            - - - 76,250.00            0.00%
0748 Lewis Dual Credit 25,000.00            17,044.17 - - 7,955.83              68.18%
0749 NIU Dual Credit 80,000.00            - - 53,700.00 26,300.00            67.13%
0760 Human Resources 1,271,992.00       792,812.39 100,817.96 201,584.93 277,594.68          78.18%
0780 School Administration 12,816,276.00     8,416,582.47              1,082,956.56 2,067,347.33           2,332,346.20       81.80%
0781 #N/A 2,000,000.00       - - - 2,000,000.00       0.00%
0790 Insurance Damage 44,000.00            71,386.52 4,898.67 4,898.67 (32,285.19)           173.38%
0800 Special Projects 79,200.00            40,591.17 - - 38,608.83            51.25%
0805 Instructional Capital Equipment 123,000.00          - - (57.49) 123,057.49          -0.05%
0810 Bldgs & Ground Improvement 1,502,000.00       111,818.10 236,521.74 366,467.59 1,023,714.31       31.84%
0815 #N/A 380,000.00          6,500.00 44,270.00 44,270.00 329,230.00          13.36%
0820 Community Rentals 69,000.00            5,686.11 2,499.32 3,498.21 59,815.68            13.31%
0830 Custodial Services 7,972,721.00       4,886,013.11              666,511.59 1,246,844.02           1,839,863.87       76.92%
0835 Safety & Security 200,000.00          - 730.51 730.51 199,269.49          0.37%
0840 Debt Services 3,627,850.00       - - - 3,627,850.00       0.00%
0850 Furniture 561,701.00          238,754.86 24,232.16 24,942.51 298,003.63          46.95%
0870 Maintenance Of Plant 12,727,461.00     4,354,028.38              2,181,443.18 2,716,804.33           5,656,628.29       55.56%
0880 Operation Of Plant 7,148,048.00       1,196,550.06              697,034.95 1,088,952.82           4,862,545.12       31.97%
0883 Capital Project #3 2,981,635.00       2,899,508.84              94,296.45 94,296.45 (12,170.29)           100.41%
0884 Admin 8,280,000.00       7,940,181.88              407,950.93 407,950.93 (68,132.81)           100.82%
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0885 Community Outreach 326,871.00          276,136.22 83,215.50 83,215.50 (32,480.72)           109.94%
0886 Specialized Schools - 1,526,081.43 198,305.14 198,305.14 (1,724,386.57)      N/A 
0893 Capital Projects/Parking Fees 16,557,985.00     6,770,924.58 4,714,827.30 4,726,694.14           5,060,366.28       69.44%
0909 Transfers 7,634,239.00       - - - 7,634,239.00       0.00%
0920 Voluntary Retirement Program 1,100,665.00       519,661.14 73,119.81 91,503.95 489,499.91          55.53%
0931 Information Management 240,000.00          - 18,185.00 27,229.00 212,771.00          11.35%
0942 ESSA Title I 1,251,259.00       351,931.85 50,821.65 127,588.21 771,738.94          38.32%
0944 Teacher Leader Grant 300,000.00          60,000.00 15,000.00 87,349.00 152,651.00          49.12%
0947 Esser II 223,402.00          173,945.64 140,509.43 187,971.24 (138,514.88)         162.00%
0948 ESSER III 4,507,882.00       2,224,384.99              170,775.17 212,677.17 2,070,819.84       54.06%
0950 Mail Services 277,496.00          121,281.29 26,057.96 43,557.89 112,656.82          59.40%
0970 Benefits/Insurance Dept 113,088.00          111,961.87 20,719.57 30,481.65 (29,355.52)           125.96%
0971 Medical & Life Insurance 4,719,005.00       - 639,475.42 1,175,664.49           3,543,340.51       24.91%
0973 Liability Insurance 2,386,500.00       1,950.00 96,216.66 130,599.56 2,253,950.44       5.55%
0974 Risk Management 175,000.00          - 61,100.00 61,100.00 113,900.00          34.91%
0975 Wellness Program 15,000.00            - - - 15,000.00            0.00%
0976 AED 212,682.00          215,240.88 2,508.38 2,508.38 (5,067.26)             102.38%
0980 Staff Services 910,265.00          345,892.62 160,567.55 237,712.56 326,659.82          64.11%

District Totals  340,330,669.00   189,190,176.77          24,913,079.38             34,124,898.87         117,015,593.36   65.62%



Date: October 19, 2023

To: Board of Education

From: Tim Keeley, Associate Superintendent for Business Services

Subject: Truveris Pharmacy Benefits Manager Audit Service

Executive Summary

Business Services recently met with three Pharmacy Benefit Manager (PBM) audit and
compliance firms. They evaluate an organization's PBMs to ensure that they are appropriately
abiding by their contracts and seek savings opportunities via error correction. This is done by
fully re-adjudicating (processing) all plan claims, affording the District a second “set of eyes” on
all transactions.

Of the three firms vetted by our team, Truveris was found to be the most attractive solution for
the District. Their successful K-12 experience, a member engagement tool and additional
procurement support for future PBM evaluation were primary factors that drove the decision.
Truveris shared that a typical client can anticipate a 20% decrease in PMB costs when their audit
tool and procurement program are implemented. For context, the District spends just over
$8.8million a year on prescription claims.

The attached contract is for four years at an annual cost of $85,000. Our team negotiated an
early termination clause for calendar year 2024, which allows the District to cancel if the realized
savings do not exceed the consultant fee. Based on our reference checks, which included
Glenbrook 225, Truveris has been a responsible vendor that provides quality customer service
and exceeds performance expectations.

Recommendation

We respectfully recommend that the Board of Education approve the Truveris Client Service
Authorization, Master Services Agreement and Business Associate Agreement as presented.



Client Service Authorization 

For Truveris reference 
Estimated Members: 4,352 
Estimated Annual Claims: 43,520 

The Client Service Authorization (“CSA”) is entered into as of the Effective Date by and between Truveris, Inc. and Client executing below. For 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to the terms and conditions 
of this CSA through their undersigned authorized representatives. This CSA includes and incorporates by reference the Master Services 
Agreement found at www.truveris.com/truveris-msa, (“MSA”), its Exhibits, Service Descriptions, and Business Associate Agreement 
https://truveris.com/truveris-baa (“BAA”), (together, the “Agreement”); provided, however, this CSA will take precedence and prevail if there 
is any conflict between terms, unless otherwise specified in that particular agreement. Terms not defined within this CSA shall be defined 
within the MSA, or BAA, as applicable.  The Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties regarding this subject matter, 
and supersedes all prior agreements, representations, and understandings, oral or written, between the Parties regarding this subject matter. 

1. SERVICES & COMPENSATION  Truveris agrees to perform a Marketplace Evaluation, Ongoing Reporting, and Engagement Services for
selecting and awarding a pharmacy benefits manager (“PBM”), carrier, coalition or other pharmacy service provider (“Administrator”)
through its platform. Additional Terms and Conditions can be found in the Services Descriptions located at:
https://www.truveris.com/mp-jyor.  Upon award, and at the direction of the Client, the Administrator shall pay Compensation to
Truveris. Changes in scope after Vendor Evaluation stage may result in additional fees (“Change in Scope Fee”). Client agrees that, once
Truveris initiates RFP Services and/or provides Client or its representative with any savings report or similar pricing analysis, Client
represents and warrants that neither it nor its representative(s) will, directly or indirectly, use any savings report, pricing analysis, or
savings information received from Truveris to bypass, avoid, circumvent, or attempt to circumvent Truveris nor seek to enter into a
business relationship directly or indirectly with any Administrator.  Client will pay Truveris an annual fee of $0.00 for Services between
January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023; then Client will pay Truveris an annual fee of $85,000.00 for Services between January 1,
2024 through December 31, 2024; thereafter, upon award to Administrator, Client will pay directly, or alternatively direct Administrator
to pay Truveris an annual Fee of $85,000.00 for the duration of the pharmacy benefit contract between Client and Administrator, with
an estimated implementation date of January 1, 2025 and an estimated end date of December 31, 2027.

Truveris offers Client a guarantee that the Fees of this Agreement, excluding any Change in Scope Fees, shall not exceed the estimated
savings forecasted by Truveris Services (savings are calculated based on the total dollar amount of identified variances by truGuard® plus
estimated savings from procurement) (“Savings Guarantee”). Once procurement has concluded—in the event Truveris is unable to meet
the target(s) specified under the Savings Guarantee, Client may immediately terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to
Truveris within sixty (60) days of receipt of the procurement savings report. Upon Client’s timely notice of termination, Truveris shall
refund Client fifty (50%) percent of the 2024 Fees paid to Truveris. If no termination is received, the procurement results are deemed
accepted by Client.

This Agreement is based upon preliminary information.  All dates, monetary amounts and other information set forth in the Client’s
Award shall replace such terms in the Agreement.

2. DATA REQUIREMENTS      Notwithstanding anything to the contrary found elsewhere in this Agreement, Truveris shall, for the term of
this Agreement, facilitate Administrator in providing to Client and Client’s authorized third parties a range of pharmacy data and
reporting. Specifically, Truveris shall provide to Client, in a format and at a frequency required for performance of oversight, contract
compliance and audit services, including but not limited to: weekly claim files, weekly prospective Maximum Allowable Cost (MAC) files,
monthly prospective Specialty pricing files, monthly prospective Limited Distribution Drug List, monthly prospective new to market,
monthly 340B claim files, monthly prospective formulary file, and other items as reasonably needed by the Client or its agents to perform
necessary oversight under this Agreement. Truveris will support Client in ensuring the accuracy, completeness and delivery is done in
accordance with agreed upon formats and established delivery cadence, as required by the Client and its agents.

As part of the Services, Truveris shall require Administrator to provide detailed electronic claims file to Client’s designated provider(s)
transmitted in standard CET format for no additional charge on a weekly basis, to provide a copy of Administrator’s current MAC List in
comma-separated values (".csv") format with drug code (NDC, GPI), unit price and effective dates for each MAC drug listed to the Client
or its designee prior to the Effective Date and thereafter upon the Client's reasonable request at no additional cost on a weekly basis.

Additionally, in excel or a comma-separated format and at no additional cost, Administrator will be required to provide oversight data
files to Client’s designated provisor(s) on the first business day of every month for prospective month data. The mandated list of data
includes, but is not limited to:



 
Client Service Authorization 

 

For Truveris reference 
Estimated Members:  4,352 
Estimated Annual Claims:  43,520 

 

a. Specialty Pharmaceuticals List will be provided to include drug name, drug level discount rate, NDC, GPI, effective and end date 
for each specialty product added to the list; 

b. Formulary file including drug name, NDC indicator, effective date, formulary tier, MONY code, and Maintenance indicator; 
c. New to Market Product file with drug name, NDC, drug level discount rate, effective, and end date for each new to market 

product; 
d. Limited Distribution Drug lists will be provided with the most current limited distribution drugs with drug name, NDC, drug level 

discount rate, effective, and end date for each drug on the list. File will include all limited distribution drugs that will be filled 
at any Specialty pharmacy regardless of access (with and without access);  

e. 340B monthly claims file; 
f. MAC List in comma-separated values (".csv") format with drug code (NDC, GPI), unit price and effective dates for each MAC 

drug listed; and 
g. Any other reasonable information authorized by Client to perform oversight services. 

 
3. COUNTERPARTS / ELECTRONIC RECORDS AND SIGNATURE   This CSA may be executed in two or more counterparts, 

electronically or through mail, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which taken together shall 
constitute one and the same CSA.  

 
By signing below, each party agrees that it has read, understand, and accept the CSA, MSA, BAA, and relevant Service Descriptions. It is 
authorized to sign and enter into this binding legal contract on behalf of the party you represent. The information provided above is accurate 
and complies with Client’s business practices in making this purchase, including obtaining all necessary approvals to release the funds for this 
purchase.  
 

 TRUVERIS, INC.   CLIENT | PLAN SPONSOR 
Arlington Heights School District 214 

     
By:   By:   
Name:   Name:   
Title:   Title:   
Date:   Date:   

 3 Beaver Valley Road, Suite 103 
Wilmington, DE 19803 

 Address:  
 

 

 800-430-1430  Phone:   
 Legal@truveris.com  Email:   
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Exhibit A 

MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 
This Master Services Agreement (“MSA”) is entered into 
and made by and between Truveris, Inc., (“Truveris”) and 
the Board of Education of Arlington Heights School 
District 214 (“Company” or “Client”). Truveris and 
Company shall be collectively referred to as the “Parties” 
or individually as a “Party”. Company has elected to 
purchase services from Truveris, described in an Order 
Form, Client Service Authorization, Client Services 
Agreement, or any similar Agreement (the “Service 
Agreement”) referencing this MSA, Company agrees by 
executing such Agreement, Company agrees to the terms 
and conditions of this MSA as well as any related exhibits 
or schedules. 
 
Section 1. DEFINITIONS. In addition to those 
definitions contained in any applicable Agreement, the 
following terms shall have the meanings set forth below: 
 
1.1 “Affiliate” means, with respect to any entity, any 

other entity that, directly or indirectly through one or 
more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by, or is 
under common control with, such entity, and the 
term “control” (including the terms “controlled by” 
and “under common control with”) means the 
possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to 
direct or cause the direction of the management and 
policies of such entity, whether through ownership 
of voting securities, by contract or otherwise. 

1.2 “Agent” or “Broker” means Client-appointed 
agent(s) authorized to act and respond on Client’s 
behalf on matters related to the Services. 

1.3 "Award” means the written or electronic notice 
indicating that there is a completed bid or offer 
evaluation and Client intends to award a contract or 
multiple contracts post procurement services. The 
Award shall include, but shall but not be limited to (1) 
financial rates and other obligations to be included in 
any agreement between Client and Administrator; 
(2) applicable contract term, terms, and other values; 
(3) intended Administrator(s); and, (4) other 
information as required by Client. 

1.4 “Claim” means a request for nondiscretionary 
prescription adjudication, including, but not limited 
to, point of service copay calculations, pharmacy 
reimbursement, discount, calculation 
through pharmacy benefit management plan design 
and adjudication logic, or similar health benefit items 
of service. 

1.5 “Compensation” means the amounts, generally, 
received from Client, Administrator, or other 
interested parties 

1.6 “Deal Improvements” means the difference in the 
projected value of the solicited offers, at the time of 
assessment, when compared against the current 
contractual guarantees over the contract term 
utilizing the same data set. 

1.7 “Deliverables” means the specific materials that are 
provided to Company by Truveris as a result of 
performing the Services (as contemplated by an 
applicable Service Agreement). 

1.8 “HIPAA” shall mean the Health Insurance Portability 
and Accountability Act of 1996, as may be in effect 
and amended from time to time, including any 
obligations pursuant to the Health Information 
Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act 
(“HITECH”) of 2009. 

1.9 “Party” means either Company or Truveris, 
individually, and collectively “Parties.” 

1.10 “PHI” shall mean Protected Health Information, as 
defined by HIPAA in 45 Code of Federal Regulations 
Section 160.103 and 45 Code of Federal Regulations 
Section 164.501. 

1.11  “RFP” means the request for proposal process, 
including but not limited to, the procurement of 
services from any number of Administrators for the 
assistance of a Client’s provision of healthcare 
services to its members. 

1.12               “Services” means the services described in 
the applicable Service Agreement. 

1.13 “Service Term” means the term of years for any 
Service provided by Truveris to Client within the 
applicable Service Agreement. 

 
Section 2. SERVICES. 
2.1 Description of Services. Truveris will perform 
the Services as described herein and as set forth in each 
Service Agreement attached hereto and as agreed upon 
by the Parties. During the Term of this MSA, the Parties 
may agree on additional Service Agreements, and Truveris 
shall provide Company with such Services, including any 
Deliverables, if applicable, as set forth in such additional 
Service Agreement. Each Party hereby agrees that by 
referencing this MSA each Service Agreement will  be  
understood  as  implicitly  incorporating by reference 
the terms herein, including definitions, even if the Service 
Agreement does not expressly do so. Client may, at the 
execution of any Service Agreement, opt-in for its covered 
employees and their dependents additional claims 
transparency services as provided by OneRx. Such an opt-
in form, if agreed to by Client, can result in a rebate of 
Compensation should Client meet certain metrics as 
specified in any opt-in services agreement. 
 
2.2 Subcontractors. Truveris may engage 
subcontractors to assist with the performance of the 
Services. Truveris shall be responsible for the acts and 
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omissions of all subcontractors engaged by Truveris to 
perform Services hereunder. 
 
Section 3. COMPENSATION. 
3.1 Payment. 

a. Company shall pay Truveris a base fee as per 
the Service Agreement for Compensation. Company 
agrees to direct Administrator to pay Truveris such 
amount on Company’s behalf out of funds otherwise 
owed by Administrator. 

b. For per Claim fee Agreements only, 
Truveris shall, as needed, reconcile actual Claims versus 
any amounts based on estimates, at least once within 
each anniversary of the beginning of the Service Term and 
shall be adjusted on the following invoice. 

c. For per Claim fee Agreements only, 
reconciliation adjustments (up or down) shall be applied 
to the next payment of Client Compensation due to 
Truveris. Company agrees that Truveris shall retain as part 
of its Compensation for Services the time value and/or use 
of any payments of Client Compensation that become 
subject to downward adjustment. 

d. Unless specified otherwise, 
Compensation and any other (non-claim based) fees 
itemized on in the Services Agreement and incurred by 
Company are due and payable to Truveris in accordance 
with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act.  
 In the event of any dispute, the parties shall cooperate 
reasonably and in good faith to reach a mutually agreeable 
resolution. 

e. The purchase of any Service is separate from 
the purchase of each other Service. No Service is 
contingent on delivery of hardware or programs or the 
performance of any other Service. No fee due for a 
particular Service shall be contingent on the performance 
of any other Service. 

f. For the avoidance of doubt, Client shall not 
be obligated to pay Truveris (i) if the Administrator is not 
able to underwrite or pass through the Truveris 
Compensation; or (ii) for any unpaid compensation 
beyond the effective date of termination with its 
Administrator during the Service Term. 
 
3.2 Invoices. As applicable, each invoice for 
Services, Deliverables, or approved reimbursable 
expenses shall include mutually agreed upon supporting 
documentation. Unless otherwise set forth in the 
applicable Service Agreement, the associated payment 
shall be made in accordance with the Illinois Local Government 
Prompt Payment Act. 
 
Section 4. RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE 
PARTIES. 
4.1 Truveris is a non-exclusive independent 
contractor. Nothing in this MSA shall be construed to 

create a partnership, joint venture or other similar 
relationship between the Parties. Truveris shall be solely 
responsible for all tax returns and payments required to 
be filed with or made to any federal, state or local tax 
authority with respect to Truveris’ performance of 
Services and receipt of payments under this MSA. 
 
4.2 During the Term of this MSA and for a period 
of one (1) year following its termination or expiration, 
Company represents and warrants that it will not hire, 
employ or contract directly or indirectly any employee of 
Truveris, who became known to Company in connection 
with the performance of this MSA without the prior 
written approval of Truveris; provided however, this 
provision shall not prohibit the hiring of any person that 
responds to general solicitations not specifically directed 
at employees of Truveris. 
 
4.3 Company may authorize Truveris to share 
Company Confidential Information with Broker/Agent as 
directed by Company or upon notice its new 
Broker/Agent of record until Company notifies Truveris in 
writing that such authorization has been revoked. 
Company will provide at least thirty (30) days prior written 
notice to Truveris if at any time Company changes or 
terminates the appointment of Broker/Agent. If 
applicable, so long as Broker/Agent is appointed as 
Company’s agent (i.e., broker of record), Truveris may 
remit payment of a portion of the Compensation 
collected by Truveris hereunder to Broker/Agent, 
provided that Truveris shall have the right to retain any 
such Compensation upon termination of Broker/Agent’s 
agency status. Any such Broker/Agent fees shall be 
described in the Service Agreement. 
 
4.4 Upon Award, Company shall comply with all 
remittance procedures or requirements of its 
Administrator to ensure payment to Truveris by such 
Administrator. In the event the Company, (i) fails to 
comply with Administrator’s remittance procedures or 
requirements; (ii) directs Administrator to not pay 
Truveris, or cease payment, or disrupts the performance 
of Services at any time during the Service Term that 
results in non-payment; or (iii) directly or indirectly 
attempts to by-pass, avoid, or circumvent Truveris and 
seek to enter into a business relationship directly or 
indirectly with any Administrator without having to pay 
Truveris its Compensation, Company shall be obligated to 
pay Truveris directly all Compensation otherwise due 
hereunder in accordance herewith if Company does not 
put forward its best efforts to secure Compensation from 
Administrator to Truveris. 
 
Section 5. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION. 
5.1 Definition. “Confidential Information” means 
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any information disclosed by either Party to the other, 
whether disclosed verbally, in writing, or by inspection of 
tangible objects. Confidential Information includes, but is 
not limited to, all product designs, capabilities, 
specifications, drawings, program code, work designs, 
models, technology, know-how, documentation, 
components, software (in various stages of 
development), test and development boards, hardware 
reference code and platforms, architectures, agreement 
terms, financial and pricing information, business and 
marketing plans, actual and potential customers and 
suppliers, the Services, Service Agreement, marketing 
plans, data, and other terms relating to the Services, 
including the terms of this MSA and other similar 
information that is proprietary to either Party. 
Confidential Information shall not include any 
information that: (a) was in lawful possession prior to the 
disclosure, as clearly and convincingly corroborated by 
written records, and had not been obtained by either 
directly or indirectly from either Party; (b) is lawfully 
disclosed by a third party without actual, implied or 
intended restriction on disclosure through the chain of 
possession, or (c) is independently developed by a Party 
without use of or access to the Confidential Information, 
as clearly and convincingly corroborated by written 
records. Confidential Information obligations in 
accordance to Section 5 of this MSA shall survive any 
termination of this MSA for one (1) year after the effective 
date of termination. 
 
5.2 Requirements. The Parties agree that it shall 
not use or disclose in any way, other than as needed 
under this MSA, Confidential Information to any third 
parties. The Parties will disclose Confidential Information 
only to its personnel having a need-to-know for the 
performance of the Services under this MSA. The 
foregoing prohibition on disclosure of Confidential 
Information shall not apply to the extent certain 
Confidential Information is required to be disclosed by 
either Party as a matter of law or by order of a court. Upon 
termination of this MSA, a Party may deliver to the other 
Party instructions to destroy all materials, documents and 
other media (whether maintained electronically or 
otherwise) containing Confidential Information, together 
with all copies thereof in whatever form, and shall certify 
in writing the completion of such return or destruction, as 
the case may be. If it is infeasible to return or destroy 
Confidential Information, due to regulatory or compliance 
purposes, protections are extended to such Confidential 
Information, in accordance with the confidentiality 
provisions in this MSA. 
 
As an independent contractor of the Company, records in 
the possession of Truveris related to this Agreement may 
be subject to the Illinois Freedom of Information Act 

(“FOIA”), 5 ILCS 140/5-1 et seq.; 5 ILCS 140/7(2).  Truveris, 
at Truveris’s cost, shall immediately provide the Company 
with any such records requested by the Company to 
timely respond to any FOIA request received by the 
Company. The Company will review all such records to 
determine whether FOIA exemptions apply before 
disclosing the records, such that information properly 
exempt as proprietary or prohibited from release by other 
laws or exempt for other reasons will not be released. If 
Truveris refuses to provide a record that is the subject of 
a FOIA request to the Company and the Attorney General 
or a court of competent jurisdiction subsequently 
requires the release of the record or penalizes the 
Company in any way, Truveris shall reimburse the 
Company for all costs, including attorneys’ fees, incurred 
by the Company related to the FOIA request and records 
at issue 
 
5.3 HIPAA Compliance. To the extent either Party 
is considered to be a Covered Entity or a Business 
Associate for the purposes of HIPAA, Truveris and 
Company shall comply at all times with state and federal 
laws regarding the confidentiality of medical and financial 
records of Enrollees. Truveris and Company agree, solely 
to the extent applicable to the terms of this MSA, Truveris 
and Company agree to enter into a standalone Business 
Associate Agreement (“BAA”), which is attached as Exhibit 
B. Subject to the requirements of HIPAA, Truveris may use, 
both during and after the Term of this MSA, anonymized 
claims data (de-identified) collected by Truveris or 
provided to Truveris by Company or its designee, for the 
purposes of providing, data analytics, product 
development, trend analysis, cost analysis, quarterly 
reports, research, statistical analysis and identifying 
trends and insights to Company. 
 
5.4 Disclosures to Professional Advisors. Nothing 
herein restricts either Party’s ability to make: (a) 
disclosures to legal counsel for the purpose of 
monitoring regulatory compliance or rendering legal 
advice pertaining to this MSA; or (b) disclosures to internal 
or independent financial auditors. 
 
5.5 Disclosure to Public and Non-public. Neither 
Party shall use the other Party’s name or trademarks in 
any advertising, website, press release or other form of 
public disclosure without the prior written approval of the 
appropriate officer of the other Party. Company agrees 
that Truveris may make lawful references to Company in 
its non- public marketing activities. 
 
Section 6. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY. Each Party shall own 
and retain all rights, title and interest in and to its 
intellectual property, and nothing in this MSA or any 
Service Agreement shall be deemed to grant any license 
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or rights to the other Party. 
 
Section 7. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. 
Truveris hereby represents and warrants that: (a) the 
Services will be performed in a competent and 
professional manner and the Services will meet the 
specifications in the applicable Service Agreement; and (b) 
the provision of the Services, do not and will not infringe, 
misappropriate or otherwise violate the Intellectual 
Property of any third party. Company acknowledges that 
as part of the Services Truveris may review or make 
recommendations to Company in regards its PBM service 
contract, such Service provided by Truveris: (i) are not 
provided in the course of and does not create or 
constitute an attorney-client relationship, (ii) are not 
intended to convey or constitute legal advice, (iii) are not 
a substitute for obtaining legal advice from a qualified 
attorney; and, (iv) are not recommendations or 
independent determinations regarding benefits coverage 
or need. 
 
Section 8. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. EXCEPT AS 
EXPRESSLY PROVIDED HEREIN, TRUVERIS PROVIDES ALL 
SERVICES, SOFTWARE, PLATFORM AND PRODUCTS “AS 
IS” WITH NO WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. TRUVERIS MAKES 
NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, WHETHER EXPRESS, 
IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, AND TRUVERIS 
SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, 
INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND ANY 
WARRANTIES ARISING FROM A COURSE OF 
PERFORMANCE  OR  TRADE  USAGE,  TO  THE 
MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW. NO 
ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION OR 
COMMUNICATIONS GIVEN BY TRUVERIS, ITS EMPLOYEES, 
OR AGENTS WILL INCREASE THE SCOPE OF THE ABOVE 
WARRANTY OR CREATE ANY NEW OR ADDITIONAL 
WARRANTIES. COMPANY WILL NOT HAVE THE RIGHT TO 
MAKE OR PASS ON ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY 
ON BEHALF OF TRUVERIS TO ANY THIRD PARTY. To the 
extent that Truveris may not, as a matter of applicable law, 
disclaim an implied warranty, the scope and duration of 
such warranty will be limited to the minimum permitted 
under such law. 
 
Section 9.  INSURANCE. During the term of this 
Agreement, Truveris, at its sole cost and expense, and for 
the benefit of the Customer, shall carry and maintain the 
following insurance:  

• Comprehensive general liability and property 
damage insurance, insuring against all liability 
of Truveris related to this Agreement, with a 
minimum combined single limit of One Million 
Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence and 
Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) general 

aggregate; 
• Combined Cyber Liability/identity theft 

insurance and Professional Liability Insurance 
with limits in the per claim amount of not less 
than Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) and the 
annual aggregate of not less than Four Million 
Dollars ($4,000,000); 

• Workers’ Compensation Insurance covering all 
costs, statutory benefits, and liabilities under 
State Workers’ Compensation and similar laws 
for Contractor’s respective employees;  

• Umbrella liability insurance with a minimum 
combined single limit of One Million dollars 
($1,000,000.00) per occurrence and One 
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) general aggregate. 

 
All insurers shall be licensed by the State of Illinois and 
rated A+-VII or better by A.M. Best or comparable rating 
service. The comprehensive general liability and property 
damage insurance policy shall name the Customer, its 
Board, Board members, employees, agents, and 
successors as an additional insured on a primary 
noncontributory basis with a waiver of subrogation in 
favor of the Customer. Truveris shall provide the 
Customer with certificates of insurance and/or copies of 
policies reasonably acceptable to the Customer 
evidencing the existence of the coverage described 
above, including form and deductibles, during the 
duration of this Agreement.  The failure to provide 
acceptable insurance shall be deemed a breach of this 
Agreement entitling the Customer to terminate this 
Agreement immediately. All policies of insurance shall 
provide by endorsement that no coverage may be 
canceled, terminated, or reduced by the insuring 
company without the insuring company having first given 
at least 30 days prior written notice to the Customer by 
certified mail, return receipt requested. 
 
 
Section 10. INDEMNITY; LIMITATION OF 
LIABILITY. 

10.1 Indemnification of Company. Truveris shall 
fully indemnify, defend and hold harmless Company, its 
Affiliates, and their officers, directors, employees, agents, 
successors and assigns (“Company Indemnitees”) from 
and against any and all third party claims, damages, 
liabilities, losses, and expenses (including any and all 
reasonable attorney fees, expenses and costs) incurred by 
or asserted against any Company Indemnitee due to (a) 
any material breach under this MSA, (b) A claim related to 
the negligence or misconduct of Truveris, its employees, 
or agents; or (c) a material misrepresentation by Truveris 
to Company of Truveris Services. In the event of a 
Company Indemnitees, or if Truveris reasonably believes 
the Services owned by Truveris may infringe or 
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misappropriate the rights of a third party, Truveris may, in 
its sole discretion, and at no cost to Company 
Indemnitees, (a) modify Services owned by Truveris so 
that it no longer infringes or misappropriates, (b) obtain a 
license for Company Indemnitees’ continued use of the 
Services owned by Truveris in accordance with this MSA 
and any applicable Service Agreement, or (c) terminate 
this MSA upon thirty (30) days’ prior written notice and 
refund to Company Indemnitees any prepaid fees 
covering the remainder of the term after the effective 
date of termination. 
 
10.2 Indemnification Procedures.  If any claim or 
action is asserted that would entitle Company to 
indemnification pursuant to this Section 10 (a 
“Proceeding”), Company will give written notice thereof 
to Truveris (the “Indemnitor”) promptly (and in any event 
within fifteen (15) calendar days after the service of the 
citation or summons); provided, however, that the failure 
of Company to give timely notice hereunder will not affect 
rights to indemnification hereunder, except to the extent 
that Indemnitor demonstrates actual damage caused by 
such failure. Indemnitor may elect to direct the defense 
or settlement of any such Proceeding by giving written 
notice to the Company, which election will be effective 
immediately upon receipt by the Company of such written 
notice of election. The Indemnitor will have the right to 
employ counsel reasonably acceptable to the Company to 
defend any such Proceeding, or to compromise, settle or 
otherwise dispose of the same, if the Indemnitor deems it 
advisable to do so, all at the expense of the Indemnitor; 
provided that the Indemnitor will not settle, or consent to 
any entry of judgment in, any Proceeding without 
obtaining either: (a) an unconditional release of the 
Company (and its Affiliates and each of their respective 
officers, directors, employees and agents) from all liability 
with respect to all claims underlying such Proceeding; or 
(b) the prior written consent of the Company. The Parties 
will fully cooperate with each other in any such 
Proceeding and will make available to each other any 
books or records useful for the defense of any such 
Proceeding. 
10.3 LIMITS OF LIABILITY OF TRUVERIS. 
 
10.3.1 NEITHER PARTY SHALL BE LIABLE TO 
THE OTHER PARTY (OR TO ANY PERSON OR ENTITY 
CLAIMING THROUGH THE OTHER PARTY) FOR LOST 
PROFITS OR FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, 
CONSEQUENTIAL OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES ARISING 
OUT OF OR IN ANY MANNER CONNECTED WITH THE MSA 
OR THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF, REGARDLESS OF THE 
FORM OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT, 
BREACH OF WARRANTY OR OTHERWISE), AND 
REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT SUCH PARTY HAS 
BEEN INFORMED OF, OR OTHERWISE MIGHT HAVE 

ANTICIPATED, THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. 
 
10.3.2 EACH PARTY’S AGGREGATE, 
MAXIMUM LIABILITY TO THE OTHER ARISING FROM OR 
RELATING TO THIS MSA, OUTSIDE OF ANY 
CONFIDENTIALITY OBLIGATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN, 
REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION (WHETHER IN 
CONTRACT, TORT, BREACH OF WARRANTY OR 
OTHERWISE), WILL NOT EXCEED THE INSURANCE LIMITS 
OF TRUVERIS. 
 
10.3.3 Without limiting any other provision 
of this MSA, Truveris may immediately cease or refrain 
providing services provided for under this MSA in any 
geographic area if in Truveris’ reasonable determination, 
the implementation or provision of services is or might be 
in violation of applicable laws, rules, or regulations or 
might otherwise present an issue related to the practice 
of pharmacy or prescriptions benefits management. In 
the event Company fails to pay a Service Agreement, 
Truveris may take any action it deems necessary to reduce 
the risk of default including, but not limited to: 
suspending Services. 
 

Section 11. TERM AND TERMINATION. 
11.1 Term. This MSA shall be effective from 
Company’s acceptance of this MSA and shall continue 
until the expiration or termination of all Service 
Agreements (“Term”). 

 
11.2 Termination For Cause. This MSA may be 

terminated by either Party in the event the other 
Party materially breaches this MSA and fails to cure 
such breach within thirty (30) days of the receipt of 
notice of the alleged breach. In addition, Truveris 
shall have the right to terminate this MSA upon 
thirty (30) days prior written notice in the event 
that Company fails to pay Truveris in accordance 
with Section 3 above. 

 
11.3 Immediate Termination. This MSA may be 

terminated immediately upon written notice by 
either Party to the other Party upon the occurrence 
of any of the following events: (a) the filing by or on 
behalf of either Party of any voluntary or 
involuntary petition in bankruptcy, dissolution or 
liquidation; or (b) the assignment of fifty percent 
(50%) or more of the assets of either Party for the 
benefit of its creditors; or (c) by Client with at least 
thirty (30) days’ written notice. 

 
11.4 Company’s Breach of Contract or Failure to 

Perform. In the event Truveris performs and 
delivers a material portion of its Service(s), such as 
the Marketplace Evaluation or initial oversight 
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report, and Company fails to perform its 
obligations, this Agreement may be immediately 
terminated by Truveris, and the Fees in the Award 
shall be accelerated and immediately due to 
Truveris. In the absence of an Award, the Fees due 
shall be equal to the first year of Fees described in 
the Service Agreement. 

 
11.5 Consequences of Termination. Upon termination 

of this MSA, Company agrees that it shall be 
responsible for payment of Services  in accordance 
with Section 3 of this MSA subsequent to the 
effective date of termination. Outstanding 
payment obligations in accordance to Sections 3 
and Confidential Information obligations in 
accordance to Section 5 of this MSA shall survive 
any termination of this MSA. Should this MSA be 
terminated, Truveris shall have the right to 
terminate any Service Agreement that utilizes this 
MSA, and/or choose to enter into a new MSA for 
the purposes of supporting those Service 
Agreement(s). 

 
Section 12. GENERAL. 

12.1 Law. This MSA shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with the laws of the 
State of Illinois without regard or giving effect to 
its principles of conflicts of law, except to the 
extent preempted by ERISA. In the event of any 
change in federal, state or local laws, rules or 
regulations, including any judicial or 
administrative interpretation thereof, which 
significantly alters the rights, duties, obligations 
or cost of performance of either Party under this 
MSA, the parties will work in good faith toward 
mutually acceptable modifications of this 
MSA. In the event any 

provision of this MSA is declared to be 
unenforceable the remaining provisions shall 
continue in full force and effect. Jurisdiction 
and venue for all disputes shall be the Circuit 
Court located in Cook County, Illinois, or the 
federal district court for the Northern District 
of Illinois. 

 
12.2 Entire Agreement. This MSA, Service 
Agreement and the Exhibits attached hereto or 
incorporated by reference contain the full and 
complete understanding and agreement between the 
Parties relating to the subject matter hereof and 
supersede all prior and contemporary understandings 
and agreements, whether oral or written, relating 
such subject matter hereof. 

 
12.3 Amendments/Changes. Any modification or 

amendment to this MSA shall be effective only if in writing 
and signed by both Parties. Any change to the Service 
Agreement shall be documented in a written amendment 
mutually agreed upon and executed by the Parties (an 
“Amendment”) or through an applicable document asking 
for a specific set of changes to the agreement (a “Change 
Order Form). Each Party acknowledges that an 
Amendment may necessitate a change in the delivery 
schedule and/or fees due under the applicable Service 
Agreement. 
 
12.4 Notice. All notices required or permitted 
under the MSA or Service Agreement shall be in writing 
and delivered by any method providing for proof of 
delivery. Any notice shall be deemed to have been given 
on the date of receipt. Notices to Company shall be 
delivered to the address designated on the Service 
Agreement. Notices to Truveris shall be delivered to the 
following: 
 

Truveris, Inc. 
3 Beaver Valley Road, Suite 103 
Wilmington, DE 19803 
Attention: Legal Department 
Legal@truveris.com 

 
12.5 Assignment. This MSA shall be binding upon 
and inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto, their heirs, 
legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns. 
Neither Party may assign its rights and obligations under 
this MSA without the prior written consent of the other 
Party. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this MSA may be 
assigned by either Party to an entity which is an Affiliate 
or subsidiary who is a successor in interest to substantially 
all of the business operations of either Party. 
 
12.6 Compliance with Laws. Each Party shall 
comply with all applicable state, federal and local laws 
and regulations as needed for the conduct of its business 
and to perform its obligations under this MSA. 
 
12.7 Company Data. Company acknowledges 
and agrees that the provision of the Services to Company 
may require the use of Company Data (defined below) 
and that Truveris is permitted to use such Company 
Data for the provision of the Services to Company. As 
between Company and Truveris, Company will retain 
sole and exclusive ownership of all Company Data. 
“Company Data” means confidential or proprietary data 
supplied by Client or its designee to Truveris for the 
provision of the Services. Company Data may contain 
sensitive personal information including, but not 
limited to, date of birth, insurance ID or account 
number, health or medical information, or any other 
unique identifier of a user or individual. Company agrees 
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that Truveris may use, both during and after the Term, 
anonymized and de-identified Company Data, for the 
purposes of providing, data analytics, product 
development, trend analysis, cost analysis, quarterly 
reports, research, statistical analysis and identifying 
trends and insights to Company. 
 
12.8 No Waiver; No Modification. The failure of 
either Party to enforce, at any time or for any period of 
time, the provisions hereof, or the failure of either Party 
to exercise any option herein, shall not be construed as a 
waiver of such provision or option and shall in no way 
affect that Party’s right to enforce such provisions or 
exercise such option. 
 
12.9 Severability. In the event any provision of this 
MSA is determined to be invalid or unenforceable by 
ruling of an arbitrator or court of 
competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this MSA (and 
each of the remaining terms and conditions contained 
herein) shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
12.10 Headings. Paragraph titles or captions 
contained herein are inserted only as a matter of 
convenience and for reference. 
 
12.11 Force Majeure. Except with respect to failure 
to pay any amount due under this MSA, neither Party shall 
be deemed to have breached this MSA if its delay or its 
failure to perform all or any part of its obligation 
hereunder result from flood, earthquake, fire, or other 
acts of God, or war, tropical weather event, blizzard, 
pandemic, strikes, slowdowns, labor unrest, riot, civil 
commotion, the public enemy, power failure, computer 
processing or data transmission delays or difficulties, 
delays or difficulties in obtaining supplies, materials, or 
delays or difficulties relating to the performance of 
services provided by others, or other circumstances 
beyond reasonable control, or by reason of a judgment, 
ruling, or order of any court, agency, or competent 
jurisdiction, or change of law or regulation occurring 
subsequent to the signing of this MSA, provided that the 
delayed party: (i) gives the other party prompt notice of 
such cause, and (ii) uses its reasonable commercial efforts 
to promptly correct such failure or delay in performance. 
 
12.12 Interpretation. Truveris and Company have 
participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of the 
Work Order and this MSA. In the event of an ambiguity or 
question of intent or interpretation arises with respect to 
this MSA, the MSA shall be construed as if drafted jointly 
by the Parties and in accordance with its fair meaning. 
There shall be no presumption or burden of proof 
favoring or disfavoring any Party by virtue of the 
authorship of any of the provisions of this MSA. 
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BUSINESS ASSOCIATE 
AGREEMENT 

 

This Business Associate Agreement (this “Agreement”) by and between the Board of Education of Arlington Heights 
School District 214 (“Covered Entity”) and Truveris, Inc. (“Business Associate”) (collectively, the “Parties”), is entered 
into on and is effective as of October 4, 2023 (“Effective Date”), for the purposes of complying with the Health Insurance 
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and regulations promulgated thereunder (“HIPAA”) and the security provisions 
of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, also known as the Health Information Technology for Economic 
and Clinical Health Act (the “HITECH Act”). 

 
WITNESSETH 

 
WHEREAS, Covered Entity is a covered entity as such term is defined under HIPAA and as such is required to 

comply with the requirements thereof regarding the confidentiality and privacy of Protected Health Information; and 
 
WHEREAS, Covered Entity wants to satisfy the applicable requirements of the Privacy Rule, Security Rule and 

Standard Transactions Rule, as those terms are hereinafter defined, by obtaining satisfactory assurances from Business 
Associate concerning Business Associate’s use, disclosure, requests for, and safeguarding of Protected Health 
Information, and Business Associate wants to provide such assurances, as more particularly set forth in this Agreement, 
in order to continue to provide the services; and 

 
WHEREAS, Business Associate has entered or may enter into an agreement or agreements with Covered Entity 

(“Service Agreement”), pursuant to which Business Associate will render services to, for, or on behalf of Covered Entity; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, by providing services pursuant to the Service Agreement, Business Associate shall become a 

business associate of Covered Entity, as such term is defined under HIPAA, and will therefore have obligations regarding 
the confidentiality and privacy of Protected Health Information that Business Associate creates for, or receives from or 
on behalf of, Covered Entity; and  

 
WHEREAS, Business Associate agrees to comply with the requirements of the Health Insurance Portability and 

Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”) (Public Law 104-191) and the Health Information Technology for Economic and 
Clinical Health Act (“HITECH Act”) (Division A, Title XIII and Division B, Title IV of Public Law 111-5) and implementing 
regulations (Title 45, Parts 160, 162 and 164 of the Code of Federal Regulations) dealing with the confidentiality, security 
and standardized transmission of health or health-related information, as applicable to Business Associate. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements contained herein, the 

Parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

11. DEFINITIONS. For the purposes of this Agreement, capitalized terms shall have the meanings ascribed to 
them below. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein will have the meaning ascribed 
to them by HIPAA. 

 
a. “Protected Health Information” or “PHI” is any information, whether oral or recorded in any form or 

medium that is created, received, maintained, or transmitted by Business Associate, from or on 
behalf of Covered Entity, that identifies an individual or might reasonably be used to identify an 
individual and relates to: (i) the individual’s past, present or future physical or mental health; (ii) the 
provision of health care to the individual; or (iii) the past, present or future payment for health care. 

 
b. “Breach Notification Rule” means the regulations on the Notification in the Case of Breach of Unsecured 

Protected Health Information as set forth in 45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164, Subpart D, as may be amended 
from time to time. 



 
 

 
c. “Data Aggregation” has the same meaning given to such term under 45 C.F.R. § 164.501. 

 
d. “Designated Record Set” has the same meaning given to such term under 45 C.F.R. § 164.501. 

 
e. “Electronic Protected Health Information” or “Electronic PHI” has the same meaning given to such term 

under 45 C.F.R. § 160.103. 
 

f. “HIPAA” means the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Public Law 104-191. 
 

g. “HIPAA Rules” means the regulations codified at 45 C.F.R. Parts 160, 162 and 164, including without 
limitation the Privacy Rule, Security Rule and Breach Notification Rule. 
 

h. “HITECH Act” means the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act, enacted 
as part of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009. 
 

i. “Individual” has the same meaning given such term under 45 C.F.R. § 160.103 and will include a person 
who qualifies as a personal representative in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.502(g). 
 

j. “Limited Data Set” has the same meaning given to such term under 45 C.F.R. § 164.514(e)(2). 
 

k. “Privacy Rule” means the standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information, as set 
forth in 45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164, as may be amended from time to time. 
 

l. “Protected Health Information” or “PHI” has the same meaning given to “protected health information” 
under 45 C.F.R. § 160.103.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, PHI is limited, for purposes of this 
Agreement, to the information created, received, maintained, transmitted or controlled by Business 
Associate in connection with the Covered Entity. 
 

m. “Security Incident” shall have the same meaning given such term in 45 C.F.R. § 164.304, and shall 
include both attempted (excluding attempts routinely blocked by security software/system) and 
successful unauthorized access, use, disclosure, modification, and destruction of information, or 
interference with system operations.  For purposes of this Agreement, Security Incident shall include 
incidents for which the Covered Entity may be required to treat as a Breach of Unsecured PHI under 
the HITECH Act and the Breach Notification Rule. 
 

n. “Security Rule” means the Security Standards for the Protection of Electronic Protected Health 
Information as set forth in 45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164, as may be amended from time to time. 
 

o. “Subcontractor” means a person to whom Business Associate delegates a function, activity or service, 
other than in the capacity of a member of the Workforce of Business Associate. 
 

p. “Secretary” shall refer to the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. 
 

q. “Unsecured PHI” shall mean PHI that is not rendered unusable, unreadable, or indecipherable to 
unauthorized individuals through the use of a technology or methodology specified by the Secretary. 
This definition applies to both hard copy PHI and electronic PHI. 
 

12. OBLIGATIONS OF BUSINESS ASSOCIATE. 
 

a. Confidentiality. 
 

i. Business Associate warrants that it, its agents and its subcontractors: (a) shall use or disclose 
PHI only in connection with fulfilling its duties and obligations under this Agreement and 
the Service Agreement; (b) shall not use or disclose PHI other than as permitted or required 



 
 

by this Agreement or required by law; (c) shall not use or disclose PHI in any manner that 
violates applicable federal and state laws or would violate such laws if used or disclosed in 
such manner by Covered Entity; and (d) shall only use and disclose the minimum necessary 
Protected Health Information for its specific purposes. “Minimum necessary” shall be 
interpreted in accordance with HIPAA. 

 
ii. Subject to the restrictions set forth in the previous paragraph and throughout this 

Agreement, Business Associate may use the information received from Covered Entity if 
necessary for (a) the proper management and administration of Business Associate; or (b) 
to carry out the legal responsibilities of Business Associate. 

 
iii. Business Associate shall not directly or indirectly receive remuneration in exchange for any 

PHI and shall not engage in marketing activities or the sale of PHI, as defined in HIPAA, 
without prior written consent of Covered Entity and individual authorization, as required 
by law. 

 
iv. Subject to the restrictions set forth in Section II(a)(i) and throughout this Agreement, 

Business Associate may disclose PHI for the proper management and administration of 
Business Associate, provided that: 

 
1. Disclosures are required by law, or 

 
2. Business Associate obtains reasonable assurances from the person or entity to 

whom the information is disclosed that it will remain confidential and used or 
further disclosed only as Required by Law or for the purpose for which it was 
disclosed to the person or entity, and the person or entity notifies the Business 
Associate of any instances of which it is aware in which the confidentiality of the 
information has been breached. 

 
v. Business Associate is permitted, for Data Aggregation purposes to the extent permitted 

under HIPAA, to use, disclose, and combine PHI created or received on behalf of Covered 
Entity by Business Associate pursuant to this Agreement with Protected Health 
Information, as defined by 45 C.F.R. 160.103, received by Business Associate in its capacity 
as a business associate of other covered entities, to permit data analyses that relate to the 
Health Care Operations of the respective covered entities and/or Covered Entity. 

 
vi. Business Associate acknowledges that, as between Business Associate and Covered Entity, 

all PHI shall be and remain the sole property of Covered Entity, including any and all forms 
thereof developed by Business Associate in the course of its fulfillment of its obligations 
pursuant to the Agreement and Service Agreement. 

 
vii. To the extent that Business Associate is to carry out any of Covered Entity’s obligations that 

are regulated by HIPAA, Business Associate shall comply with the HIPAA requirements that 
apply to the Covered Entity in the performance of such obligation. 

 
b. Safeguards. Business Associate shall employ appropriate administrative, technical and physical 

safeguards, consistent with the size and complexity of Business Associate’s operations, to protect 
the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of PHI and to prevent the use or disclosure of PHI in any 
manner inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement. Business Associate shall comply, where 
applicable, with the Security Rule with respect to electronic PHI, to prevent use or disclosure of the 
PHI other than as provided for herein. Business Associate agrees to ensure that any agent or 
subcontractor to whom it provides electronic PHI agrees to implement reasonable and appropriate 
safeguards to protect such information.  

 
c. Availability of Books and Records. Business Associate shall permit the Secretary of the U.S. 



 
 

Department of Health & Human Services, and other regulatory and accreditation authorities to audit 
Business Associate’s internal practices, books and records, including policies and procedures and PHI, 
at reasonable times as they pertain to the use and disclosure of PHI received from, or created or 
received by Business Associate on behalf of, Covered Entity in order to ensure that Covered Entity is 
in compliance with the requirements of HIPAA. 

 
d. Individuals’ Rights to Their PHI. 

 
i. In order to allow Covered Entity to respond to a request by an Individual for access to PHI 

pursuant to 45 CFR Section 164.524, Business Associate, within ten 
(10) business days of a written request by Covered Entity for access to PHI about an 
Individual contained in a Designated Record Set, shall make available to Covered Entity such 
PHI (or upon written request by the Covered Entity, to an Individual) for so long as such 
information is maintained in the Designated Record Set. If PHI is stored off site, PHI shall be 
made available to Covered Entity (or upon written request by the Covered Entity, to an 
Individual) within twenty (20) days of Business Associate’s receipt of written request. 

 
Individuals shall be permitted to contact the Business Associate directly to request their 
PHI, and unless an exception applies in accordance with 45 CFR Section 164.524, such 
information shall be provided to an Individual within thirty 
(30) days of the request. If an individual makes a request for access to PHI directly to Business 
Associate, Business Associate shall notify the Covered Entity of the request within five (5) 
business days of such request and will cooperate with the Covered Entity and allow the Covered 
Entity to send the response to the Individual or Individual’s designee. 

 
ii. In order to allow Covered Entity to respond to a request by an Individual for an amendment 

to PHI, Business Associate shall, within ten (10) business days of a written request by 
Covered Entity, amend and make available to Covered Entity or the Individual such 
amended PHI (incorporating any approved amendments, statements of disagreement, 
and/or rebuttals into its Designated Record Set) for so long as such information is 
maintained in a Designated Record Set. If PHI is stored off site, amended PHI (incorporating 
any approved amendments, statements of disagreement, and/or rebuttals into its 
Designated Record Set) shall be made available to Covered Entity or the individual within 
twenty (20) days of Business Associate’s receipt of written request. If an Individual makes a 
request for an amendment to PHI directly to Business Associate, Business Associate shall 
notify the Covered Entity of the request within five (5) business days of such request and will 
cooperate with the Covered Entity and allow the Covered Entity to send the response to the 
Individual or Individual’s designee. 

 
Individuals shall be permitted to contact Business Associate directly to request 
amendments to the PHI, and, unless an exception applies in accordance with 45 CFR Section 
164.524, such amendment shall be made within ten (10) days of the request. 

 
iii.  Business Associate agrees to document all disclosures of PHI and information related to 

such disclosures as would be required to respond to a request for an accounting of 
disclosures under 45 CFR Section 164.528 and to retain such documentation for six (6) years 
from the date of disclosure. In order to allow Covered Entity to respond to a request by an 
Individual for an accounting pursuant to 45 CFR Section 164.528, Business Associate shall, 
within ten (10) business days of a written request by Covered Entity for an accounting of 
disclosures of PHI about an Individual, make available to Covered Entity (or to an Individual, 
at the written request of the Covered Entity) the disclosure information necessary to enable 
the Covered Entity to meet the disclosure accounting obligations of 45 CFR Section 164.528. 
If an individual makes a request for an accounting of disclosures directly to Business 
Associate, Business Associate shall notify the Covered Entity of the request within five (5) 
business days of such request and will cooperate with the Covered Entity and allow the 



 
 

Covered Entity to send the response to the Individual or Individual’s designee. At a 
minimum, Business Associate shall provide Covered Entity with the following information: 
(i) the date of the disclosure; (ii) the name of the entity or person who received the PHI, and 
if known, the address of such entity or person; (iii) a brief description of the PHI disclosed; 
and (iv) a brief statement of the purpose of such disclosure. 

 
e. Disclosure to Third Parties. Business Associate shall obtain and maintain a written agreement with 

each subcontractor or agent that creates, receives, maintains or transmits PHI on behalf of the 
Business Associate, pursuant to which agreement such subcontractor and agent agrees to be bound 
by the same or similar restrictions, terms, and conditions that apply to Business Associate pursuant 
to the Agreement with respect to such PHI. 

 
f. Reporting Obligations. 

 
i. In the event of a Breach of any Unsecured PHI that Business Associate or one of its agents 

of subcontractors accesses, maintains, retains, modifies, records, or otherwise holds or 
uses on behalf of Covered Entity, or successful unauthorized access, use, disclosure, 
modification, or destruction of such Unsecured PHI or interference with system operations 
in an Information System (as defined in 45 C.F.R. § 164.304) affecting such Unsecured PHI 
of which Business Associate becomes aware Business Associate shall report such Breach to 
Covered Entity as soon as practicable, but in no event later than ten (10) business days after 
the date the Breach is discovered. Notice of a Breach shall include: (i) the identification of 
each individual whose PHI has been, or is reasonably believed to have been, accessed, 
acquired, or disclosed during the Breach; (ii) the circumstances surrounding the breach; (iii) 
the date of the Breach, if known, and the date of discovery of the Breach; (iv) the 
information breached; (v) the scope of the Breach; (vi) any steps individuals should take to 
protect themselves; and (vii) the Business Associate, agent, or subcontractor’s response to 
the Breach, including any steps the Business Associate, its agent, or its subcontract is taking 
to investigate the breach, mitigate losses, and protect against future breaches, and a 
contact person for more information. 

 
 

If requested by Covered Entity, Business Associate shall notify, at its own cost, the individuals 
involved, or the media, or the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, as applicable, 
in accordance with the HITECH Act, and regulations or guidance issued thereunder, including 
45 CFR Part 164, Subpart D, provided that Covered Entity shall approve the content of any 
notification in advance. If requested by Covered Entity, Business Associate shall reimburse 
Covered Entity for any costs associated with Covered Entity making such notification and for 
costs to mitigate any harm resulting from the breach. For purposes of this provision, Business 
Associate is considered an independent contractor of Covered Entity. 

 
ii. In the event of a use or disclosure of PHI that is improper under this Agreement but does 

not constitute a Breach, Business Associate shall report such use or disclosure to Covered 
Entity within ten (10) business days after the date on which Business Associate becomes 
aware of such use or disclosure. 

 
iii. In the event of any successful Security Incident, Business Associate shall report such 

Security Incident (including the identities of any individuals whose PHI was breached) in 
writing to Covered Entity within Ten  (10) business days of the date on which Business 
Associate becomes aware of such Security Incident. The Parties acknowledge that 
unsuccessful Security Incidents (e.g., pings) occur within the normal course of business and 
shall not be reported pursuant to this Agreement. The Parties acknowledge and agree that 
this section constitutes notice by Business Associate to Covered Entity of the ongoing 
existence and occurrence of attempted but unsuccessful Security Incidents of which no 
additional notice to Covered Entity shall be required. Unsuccessful Security Incidents shall 



 
 

include, but not be limited to, pings and other broadcast attacks on Business Associate’s 
firewall, port scans, unsuccessful log-on attempts, denials of service, and any combination 
of the above, so long as such incidents do not result in unauthorized access, use or 
disclosure of PHI. Business Associate agrees to cooperate fully with Covered Entity in 
investigating any Security Incident and implementing such measures to mitigate any 
harmful or potentially harmful effects of such Security Incident, as reasonably agreed upon 
by the Parties, including, but not limited to, notifying affected individuals, appropriate 
authorities and media of the Security Incident, regardless of whether the Security Incident 
constitutes a Breach . 

 
g. Standard Transactions. As applicable to the services Business Associate provides to the Covered 

Entity under the Service Agreement, Business Associate certifies that it conducts any applicable 
transactions that are subject to the HIPAA standard transaction rules (45 CFR Parts 160-164) as 
required under the rules and any related regulations, operating rules, or guidance. Business 
Associate agrees to provide any documentation, certification, or evidence to demonstrate such 
compliance if requested by Covered Entity. Business Associate agrees to provide any documentation, 
certification, or evidence to demonstrate compliance if requested by Covered Entity so that Covered 
Entity may make certifications to the Department of Health and Human Services, as required by the 
PPACA. Business Associate shall undertake this filing itself with respect to any transactions it 
conducts or that are conducted by subcontractors or agents of Business Associate, if Covered Entity 
requests. 
 

h. Compliance with the Electronic transaction Standards: When providing its services and/or products, 
Business Associate shall comply with all applicable HIPAA standards and requirements (including, 
without limitation, those specified in 45 CFR §162) with respect to the transmission of health 
information in electronic form in connection with any transaction for which the Secretary has 
adopted standards under HIPAA (“covered transactions”). Business Associate will make its services 
and/or products compliant with HIPAA’s standards and requirements no less than thirty (30) days 
prior to the applicable compliance dates under HIPAA. Business Associate represents and warrants 
that it is aware of all current HIPPA standards and requirements regarding covered transactions, and 
Business Associate shall comply with any modifications to HIPAA standards and requirements which 
become effective from time to time. Business Associate agrees that such compliance shall be at its 
sole cost and expense, which expense shall not be passed on to the Covered Entity in any form, 
including, but not limited to, increased fees. Business Associate shall require all of its agents and 
subcontractors (if any) who assist Business Associate in providing its services and/or products to 
comply with the terms of this Section. 

 
13. OBLIGATIONS OF COVERED ENTITY. 

 
a. Permissible Requests. 

 
i. Covered Entity shall not request Business Associate to use or disclose PHI in any manner 

that would violate applicable federal and state laws if such use or disclosure were made by 
Covered Entity. 
 

ii. Covered Entity may request Business Associate to disclose PHI directly to another party 
only for the purposes allowed by HIPAA and the HITECH Act. 

 
b. Notifications. 

 
i. Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any limitation in any applicable notice of 

privacy practices in accordance with 45 CFR Section 164.520, to the extent that such 
limitation may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI. 

 



 
 

ii. Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any changes in, or revocation of, permission 
by individual to use or disclose PHI, to the extent that such changes may affect Business 
Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI. 

 
iii. Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any restriction to the use or disclosure of 

PHI that Covered Entity has agreed to in accordance with 45 CFR Section 164.522, to the 
extent that such restriction may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI. 
Business Associate agrees to comply, upon communication by Covered Entity, with any 
restrictions to the use or disclosure of PHI that Covered Entity has agreed to in accordance 
with 45 CFR Section 164.522. 

 
14. TERM AND TERMINATION. 
 

a. General Term and Termination. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date set 
forth above and shall terminate upon the termination or expiration of the Service Agreement. This 
Agreement replaces any HIPAA business associate agreement previously entered into between the 
Parties hereto, and the terms and conditions of this Agreement supersede and control over any 
conflicting or inconsistent terms and provisions of any other agreement, of which Business Associate is 
a party. 

 
b. Material Breach. 

 
i. Where either party has knowledge of a material breach by the other party and cure is 

possible, the non-breaching party shall provide the breaching party with an opportunity to 
cure. Where said breach is not cured to the reasonable satisfaction of the non-breaching 
party within thirty (30) business days of the breaching party’s receipt of notice from the 
non-breaching party of said breach, this Agreement shall automatically terminate without 
further notice and all of the provisions of the applicable Service Agreement that involve the 
disclosure or use of PHI or such other provisions, if any, of the applicable Service 
Agreements as the Covered Entity designates in its sole discretion shall also terminate. 

 
ii. If Business Associate has breached a material term of this Agreement and cure is not 

possible, this Agreement shall immediately terminate without further notice and all of the 
provisions of the applicable Service Agreement that involve the disclosure or use of PHI or 
such other provisions, if any, of the applicable Service Agreements as the Covered Entity 
designates in its sole discretion shall also terminate. 

 
iii. Notwithstanding the foregoing, upon Covered Entity’s knowledge of a material breach of 

this Agreement by the Business Associate, Covered Entity is authorized to terminate this 
Agreement and the Service Agreement if breach remains uncured or mitigated. 

 
c. Return or Destruction of PHI. Upon termination of this Agreement for any reason, Business 

Associate shall: 
i. Return to Covered Entity or destroy all PHI that Business Associate or any of its 

subcontractors and agents still maintain in any form, and Business Associate shall retain no 
copies of such information; or 

 
ii. If Business Associate determines, and reasonably can show, that such return or destruction 

is not feasible, and Covered Entity agrees, Business Associate shall extend the protections 
of this Agreement to such information and limit further uses and disclosures to those 
purposes that make the return or destruction of the PHI infeasible, in which case Business 
Associate’s obligations under this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 

 
d. Survival. The rights and obligations of Business Associate under this Agreement will survive the 

termination of this Agreement. 



 
 

 
15. MISCELLANEOUS. 

 
a. Amendment. If any of the regulations promulgated under HIPAA or the HITECH Act are amended or 

interpreted in a manner that renders this Agreement inconsistent therewith, the Parties shall amend 
this Agreement to the extent necessary to comply with such amendments or interpretations. 

 
b. Interpretation. Any ambiguity in this Agreement shall be resolved to permit the Parties to comply 

with HIPAA and the HITECH Act. 
 

c. Conflicting Terms. In the event that any terms of this Agreement conflict with any terms of the 
Service Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall govern and control. 

 
d. Notices. Any notices pertaining to this Agreement shall be given in writing and shall be deemed duly 

given when personally delivered to a Party or a Party's authorized representative as listed below or 
sent by means of a reputable overnight carrier, or sent by means of certified mail, return receipt 
requested, postage prepaid. Notices shall be deemed given upon receipt. Notices shall be addressed 
to the appropriate Party as follows: 

 
If to Business Associate:  
Truveris, Inc. 
Attn: Legal 
3 Beaver Valley Road, Suite 103 
Wilmington, DE 19803 
 
If to Business Associate: 
  

 
Attn:                                      

 
 
 

e. Severability. The provisions of this Agreement shall be severable, and if any provision of this 
Agreement shall be held or declared to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this 
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect as though such illegal, invalid or unenforceable 
provision had not been contained herein. 
 

f. Indemnification. Business Associate agrees to indemnify and reimburse Covered Entity, its officers, 
directors, shareholders, employees, representatives and agents, with respect to any losses, penalties, 
fines, taxes, and damages, and all related costs and expenses (including (x) reasonable legal fees and 
costs of arbitration, litigation, settlement, judgment, interest, fines and penalties, and (y) all costs 
associated with resolving a Security Incident, including (without limitation) conducting an 
investigation, notifying individuals and others as required by law, and responding to consumer, 
regulator and media inquiries) (collectively, “Losses”)  related to, arising from, or in connection with 
Business Associate’s Breach, as such term is defined under HIPAA, a breach of the terms and conditions 
of this Agreement, a violation of HIPAA, and/or a Breach by Business Associate or its employees, 
agents, or subcontractors. Business Associate’s indemnification obligations hereunder shall not be 
subject to any limitations of liability or remedies in the Service Agreement. 
 

g. Except as required by law, the parties hereto do not intend to confer, nor does anything express or 
implied in this Agreement confer any rights, remedies or obligations or liabilities whatsoever upon any 
person other than parties hereto and their respective successors or assigns. 
 



 
 

h. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, construed, and enforced in accordance with 
the laws of the State of Illinois without regard to conflict of law principles. Jurisdiction and venue for 
all disputes shall be the Circuit Court located in Cook County, Illinois, or the federal district court for 
the Northern District of Illinois. 
 

i. No HIPAA Agency Relationship: It is not intended that an agency relationship (as defined under the 
Federal common law of agency) be established hereby expressly or by implication between the 
Covered Entity and Business Associate for purposes of liability under HIPAA, HIPAA Regulations, or 
the HITECH Act. No terms or conditions contained in this Agreement shall be construed to make or 
render Business Associate an agent of the Covered Entity. 
 

j. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, including by facsimile signature, each of which, 
when so executed, shall be deemed to be an original, and both of which together shall constitute 
and be one and the same instrument. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has duly executed this Agreement on behalf of the party and 
on the date set forth below. 

 
COVERED ENTITY: 
Board of Education of Arlington Heights School District 214  

By:    

Print:    

Title:   

Date:    

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE: 
_Truveris, Inc.   

By:    

Print:    

Title:   

Date:    

 
 



 
 

 

Exhibit C 
SERVICES DESCRIPTION 

 
During the Truveris Marketplace® evaluation and award process, the Truveris team takes a data-led approach to secure 
the best pricing terms by driving transparency and creating a dynamic competitive bidding environment. Truveris will 
assess the RFP parameters, data and pricing-term requirements, and share timelines with the Client. The Client's existing 
information will be configured onto the platform and Truveris will provide a report of the results of the procurement, 
including a savings analysis report. Truveris will award the applicable Administrator following written authorization by 
the Client. See additional details of the Procurement Scope of Work and stages further described below. 

 
Ongoing reporting services includes truGuard®, a fully automated 100% claim-by-claim oversight review to detect 
discrepancies and uncover actionable optimization opportunities throughout the plan lifecycle. The Client will receive 
periodically scheduled oversight reports along with recommendations around actionable insights. 

 
Truveris's engagement services may also include oneRx, the only patient-facing portable prescription management service 
that helps members find the lowest out-of-pocket drug prices by comparing their insurance to competitive discount cards 
leading to better adherence and outcomes. 

 
Procurement Scope of Work 
Details and specifications shall be established/confirmed and set forth in Vendor Evaluation stage. Changes in scope after 
Vendor Evaluation stage may result in additional fees (“Change in Scope Fee”).The general parameters are set forth 
below: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Performance of the Scope of Work is contingent upon deliverables from the Awarded Vendor 

Responsibilities 
Truveris relies on Client to provide data and information, as a prerequisite to perform the services at the highest quality. 
Truveris will obtain such data on behalf of the Client, with reasonable assistance from Client, in order to perform the 
services. If Truveris is not provided or unable to obtain the necessary information, in part or in whole, services and accuracy 
of results may be affected. 

 
The following are required to perform Truveris Marketplace® services: 

• Current claims data, with a recommended span of twelve (12) consecutive months; 
• Completed Census file (members enrolled); 
• Plan Design documents; 

Procurement 
 

Vendor Evaluation 
• Preliminary evaluation for Vendor inclusion 
• Number of Vendor participants varies based on Plan information, 

timing of implementation and other considerations 
Rounds of Bidding • Vendors may be asked to submit multiple iterations of their offer 

Offer Model Evaluated • Model(s) to be evaluated across all bidders (i.e. combination of 
pricing structure, formulary type, network type, etc.) 

Bid Terms • Vendors to submit responses to the requested Bid Terms 
Results Meeting • Meetings to discuss and present the analysis 

Client Award • Concluding the procurement, preparing for contract review and 
implementation preparation 

 



 

 

• Completion of Truveris provided questionnaires; and 
• Other additional information, as necessary. 

 
The following are required to perform Ongoing Reporting services, which include truGuard®: 

• Ongoing claims data, minimum required fields to be provided; 
• PBM service agreement; Plan documentation; 
• Price lists; and 
• Other additional information, as necessary. 

 
In the event that any information becomes outdated, Client is responsible to notify Truveris and provide any updated 
information in a commercially reasonable amount of time, but no less than five (5) business days after the information 
becomes outdated. 

 
 



Date: October 19, 2023

To: Board of Education

From: Tim Keeley, Associate Superintendent for Business Services

Subject: Spyglass Group - Telecom Audit Services

Executive Summary

Currently, the District reviews all invoices for accuracy, but there is an inherent limit to our
ability to fully interpret some of the intricacies of industry billing practices. The Spyglass Group
provided the District with a proposal to perform a third-party audit of our telecommunications
contracts and billing. The contract comes with no direct cost to the District, as all remuneration
to The Spyglass Group shall be achieved via a sharing of cost savings. This is outlined in the
attached contract under “fees.” These terms match those offered to other local Districts and are
generally accepted as fair within the industry.

The Spyglass Group offered several local K-12 references. Our team was able to verify the
quality of service, breath of review findings and savings offerings. In addition to the fee sharing
terms, the contract allows for the District to accept or deny any of the findings brought forth.

Recommendation

We respectfully recommend that the Board of Education approve the SpyGlass Snapshot Audit
Agreement as presented.



   

SpyGlass Snapshot Audit Agreement 

 
 
This agreement, effective as of the later of the dates of signature below (“Effective Date”), is between Township High School 
District 214 (“Company”), and The SpyGlass Group, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (“Auditor”). 
 
1. Primary Audit Services. Company is engaging Auditor as an independent contractor to analyze its primary telecommunications 

service accounts (Voice, Data, Internet, Cloud Services, SaaS Licensing, and Mobility) to seek cost recovery, service elimination 
and cost reduction recommendations.  Company will provide Auditor with the materials required to perform its analysis and Auditor 
will conduct a Kickoff meeting with Company to review the materials provided and introduce Auditor’s personnel assigned to the 
project.  Auditor will deliver the recommendations to Company at a Summary of Findings meeting, implement recommendations that 
Company elects for Auditor to implement, and deliver a complete telecommunications inventory to Company. Upon completion of 
implementation, Auditor will conduct an Industry Benchmark Analysis (“IBA”) Meeting to compare Company’s spending and audit 
results against industry peers as well as all SpyGlass clients, officially bringing closure to the engagement. 
 
While Auditor is performing its analysis, Company will not make changes or perform internal cost reduction analysis with respect to 
provider accounts which Company has included within the scope of Auditor’s review. 
 
2. Fees. Company will pay Auditor the applicable fee set forth below ONLY for Auditor recommendations implemented within twelve 

(12) months of Auditor delivering the recommendation to Company: 

 50% of any “Cost Recovery”, as defined below 

 12 times any “Service Elimination Savings”, as defined below 

 12 times any “Cost Reduction Savings”, as defined below 
 
“Cost Recovery” is any refund, credit or compensation received by Company relating to past services or charges. 
 
“Service Elimination Savings” is any monthly cost reduction received by Company relating to cancellation of any service, including 
monthly usage cost reduction (calculated as the average of the last 2 months of usage costs associated with the cancelled service). 
 
“Cost Reduction Savings” is any monthly cost reduction received by Company relating to the modification, consolidation or 
negotiation of any service, account or contract, including post discount usage rate improvement (calculated as the (a) decrease in 
post discount per unit pricing realized by Company for any service, times (b) the average of Company’s last two (2) months usage 
levels measured in such units for the modified service).   
 
3. Invoicing and Payment.  Fees for Cost Recovery are due as a one-time payment within 10 days of verification that Company 

has been issued the refund, credit or compensation resulting in such fees.  Fees for Service Elimination Savings and Cost 
Reduction Savings are due as a one-time payment within 10 days of verification that the cancellation or other activity resulting in the 
Service Elimination Savings or Cost Reduction Savings has been completed.  Auditor may issue separate invoices as different fees 
are earned.   
 
4. Miscellaneous.   This agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Illinois, without regard to principles of conflicts of law, 

and may be executed by facsimile and simultaneously in multiple counterparts.  Company agrees that Auditor does not warranty the 
overall performance, Company satisfaction, or data accuracy of any telecommunications related carrier, provider, software 
manufacturer or vendor at any time whatsoever during or after the term of this agreement.  Each person signing this agreement on 
behalf of a party represents that he or she has been duly authorized to sign this agreement and to bind the party on whose behalf 
this agreement is being signed by that signatory.  In the event of any litigation, proceeding or legal action arising out of or relating to 
this agreement, the prevailing party in such action shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys’ fees, court costs, and other 
expenses incurred in connection with such dispute or legal action, in addition to any other relief granted.  AUDITOR SHALL NOT BE 
LIABLE TO THE COMPANY FOR INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, LOST PROFITS OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, WHETHER SUCH LIABILITY IS ASSERTED ON THE BASIS OF 
CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF EITHER PARTY HAS BEEN WARNED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF ANY SUCH 
LOSS OR DAMAGE IN ADVANCE.  IN ADDITION, IN NO EVENT SHALL AUDITOR’S LIABILITY TO COMPANY EXCEED THE 
FEES ACTUALLY PAID BY COMPANY TO AUDITOR. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the Effective Date. 
 
COMPANY      AUDITOR 

 
Township High School District 214   The SpyGlass Group, LLC 

 
Signature:_______________________________  Signature:_______________________________ 
 
Print Name: _____________________________  Print Name:  Edward M. DeAngelo 
 
Date:__________________    Date:__________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3A295603-910D-474A-BC54-3137CBAFA8D7



 
Letter of Agency – Authorization to Access  

Telephone Provider Records 
 
By signing this letter below, I am giving authorization to The SpyGlass 
Group, LLC and its affiliates (a) to access any and all customer service 
records, account information, contracts, long distance carrier information, 
pending order activity and/or any other information relevant to my local or 
long distance telecommunications service (voice or data), and (b) to 
establish electronic or online access to any billing for such service, if not 
already established, or if already established, to be provided login 
information for such electronic or online access. At SpyGlass’ request, I 
give authorization to Provider to transmit customer service records and any 
requested documentation via email, fax to 440-348-9355 or mail to The 
SpyGlass Group, LLC, 25777 Detroit Rd., Ste. 400, Westlake, Ohio 44145. 
I represent that I have the authority to execute this form and grant this 
permission and I hereby desire for SpyGlass to be added as an authorized 
point of contact (POC) for these accounts. This permission shall remain in 
effect until I affirmatively revoke it.  If I withdraw the authorization set forth 
in this Letter, I will notify Provider immediately in writing. 
 
Client Information: 
Signing Employee’s Name: _____________________________   
Company Name:   _____________________________  
Address:    _____________________________  
City, State, Zip:   _____________________________   
Telephone:    _____________________________  
 
 
Provider Information: 
Provider Name:   _______________________________ 
Account Number (s):   
 
 
Authorized Signature: ______________________________ 
 
Date:  ________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3A295603-910D-474A-BC54-3137CBAFA8D7

Arlington Heights, IL 60005

2121 S Goebbert Rd

Township High School District 214

Tim Keeley

(847) 718-7600



Date: October 19, 2023

To: Board of Education

From: Tim Keeley, Associate Superintendent for Business Services

Subject: Disposal of Surplus Gymnastics Equipment

Executive Summary

On June 12, 2023, the Illinois High School Association (IHSA) discontinued their boys gymnastics
program. As a result, the District owns surplus equipment that is no longer needed. Both the Mount
Prospect and Rolling Meadows Park Districts have shown an interest in the equipment. Considering the
ongoing mutually beneficial relationship between the park districts and District 214, we recommend that
the Board consider donating or selling the equipment to them at a fair market price. For the same reason,
we would recommend that the surplus items from John Hersey High School be donated to American
Gymnastics Academy, in exchange for reduced rental rates for our teams in the 2023-24 school year. Any
remaining items will be scrapped or sold by public or private sale as warranted by their condition.

Alternatively, should the Board determine that the aforementioned plan not be in its best interest, the
Administration may list all items on the Public Surplus website for public auction

Recommendation

We respectfully recommend that the Board of Education approve the Resolution for the Disposal of
Surplus Personal Property 24-001 as presented.



Resolution for the Disposal of Surplus Personal Property 24-001

WHEREAS, the Superintendent has recommended, and the Board of Education has determined, that
certain surplus personal property listed on the attached Exhibit 1 ("Surplus Personal Property")
belonging to the District is no longer needed for school purposes and should be sold; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education) has determined that the sale of the Surplus Personal Property in
accordance with Section 10-22.8, 105 ILCS 5/10-2t8, at a public or private sale is in the best interests
of the District;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Township High School
District 214, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: That the Superintendent is hereby authorized to dispose of the Surplus Personal Property
by public or private sale in a manner which is in the best interest of the District.

Section 2: In the event that any such property remains unsold, the Superintendent may dispose of it in a
manner, which is in the best interests of the School District.

Section 3: The Superintendent shall report to the Board the items sold, the buyer, and the amount
received for each item.

ADOPTED this 19 day of October 2023 by a roll call vote as follows: 

YES:

NO:

ABSENT:

President, Board of Education
Attest:

Secretary, Board of Education



EXHIBIT l

SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY

The Board of Education authorizes the Superintendent to dispose of the following items or
category of items of personal property not needed for school purposes:



School Equipment Type Condition Suggested Disposal Method

Hersey Tumble Track Good American Gymnastics Academy

Hersey Rings Harness Good American Gymnastics Academy

Hersey Mats Good American Gymnastics Academy

Prospect 3 sets of Still Rings Good MP Park District

Prospect 3 Pomel Horse Good MP Park District

Prospect 1 extra Pomel Base Good MP Park District

Prospect 2 Pomel Horse Metal Base Mushrooms Good MP Park District

Prospect 1 Pomel Horse Plastic Base Mushrooms Good MP Park District

Prospect 1 Pomel Horse Excellent MP Park District

Prospect 2 floor Mushrooms Good MP Park District

Prospect Center Pomel Horse Good MP Park District

Prospect 2 High Bars Good MP Park District

Prospect 3 Parallel Bars Good MP Park District

Buffalo Grove Pommel Horse Poor RM Park District/Scrap

Buffalo Grove Parallel Bars Good RM Park District/Sell

Buffalo Grove Pommel Horse Mats Fair RM Park District/Scrap

Buffalo Grove Parallel Bar Mats Fair RM Park District/Scrap

Buffalo Grove 15 Floor Boards Poor RM Park District/Scrap

Buffalo Grove Folding Mat Poor RM Park District/Scrap

Buffalo Grove Mini Pommel Poor RM Park District/Scrap

Buffalo Grove Pommel Top Fair RM Park District/Scrap

Buffalo Grove Pommel Horse Poor RM Park District/Scrap

Buffalo Grove Uneven Bars Fair RM Park District/Scrap

Rolling Meadows Uneven Bars Good RM Park District

Rolling Meadows Uneven Bars Good RM Park District

Rolling Meadows Pommel Top Fair RM Park District

Rolling Meadows Pommel Horse Fair RM Park District



Rolling Meadows Pommel Horse Fair RM Park District

Rolling Meadows Mini Pommel Fair RM Park District

Rolling Meadows Pommel Mat Good/Fair RM Park District

Rolling Meadows Uneven Mat Good/Fair RM Park District

Rolling Meadows Uneven Mat Good/Fair RM Park District

Rolling Meadows Folding Mat Good/Fair RM Park District

Rolling Meadows Folding Mat Good/Fair RM Park District

Rolling Meadows Folding Mat Good/Fair RM Park District

Rolling Meadows Folding Mat Good/Fair RM Park District

Rolling Meadows Folding Mat Good/Fair RM Park District

Rolling Meadows Folding Mat Good/Fair RM Park District



Date: October 19, 2023

To: Board of Education

From: Tim Keeley, Associate Superintendent for Business Services

Subject: Budget Calendar

Executive Summary

The School Code (105 ILCS 5/17-1) mandates that boards of education are responsible for formulating an
annual budget sufficient to cover all essential expenses and obligations of the school district and that this
budget be adopted no later than September 30 of each fiscal year.. This budget spans from July 1 to June
30 of each fiscal year. A comprehensive timeline and calendar has been developed to facilitate the budget
development process and to establish key milestones to ensure appropriate stakeholder communication
and engagement.

Recommendation
We respectfully recommend that the Board of Education approve the 2024-25 Budget Calendar as
presented.



TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 2024 - 25 BUDGET CALENDAR

DATE RANGE BUDGET PROCESS

10/09/23 - 10/31/23 Quarterly Budget Meetings - Quarter 1 with Schools & Departments

10/12/23 Board approves 2024-25 Budget Calendar

11/2/23 Board approves 2023 Proposed Property Tax Levy

12/14/23
Board holds public hearing on 2023 Proposed Property Tax Levy

Board approves 2023 Property Tax Levy

1/1/24 - 1/31/24
Business Office develops 2024-25 Preliminary Financial Guidelines & Assumptions

Quarterly Budget Meetings - Quarter 2 with Schools & Departments

2/8/24 Board discusses 2024-25 Preliminary Financial Guidelines & Assumptions

3/24/24
Board approves 2024-25 Preliminary Financial Guidelines & Assumptions

Board approves Encumbrance & Expenditure Authorization

4/1/24 - 4/30/24
Quarterly Budget Meetings - Quarter 3 with Schools & Departments

Schools & Departments develop FY25 Tentative Budgets

05/1/24-5/31/24 Business Office develops the FY25 Tentative Budget

6/13/24
Board  approves 2024-25 Tentative Budget

Set date for Public Hearing on FY25 Final Budget

6/24/24 - 7/31/24 Business Office prepares FY25 Final Budget 

7/22/24 - 8/22/24 Board Secretary places 2024-25 Tentative Budget on Public Display

8/22/2024*
Board holds public hearing on FY25 Final Budget

Board approves FY25 Final Budget













































































































Date: October 3, 2023

To: Board of Education

From: Dr. Lazaro Lopez, Associate Superintendent

Subject: Khan Academy District Service Subscription

Executive Summary
Khan Academy (KA) offers practice exercises, instructional videos, and a personalized learning
dashboard that empowers learners to study at their own pace in and outside of the classroom. Khan
Academy provides personalized learning modules preparing students for the Digital SAT, as well as
grade 9-12 content in mathematics, science, and grammar. Khan Academy District is a subscription
service that provides district and school-level data to drive instructional decisions, tools, and access to
standards-aligned lesson plans that leverage Khan Academy’s content library, dedicated customer
success manager, and comprehensive and tailored professional learning including Khanmigo, a new
artificial intelligence tutoring platform. This District service subscription will provide professional
development experiences to allow our instructional coaches and teachers to investigate the potential
uses and value of artificial intelligence platforms in our classrooms.

Recommendation
The District will utilize federal ESSER funds for this subscription and recommends the Board of
Education approve the contractual agreement between Khan Academy and High School District 214 as
submitted.



SERVICES ORDER FOR TOWNSHIPDISTRICT 214

The scope of services to be provided include Khan Academy District services and Khanmigo for

Districts service. The services will be provided pursuant to Khan Academy’s Terms of Service for the
District Service and the Khanmigo Addendum, which are located at Attachment 1 and Attachment 2

respectively and incorporated herein by reference. This order, together with the Terms of Service and

Khanmigo Addendum, are referred to as the “Agreement.”

The Khan AcademyDistrict services consist of rostering support for schools and teachers, access to

Khan Academy district administrator reports, implementation support and priority technical support

for Customer’s teachers, together with professional development/training and other services set forth

below.

ORDER INFORMATION

Product Quantity Grades Subjects Rostering
Service

Fees

Khan Academy
Districts 725 9-12 4 subject(s)

Math, Science,
SAT, Grammar*

Clever $3625

Professional
Development

6 hours live
virtual hours

Professional development sessions will be
selected from your customized learning plan.

Included

Additional
Professional
Development

​​One day (6 hours) in-person: $3,000 Additional
Professional
Development:
$3,000

Contract Fees for
Khan Academy
Districts: $6,625

1



Product Quantity** Allocation Fees***

Khanmigo for
Districts - Teaching
Assistant

14 teachers
Grades:
School: 9-12 $1,008

Khanmigo for
Districts - Student
Tutor

725 students
Grades:
School: 9-12

● 9th: 171
● 10th: 151
● 11th: 386
● 12th: 190

$32,625

Contract Fees for
Khanmigo for Districts:
$33,633

Khanmigo for
Districts -
Administrator

4
Administrator account can be
allocated to either school or
district administrator at the
election of Customer

Included

Khanmigo for
Districts -
Required
Professional
Development

2 hours of live virtual
training

Required professional
development on the use and
implementation of Khanmigo

Included

Total Contract Fees forKhan AcademyDistricts andKhanmigo for Districts: $40,258

Licenses: Services will be provided to the number of students set forth above, and their associated

teachers.

*Subjects: Subjects are identified for rostering and implementation support. Upon notice to (and

approval by) Khan Academy, Customermay request a change to the indicated subjects.

**Quantity: The individuals assigned Khanmigo for Districts will be implemented at the school

level. Khanmigo for Districts - Teaching Assistant is a precondition for implementing Khanmigo for

Districts - Student Tutor. In other words, a school cannot have Khanmigo for Districts - Student

Tutor without implementing Khanmigo for Districts - Teaching Assistant, and all students accessing

Khanmigo need to have a teacher with Khanmigo for Districts - Teaching Assistant.

Term: Services are provided for a term of one year, commencing onOctober 1, 2023, and ending on

July 31, 2024. Under no circumstance shall the term of the contract extend beyond July 31, 2024

without a written amendment to this Agreement executed by the Parties in writing (including a

renewal purchase order).

Fees: Total fees (excluding those for any additional professional development) are calculated based

on the number of student licenses. Except as agreed between the parties in writing, each party will
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bear its own expenses. Discounts or fee waivers are one-time only and apply only to the Term

specified in this Order.

Khan Academy Districts Service Fees: This per-student amount above represents a 50% discount

from Khan Academy's standard subscription price ($10.00 per student) and is a special price

offered for the stated Term only.

Khanmigo for Districts Fees: The per-teacher amount represents a 20% discount from the

standard Khanmigo for Districts Teaching Assistant add-on subscription price ($90.00 per teacher).

The $72 price per teacher for the Khanmigo for Districts Teaching Assistant add-on is a special

price offered for the first year only. The per-student amount represents a 50% discount from the

standard Khanmigo for Districts Student Tutor add-on subscription price ($90 per student). The

$45 per student price for the Khanmigo for Districts Student Tutor add-on is a special price offered

for the first year only.

Khanmigo for Districts provides Customer a fixed allocation of up to 1,019,000,000 total tokens

per academic year, with a daily individual allocation of up to 40,000 tokens per user.ONTACT
INFORMATION

Customer Khan Academy

Customer Name Arlington Heights District
214

CompanyName Khan Academy

Address 2121Goebbert Rd. Address P.O. Box 1630

City/State/Zip Arlington Heights, IL 60005 City/State/Zip Mountain View, CA 94042

Primary Contact Jeffrey Smith Primary Contact Jason Feig

Email jeffrey.smith@d214.org Email jasonfeig@khanacademy.org

Phone 847.718.7664 Phone 517.234.9096

Billing Contact
Name

Jeffrey Smith Billing Contact Accounts Receivable

Billing Contact
Email

jeffrey.smith@d214.org Billing Email invoice@khanacademy.org

3



SIGNATURES

The parties may execute this Agreement in counterparts, each of which is an original, and the
counterparts constitute one and the same Agreement. The parties may also deliver and accept
facsimile or electronically scanned signatures, which bind a party as if the signature were an original.

By its signature below, each party confirms its acceptance of the proposal set forth herein. Each

person signing this Agreement represents andwarrants that such person is duly authorized and has

legal capacity to execute and deliver this Agreement for its respective party. This proposal will become

binding upon the signature of both parties.

Khan Academy, Inc. Customer: Township District 214

Signature: Signature:

Name: Name:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:

4



Attachment 1

Khan Academy Districts Terms of Service

Set forth below are the Terms of Service ("TOS") made between Khan Academy, Inc., a 501(c)(3)
organization (“Khan Academy” or “we” or “us”) and a school, school district or other local education
agency entity (each, an “LEA”) subscribing to Khan Academy Districts ("Customer" or "you"). This
TOS governs the use of the Khan Academy Districts service (the "District Service").

The District Service is a premium, subscription-based service that is offered as a complement to Khan
Academy's website located at http://khanacademy.org and related mobile applications and online
services (the “Website”).

Access to the Website and use of the standard features is provided free of charge. Through the
District Service, Khan Academy provides (i) enhanced features to facilitate set-up, management, and
use of Website accounts for use in the classroom; (ii) implementation assistance and training for
Users registered as teachers, school leaders, aides, or other similar personnel ("School Personnel");
(iii) priority technical support for classroom use of the Website; and (iv) data insights on Website
usage and performance through a district administrator reports.

As used herein, visitors and users of the Website (including students, teachers, and parents) are
referred to individually as “User” and collectively as “Users” and accounts held by those persons are
referred to as "User Accounts."

1. Subscription Terms.
1.1 Subscription Terms. The District Service is offered to Customer for a term and price subject to
certain renewal, cancellation, and other terms and conditions specific to the account (the "Account
Terms") set forth in the then-current quote or service agreement for the account. When using the
District Service, you will also be subject to our Privacy Policy and any posted guidelines, policies or
rules applicable to specific features of the District Service or use of the Website, which may be
posted from time to time (collectively the “Guidelines”). The Account Terms, this TOS and the
Guidelines form a legal contract between Customer and Khan Academy with respect to the District
Service and are referred to collectively as the "Agreement". Your account terms specify the scope of
services provided, including by reference to the number of accounts, students, subjects or grade
levels included in your subscription. Student accounts will be counted upon activation, and may not
be shared or transferred among Students.

1.2 Payment. All fees are set forth in the Customer order form. Except as expressly set forth in this
Agreement, all payment obligations are non-cancelable and fees are non-refundable. Customers
may tender payment by wire transfer, check, or other methods at Khan Academy's discretion (contact
us for details). Payment must be received by Khan Academy no later than thirty (30) days after Khan
Academy issues an invoice. If Khan Academy does not receive payment within thirty (30) days, the
invoice is past due and Khan Academy reserves the right to suspend access to the affected
Customer account(s) and take collection action. Suspension of an account does not relieve the
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Customer of its obligation to pay for the District Service for the full term of the subscription. Customer
is responsible for paying all fees and applicable taxes, if any, associated with the District Service,
including any sales, use, or value added taxes. All questions relating to payments and fees should be
sent to invoice@khanacademy.org.

1.3 Licensed Students. The Services are provided on a per-license, subscription basis. The
concurrent number of students receiving access cannot exceed the purchased number of licenses by
more than 5% or by more than 1000 students (collectively “Overage”). If Customer’s rostered
students exceed the purchased number of licenses by more than 5% or by more than 1000 students,
Customer is obligated to either pay for any licenses that surpass the purchased amount or reduce its
number of rostered students. Additional licenses may be added mid-subscription term and such
additional licenses will be for a term concurrent with Customer’s then-current subscription term and
will terminate on the same date. Additional licenses rostered prior to January 1 will be priced at the
same rate as the set forth in the current contract, and additional licenses rostered on or after January
1 will be priced at 50% of the rate as the set forth in the current contract; in each case, the licenses
will be valid only until the end of Customer’s current term.

1.4 Implementation Calendar. The standard service term is one year, commencing on August 1,
and ending on July 31. Programmatic support services will be provided during the regular, full school
year (exclusive of any summer session). The District may elect to continue updating its roster via a
Rostering Service (as defined in Section 3.3(c) “Use of Clever Secure Sync or ClassLink”) and
working with students via Khan Academy accounts during the summer months after the end of the
spring term, but that Khan Academy is not required to provide programmatic support for summer
school programs.

2. District Admin Accounts.
2.1 Admin Accounts. In order to access the administrator report features of the District Service,
Customer must register for one or more accounts for use by School Personnel who will administer the
LEA’s use of the District Service ("Admin Accounts"). Admin Accounts are provided for the sole
purpose of oversight, administration, account management and access to District Service
administrator features. Any use of an Admin Account for other purposes is not authorized.

2.2 Administrator reports. Admin Accounts provide access to district- and school-level data insights
via administrator reports. Usage and performance data will provide views of student account
activation & usage as well as skill progress on Khan Academy. Admin Accounts assigned to
principals and other school-site administrators will provide access to data for students and teachers in
the relevant school, and Admin Accounts provided to district-wide administrators will provide access
to Khan Academy data for all the students, teachers, and schools in the relevant district.

2.3 Account Access. Each authorized administrator will register for a separate account. Customer
is solely responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of each Admin Account and access credentials
for use of the accounts, and Customer accepts responsibility for all activities that occur under such
accounts and access credentials. If you have reason to believe that any Admin Account or User
Account is no longer secure (e.g., in the event of a loss, theft or unauthorized disclosure of use of the
account ID, password or other access credential), then you will promptly notify your designated Khan
Academy account representative. You may be liable for the losses incurred by Khan Academy or
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others due to any unauthorized use of Admin Accounts and/or User Accounts.

2.4 Limitations on Use. The District Service and Website are provided to you for educational
purposes as part of the instructional program for schools in your LEA. You must use the District
Service and the Website in compliance with all applicable laws, rules, regulations, and District
policies. You will not reproduce, duplicate, copy, sell, resell or otherwise exploit for any commercial
purpose, any portion of the District Service, the Website, or access to the District Service or Website.

3. User Accounts.
3.1 User Account Terms. User Accounts are provided free of charge to students, teachers, and
other authorized School Personnel. User Accounts and use of the Website are governed exclusively
by the Khan Academy Website Terms of Use ("Website TOS") and Privacy Policy.

3.2 Use of Student Data; Customer Responsibility for Parental Consents and Notices.
(a) Customer is familiar with and will be responsible for compliance with the Family Educational
Rights and Privacy Act and the US Department of Education's implementing regulations at 34 CFR
Part 99 (collectively, "FERPA"); and all other laws, rules or regulations concerning the collection, use,
and disclosure of personally identifiable information about Users in your LEA (collectively, "Applicable
Privacy Law").

(b) Customer assumes sole responsibility for providing appropriate disclosures to students using
Khan Academy for classroom use ("Students") and their parents regarding Student use of the
Website, our Website TOS, and our Privacy Policy, including any notices required by the Children’s
Online Privacy Protection Act of 1998 (“COPPA”), FERPA, or other Applicable Privacy Law.
Customer is responsible for complying with all parental notice requirements and parental requests
regarding collection, use and disclosure of Student personal information, except as provided in
Section 3.7 (Access Requests).

(c) Customer assumes sole responsibility for obtaining any consents required from parents or
guardians, to the extent required under COPPA, FERPA or other Applicable Privacy Law, in
connection with the District Service, use of the Website for classroom use (including use of Linked
Accounts referred to in Section 3.5 (Personal Accounts)), and disclosure of personally identifiable
information to Khan Academy in connection therewith. Customer represents and warrants to Khan
Academy that, prior to the creation of accounts under Section 3.3 (School Accounts), either:
i. it has obtained all necessary parent or guardian consents, or
ii. it has complied and will comply with all applicable requirements of an exemption from or
exception to parental consent requirements, including:

● under FERPA, Customer has complied and will comply with the "school official"
exception, or the "directory information" exception thereunder; and

● under COPPA, with respect to Students under the age of 13, Customer is acting as the
agent of the parent and consenting on their behalf to the sharing of the Student's
personal information.

3.3 School Accounts.
(a) Account Set-up and Rostering. Each Student and School Personnel requiring access to the
Website for classroom use will be registered with a Khan Academy account associated with your
LEA. Khan Academy will facilitate the creation of individual accounts and assign Students to initially
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designated classes solely at Customer's direction and in accordance with its instructions. Customer is
solely responsible for providing Khan Academy with access to complete and accurate information
required to facilitate account set-up and fulfill rostering requirements, and for maintaining the
accuracy of such data. Such information will include information necessary to separately identify
accounts to be held by Students under age 13 and age 13 or above (either, "Student Accounts"), and
by School Personnel ("Teacher Accounts" and, together with Student Accounts, "School Accounts").
Khan Academy will attempt to identify and include in the LEA roster any pre-existing School Accounts
that match the rostering data provided by Customer, rather than creating new accounts for those
Users. Customer understands and agrees that Students are bound to the Website TOS.

(b) Updates. Rosters will be updated regularly based on updated information provided by
Customer. Upon termination of School Personnel employment with your LEA, such School
Personnel must return and cease using all login details they have in their possession. If at any time
Customer learns that a User claims to be affiliated with your LEA who is not, in fact, affiliated with
your LEA, or that a parent has refused or rescinded any parental consent required for Student use of
the Website, or otherwise become aware of any errors in roster information, Customer will notify Khan
Academy and will take prompt action to correct the roster data.

(c) Use of Clever Secure Sync or ClassLink. Support for rostering and account set-up will be
provided through Clever Inc.'s Secure Sync service or ClassLink, Inc. Roster Server (each a
“Rostering Service”). Customer acknowledges that use of the District Service is contingent upon
Customer rostering through the Rostering Service. Customer’s use of the Rostering Service is
subject to the terms and conditions of the agreement between Customer and the Rostering Service,
and Khan Academy assumes no liability for claims or damages resulting from Customer’s use of the
Rostering Service. Subscriber confirms its instruction to roster students based on the data provided
to Khan Academy via the Rostering Service. Customer may not change the Rostering Service during
the subscription term.
3.4 Integrated Service. Khan Academy may enable you to interact with the Website through, or
otherwise associate the LEA’s accounts with, certain third party services, including third-party
rostering, authentication or single sign-on services, such as Google Accounts, ClassLink or Clever, or
other sites providing supplemental educational materials, programs or services (and of these, as
“Integrated Service”). By registering for the Website using (or otherwise granting access to or
approving use of) an Integrated Service, Customer agrees that Khan Academy may access, store
and use data obtained through the Integrated Service consistent with our Privacy Policy, and may
disclose data to the Integrated Service if you use the Integrated Service to receive data. Customer
agrees to any and all terms and conditions of the Integrated Service regarding use of the Website and
District Service via the Integrated Service. Khan Academy does not endorse any particular Integrated
Service, and Customer and associated account holders are solely responsible for interactions with
the Integrated Service that occur as a result of accessing the Website or District Service through the
Integrated Service. Khan Academy does not control the practices of Integrated Services, and you are
advised to read the privacy policy and terms and conditions of any Integrated Service that you use to
understand their practices. ACCESS AND USE OF INTEGRATED SERVICES, INCLUDING THE
INFORMATION, MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, AND SERVICES ON OR AVAILABLE THROUGH
THOSE SERVICES, IS SOLELY AT YOUR OWN RISK.

3.5 Personal Accounts.
(a) Linked Accounts. Students and other School Users may have personal accounts (i.e., accounts
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associated with an email address other than the applicable LEA account or School email address) in
addition to School Accounts. Khan Academy may (but is not required to) permit a User to associate a
personal account with their School Account, by using the login credentials associated with a personal
account to join a class or use the account for school-directed learning. If a User chooses to associate
a personal account with their School Account, the two accounts will be deemed "Linked" Accounts,
and the User's learning activity (information regarding use of the Website generated by the User
through the use of the Website), whether generated during or outside of the school use, may be
viewed by any person with access to either account. “Linked" Accounts are not separately
functioning accounts; they permit access to a singular Khan Academy account using more than one
account interface or set of access credentials. Linked Accounts may benefit Students who want to
use the Website for both personal and School purposes, by allowing School Personnel to have a
deeper understanding of Student progress, and by allowing Users to keep track of all of their Khan
Academy learning activity on an aggregate basis. The User's election to enable Account Linking
must be made, if at all, in connection with the initial account registration and rostering process for a
given school year.

(b) Khan Academy Activity in Linked Accounts. Upon any termination of the School Account by
authorized School Personnel, the User's learning activity (including any learning activity from school
use) will be retained in any Linked personal account.

(c) User-Generated Content. Prior to termination of School Accounts, Khan Academy may invite
Users, or parents or legal guardians of Students, to establish and maintain a personal account for
purposes of retaining any content generated or provided and owned by Users under the Website TOS
(including such User's learning activity). Any such personal accounts will be established under Khan
Academy's standard account opening process, including parent consent for Users under the age of
13.

3.6 Student Records. In the course of providing the District Service, Customer may provide Khan
Academy with access to certain Student Records. “Student Records” are information relating to a
student which is personally identifiable, or which is linked to personally identifiable information in a
manner that would allow a reasonable person to identify the student with reasonable certainty, and is
(i) provided to Khan Academy by the Customer, Students or parents of Students, or (ii) collected by
Khan Academy from Customer, Students or parents of Students, in each case, during the provision of
the Service to Customer pursuant to this Agreement. Student Records may include “education
records” as that term is defined under FERPA. Customer represents and warrants that it is authorized
to provide such data to Khan Academy. Khan Academy confirms that Student Records will be
maintained and used in accordance with Khan Academy's Privacy Policy and any separate Data
Protection Agreement (a “DPA”) entered into by and between Customer and Khan Academy. Student
Records shall not include de-identified data or information that has been anonymized, including data
regarding a Student's use of the Website.

3.7 Access Requests. Khan Academy shall cooperate and assist Customer in responding to
requests made by a parent, legal guardian or eligible student for the review of personally identifiable
information contained in the related Student Records and to correct erroneous information, consistent
with the functionality of services. In the event that a parent/legal guardian of a student or eligible
student contacts Khan Academy to review Student Records (other than information that may be
accessed in a parent account that is associated with that Student), Khan Academy may refer the
parent or individual to the LEA, who will follow the necessary and proper procedures regarding the
requested information. Khan Academy may provide direct assistance parent or guardian with respect
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to information that may be accessed in the parent account.

4. Programmatic Support Services. The Service includes technology-enabled online services
and additional support services. We refer to additional support services provided by Khan Academy
personnel described in Section 4.1 and 4.2 below as “Programmatic Support Services.”

4.1 Professional Development. Training will be provided via an on-demand course
available on Khan Academy’s Website. Any additional training will be identified in the
customer order and will be provided remotely (unless otherwise agreed between the
parties, with all training and consultation will be provided remotely, via webinar,
conference call or similar online / remote format. To the extent that in-person training is
offered, Khan Academy reserves the right to postpone or or substitute on-line/remote
sessions as may be necessary or prudent for health and safety reasons (including but
not limited to Covid risk conditions).

4.2 Relationship Manager. Relationship management is provided via email support and up
to one scheduled meeting per month. The role of the relationship manager is to assist
with implementation strategy and to act as a liaison to address district needs. Requests
for technical support will be referred to the customer support team for resolution.
Assistance with individual technical support will be provided by the customer support
team via Khan Academy’s online help center. To help provide smooth implementation,
the relationship manager will offer the opportunity for a meeting approximately one
month after the launch of the District Service. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary,
if the Customer is a school (and not school district), this section does not apply.

4.3 Technical Support. Technical support for teachers and staff is provided by the Khan
Academy customer support team via our online help center. Users with support needs
will be required to submit them via an online help center portal. All District teachers and
staff will be tagged based on their district-provided email domain to receive top-tier
priority technical support within the Khan Academy help center (this support tier is
available to Khan Academy Districts customers but is not exclusive to any one district).

5. Course Content; Proprietary Materials
5.1 Course Content. Customer will select one or more primary subject areas for implementation
and programmatic support, which will be specified in the customer order or contract. In addition,
Customer will have access to other available Website content. The partnership manager can assist
in providing guidance on how to align Khan Academy content for the primary subject area(s) to the
scope and sequence of the Customer’s specific curriculum, Services do not include custom
alignment or creation of custom content. Requests for custom course curation or new content will be
handled by the relationship manager, and resolved in Khan Academy’s sole discretion; additional fees
may apply.

5.2 Proprietary Materials; Licenses. The Website and District Service are owned and operated by
Khan Academy. The visual interfaces, graphics, design, compilation, information, computer code
(including source code or object code), software, services, content, educational videos and exercises,
training materials, professional development resources, and all other elements of the Website and
District Service (the “Services Materials”) are protected by United States and international laws,
international conventions, and other applicable laws governing intellectual property and proprietary
rights. Except for any content provided and owned by Users under the Website TOS, all Services
Materials, and all trademarks, service marks, and trade names, contained on or available through the
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Website or District Service are owned by or licensed to Khan Academy, and Khan Academy reserves
all rights therein and thereto not expressly granted to Users under the Website TOS.

5.3 Permitted Use: Prohibited Conduct. Subject to this TOS and Customer’s payment of all
applicable fees for the District Service, School Personnel may access and use the District Service,
solely through their School Accounts, and solely for Customer's educational purposes. You shall not,
nor permit any of your authorized Users to, use, or permit the use of, the educational videos,
exercises, and related supplementary materials that are owned by Khan Academy or its third-party
licensors (the “Licensed Educational Content”) made available on the Website, or any educational,
user-readable source code in connection with the “Computer Science” modules or exercises available
on the Website (the “Licensed Educational Code”), except as permitted under, and pursuant to, the
Website TOS. You shall not, nor permit any of your authorized Users to, engage in any conduct using
the Website that is "Prohibited Conduct" under the Website TOS.

6. Confidentiality. Your Account Terms, any quotes or proposals relating to your account, and
any product, security or compliance documentation provided to you, include information that is
proprietary and confidential to Khan Academy. You will keep such terms, quotes or proposals
confidential, and to not disclose such terms, quotes or proposals to any third party, to the fullest
extent permitted by law.
7. Indemnification. To the extent permitted by applicable law, you will indemnify, defend, and hold
harmless Khan Academy, its affiliated companies, contractors, employees, agents and its third-party
suppliers, licensors, and partners (“Khan Academy Parties”) from any judgements, settlements,
losses, damages, liabilities, costs and expenses of any kind (including legal fees and expenses), from
any claim or demand brought against Khan Academy by a third party relating to or arising from (i)
your access to, use or misuse of the District Service; (ii) your violation of this Agreement, or any
breach of the representations, warranties, and covenants made by you herein; (iii) your failure to
comply with any international, federal, state or local law, statute, ordinance or regulation or which
would render Company in violation of any applicable laws or regulations, including without limitation,
COPPA, FERPA, or other Applicable Privacy Law, (including any failure to obtain or provide any
necessary consent or notice), (iv) any use or misuse of the Website, violation of Website TOS or any
other action related to School Users registered by you or at your direction; (iv) the infringement by
you or any third-party using your account of any intellectual property, privacy, or other right of any
person or entity, or (v) your breach or alleged breach of any interaction, agreement, or policy between
you and any individual User or parent or guardian of a Student. Khan Academy will use reasonable
efforts to notify you of any such claim, action, or proceeding upon becoming aware of it, and to
provide you with reasonable assistance, at your request, in respect of the defense of such claim.
Khan Academy reserves the right, at your expense, to assume the exclusive defense and control of
any matter for which you are required to indemnify Khan Academy, and will cooperate with Khan
Academy’s defense of these claims. You will not settle any claim without Khan Academy's consent.
8. Disclaimers; No Warranties.
8.1 No Warranties. EXCEPT FOR THE EXPRESS LIMITED WARRANTY SET FORTH IN
SECTION 8 (DISCLAIMERS; NO WARRANTIES), THE SERVICE, THE WEBSITE, AND ANY
ASSOCIATED CONTENT, THIRD-PARTY CONTENT, THIRD-PARTY WEBSITES, THIRD-PARTY
APPLICATIONS, USER CONTENT, AND ALL DATA AND INFORMATION MADE AVAILABLE IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SERVICE AND WEBSITE (“COLLECTIVELY THE “KHAN ACADEMY
OFFERINGS” ), ARE PROVIDED ON AN “AS IS,” “AS AVAILABLE,” AND “WITH ALL FAULTS”
BASIS. TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMISSIBLE PURSUANT TO APPLICABLE LAW, THE
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KHAN ACADEMY PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS,
WHETHER STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ALL
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF QUALITY, ACCURACY, PERFORMANCE, AVAILABILITY
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, AND
NON-INFRINGEMENT.

IN PARTICULAR, KHAN ACADEMY AND THE KHAN ACADEMY PARTIES DO NOT WARRANT
THAT THE KHAN ACADEMY OFFERINGS WILL MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS OR
EXPECTATIONS, BE TO YOUR LIKING, BE TIMELY, SECURE, ACCURATE, OR BE
UNINTERRUPTED, OR FREE OF ERRORS, VIRUSES OR OTHER HARMFUL COMPONENTS,
AND DO NOT WARRANT THAT ANY OF THE FOREGOING WILL BE CORRECTED. KHAN
ACADEMY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL LIABILITY AND RESPONSIBILITY ARISING FROM
RELIANCE ON THE DATA THAT MAY BE ACCESSED IN THE ADMINISTRATOR REPORTS OR
PRESENTED IN ANY USAGE REPORTS OR INSIGHTS THAT KHAN ACADEMY MAY SHARE
REGARDING SCHOOL USE.

NO ADVICE OR INFORMATION, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN, OBTAINED BY YOU FROM
KHAN ACADEMY OR THROUGH THE WEBSITE WILL CREATE ANY WARRANTY NOT
EXPRESSLY STATED HEREIN.

8.2 Harm to Your Computer. YOU UNDERSTAND AND AGREE THAT YOUR USE, ACCESS,
DOWNLOAD, OR OTHERWISE OBTAINING OF DATA, CONTENT, AND MATERIALS, IS AT YOUR
OWN DISCRETION AND RISK, AND THAT YOU WILL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
DAMAGE TO YOUR PROPERTY (INCLUDING YOUR COMPUTER SYSTEM) OR LOSS OF DATA
THAT RESULTS THEREFROM.

8.3 Limitations Under Applicable Law. SOME STATES OR OTHER JURISDICTIONS DO NOT
ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU. YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE TO STATE
AND JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION.

9. Limited Warranty. Khan Academy warrants, during the Term, that the District Service
delivered by Khan Academy, when used in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, will
substantially perform in accordance with the District Service Documentation made available to
Customer by Khan Academy. "Documentation" means the description of services set forth in
Customer's agreement, including technical specifications, but excludes any marketing materials or
brochures. In the District Service is not provided as indicated in the Documentation, and Customer
has provided written notice of the non-conformity to Khan Academy within thirty (30) days of
discovery of such non-conformity, then Customer’s sole and exclusive remedy is that Khan Academy
shall at its option (i) rectify the non-conformity; (ii) replace the applicable product or service with a
system of substantially the same functionality that conforms to the Documentation; or (iii) terminate
this Agreement with respect to the non-conforming District Service and provide Customer a refund
representing the portion of any fees previously paid by Customer for the unused portion of the
terminated District Service measured from the effective date of termination. The foregoing warranty
specifically excludes defects in or non-conformance of the District Service resulting from (a) use of
the District Service or Website in a manner not in accordance with the Documentation, this TOS or
the Website TOS; (b) faults or liabilities disclaimed pursuant to the this TOS or the Website TOS; (c)
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improper or inadequate maintenance of Customer’s own computers, computer networks, operating
environment, security programs, and internet connections; or (d) abuse of the District Service or
Website.

10. Limitation of Liability and Damages.
10.1 Limitation of Liability. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL KHAN ACADEMY OR THE KHAN ACADEMY PARTIES BE
LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, RELIANCE,
OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION LOST BUSINESS, LOST
REVENUES OR PROFITS, LOSS OF DATA, OR ANY OTHER PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY
LOSS OR DAMAGE OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER) ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE
TOS, YOUR USE OF (OR INABILITY TO USE) THE KHAN ACADEMY OFFERINGS OR ANY
OTHER INTERACTIONS WITH KHAN ACADEMY OR WITH THIRD PARTIES THROUGH OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE KHAN ACADEMY OFFERINGS, INCLUDING OTHER USERS, EVEN IF
KHAN ACADEMY OR A KHAN ACADEMY PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGES. APPLICABLE LAW MAY NOT ALLOW THE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION OF
LIABILITY OR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR
EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. IN SUCH CASES, KHAN ACADEMY’S LIABILITY WILL
BE LIMITED TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.
10.2 Limitation of Damages. IN NO EVENT WILL KHAN ACADEMY’S OR ANY KHAN ACADEMY
PARTY'S TOTAL LIABILITY TO YOU FOR ALL DAMAGES, LOSSES, AND CAUSES OF ACTION
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE TOS, YOUR USE OF THE WEBSITE OR ANY KHAN
ACADEMY OFFERING, OR YOUR INTERACTION WITH OTHER WEBSITE USERS (WHETHER IN
CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), WARRANTY, OR OTHERWISE), EXCEED THE
GREATER OF THE ACTUAL AMOUNT PAID BY YOU, IF ANY, DURING THE TWELVE MONTHS
IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THE FIRST CLAIM, OR ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS
($100.00).

11. Modification of Terms.
11.1 Terms Subject to Change. Except as provided in Section 11.2 below, Khan Academy reserves
the right, at our discretion, to change, modify, add, or remove any portion of the Website TOS or this
TOS at any time. Please check the Website TOS and any Guidelines periodically for changes to the
Website TOS. Your continued use of the Website after the posting of changes constitutes your
binding acceptance of such changes. For any material changes to the Website TOS or this TOS,
Khan Academy will provide notice to you of such amended terms, and such amended terms will be
effective against you on the earlier of (i) your actual notice of such changes and (ii) thirty (30) days
after Khan Academy makes a reasonable attempt to provide you such notice, including by posting
amended terms on the Website. However, changes addressing new functions for a service or
changes made for legal reasons will be effective immediately.

11.2 Material Changes. Khan Academy will not make any material change to this TOS, or change
how personal Information contained in Student Records is used or shared under this TOS during the
term of this Agreement, without notice to you. If a change with respect to how personal Information
contained in Student Records is used or shared under the Website TOS or the TOS has a material
adverse impact on Student Users or Customer, and Customer does not agree to the change,
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Customer must notify Khan Academy within thirty (30) days of receiving the notice of change as
described under the "Miscellaneous - Notices" below. If Customer notifies Khan Academy as
required, then the Customer will remain governed by the TOS in effect immediately prior to the
change until the end of the then current term of the Agreement. If the Service is renewed, it will be
renewed under Khan Academy's then current TOS and Website TOS. Disputes arising under the
TOS will be resolved in accordance with the version of the TOS in place at the time the dispute arose.

12. Termination.
12.1 Termination by Customer. Customer's only remedy with respect to any dissatisfaction with (i)
the Website, (ii) any term of the TOS or the Website TOS, (iii) the District Service, (iv) any policy or
practice of Khan Academy in operating the Website or District Service, or (v) any content or
information transmitted through the Website, is to terminate the TOS and your account. You may
terminate this Agreement at any time by providing written notice to your designated account
representative, with any outstanding fees due upon the termination. Unless otherwise provided for
herein, all cancellations requested before the end of the then-current term will be effective at the end
of the current term. Unless Customer otherwise directs Khan Academy in writing, termination of
District Service will not result in deletion of School Accounts or Student Records in such Accounts.

12.2 No Refunds. Customer understands and agrees that, except in the case of cessation of
Website services, a termination at the option of Khan Academy pursuant to Section 8 (Disclaimers;
No Warranties), or to the extent required by applicable law, fees will not be refunded in the event of
Customer's early cancellation or notice of cancellation of the Agreement. In the event of an early
cancellation due to cessation of Website services, or to the extent required by applicable law,
Customer is responsible for all amounts due and payable before the date of early cancellation without
proration or to the greatest extent permitted by law. The parties agree that Khan Academy's efforts in
connection with account set-up, rostering and implementation are front-loaded and for that reason,
proration of fees in the event of early cancellation is not necessary or appropriate. Any unused
Relationship Management support and Professional Development sessions expire at the end of the
term of the subscription.

12.3 Termination by Khan Academy. Khan Academy reserves the right to terminate the District
Service at any time if Customer does not comply with the TOS, including in the case of non-payment.
Khan Academy may terminate any User Account (or any part thereof) in accordance with the Website
TOS, and reserves the right at any time and from time to time to modify or temporarily discontinue the
Website (or any part thereof) with or without notice. These remedies are in addition to any other
remedies Khan Academy may have at law or in equity.

12.4 Data Access. Admin Account access will be terminated at the end of the subscription term,
unless the account has been renewed. Upon termination, Khan Academy may delete Admin
Accounts and associated district-level administrator reports in accordance with this Agreement and
the Privacy Policy. It is Customer's sole responsibility to request renewal of the Agreement to
maintain continued access to the account and its associated data.

13. Miscellaneous.
13.1 Notices. Any notice required under this Agreement shall be in writing and effective when

14



(i) delivered personally against receipt, (ii) deposited in the mail and registered or certified with return
receipt requested, postage prepaid, (iii) shipped by a recognized courier service and addressed to
either party as designated in this Agreement, (iv) delivered by email to the email address specified
herein or in a Customer order, or (v) when delivered via any of the foregoing at such other address as
may be provided by the recipient in accordance with this section.

Notices to Khan Academy:
Khan Academy, Inc.
P.O. Box 1630
Mountain View, CA 94042
Email: notices@khanacademy.org For the purposes of Khan Academy, if physical notice is sent, a
copy shall be provided to notices@khanacademy.org.

Notices to Customer shall be sent to the email and/or mailing address set forth in the "Contacts"
section of the Customer order or Agreement, or if left blank, the address on file with Khan Academy.
13.2 Waiver. The failure of Khan Academy to exercise or enforce any right or provision of the TOS
will not constitute a waiver of such right or provision. Any waiver of any provision of the TOS will be
effective only if in writing and signed by Khan Academy.

13.3 Governing Law and Venue. Unless the law of the jurisdiction where Subscriber is domiciled
requires otherwise, the parties intend that this Agreement be construed and controlled by the laws of
the State of California, without giving effect to principles of conflict of laws. Notwithstanding anything
to the contrary, the Uniform Commercial Code, and Uniform Computer Information Transactions Act
are specifically disclaimed and do not apply to this Agreement. Any litigation arising out of this
Agreement must be conducted in courts located in Santa Clara County, California. Customer
consents and submits to the personal and exclusive jurisdiction of such courts for the purposes of
litigating any such action. Notwithstanding this, Khan Academy shall still be allowed to apply for
injunctive or other equitable relief to protect or enforce its intellectual property rights in any court of
competent jurisdiction.

13.4 Dispute Resolution. In the event of a Dispute, you or Khan Academy must give the other a
written statement that sets forth the name, address, and contact information of the party giving it, the
facts giving rise to the Dispute, and a proposed solution (a “Notice of Dispute”). Any Notice of
Dispute must be sent as provided in Section 12.1 (Termination by Customer). You and Khan
Academy will attempt in good faith to resolve any Dispute through informal negotiation within sixty
(60) days from the date the Notice of Dispute is sent. After sixty (60) days, you or Khan Academy
may commence legal proceedings.

13.5 Severability. If any provision of the TOS is held to be unlawful, void, or for any reason
unenforceable, then that provision will be limited or eliminated from the TOS to the minimum extent
necessary and will not affect the validity and enforceability of any remaining provisions.

13.6 Assignment. Customer may not assign this Agreement to any third party without Khan
Academy's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. This Agreement
binds and inures to the benefit of each party and its respective successors and approved assigns, if
any.
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13.7 No Third-Party Beneficiaries. The parties do not intend to confer any right or remedy on any
third party.

13.8 Representation of Signatories. Each person signing this Agreement and any purchase order or
other contract for services associated herewith or governed hereby represents and warrants that such
person is duly authorized and has legal capacity to execute and deliver such agreement for its
respective party.

13.9 Counterparts. The parties may execute this Agreement in counterparts, each of which is an
original, and the counterparts constitute one and the same Agreement. The parties may also deliver
and accept facsimile or electronically scanned signatures, which bind a party as if the signature were
an original.

13.10 Entire Agreement. This Agreement and any separate Data Protection Agreement entered into
by and between Customer and Khan Academy contains the entire understanding of the parties
regarding the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous
negotiations and agreements, whether written or oral, between the parties with respect to the subject
matter of this Agreement. The terms of this Agreement apply to all subscriptions. If Customer issues
a purchase order, then any such purchase order is for its internal purposes only, and any purchase
order terms that conflict with (or purport to add to the terms of this Agreement or any Customer order
issued by Khan Academy) will have no effect.

13.11 Survival. Upon termination of the TOS, any provision which, by its nature or express terms
should survive, will survive such termination or expiration, including, but not limited to, Sections 1.2
(Payment), 2.4 (Limitations on Use), 3.5 (Personal Accounts), 3.6 (Student Records), 5 (Course
Content; Proprietary Materials), 6 (Confidentiality), 7 (Indemnification), 8 (Disclaimers; No
Warranties), 10 (Limitation of Liability and Damages), 12.2 (No Refunds), 13 (Miscellaneous).

KAD_TOS_05.2022
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Attachment 2
Khanmigo Addendum

Set forth below is the Khanmigo Addendum (“Addendum”) made between Khan Academy and
Customer. This Addendum governs the use of certain new features, technologies, or services in
development (“beta” previews or otherwise experimental prototypes) of Khan Academy’s AI enabled
learning guide and AI enabled learning activities (“Khanmigo”). Terms used but not defined herein
have the meanings assigned in the agreement currently in effect governing your subscription for the
Khan Academy Districts Service (“Customer Agreement”).

1. Pilot Program.
1.1 Purpose. Customer understands and acknowledges that Khanmigo is offered as part of a pilot
program (“Pilot”) that will allow Customer to access Khanmigo on a preview basis before it is made
generally available on the Website or included in Khan Academy’s general service offerings.
Customer acknowledges that access to Khanmigo is being offered on a pilot basis to enable Khan
Academy to test, evaluate, modify and and improve AI-enabled features and their classroom
applications, including by collecting Customer feedback on Khanmigo.

1.2 Customer Participation. In connection with the Pilot, Customer, and Customer’s participating
School Personnel and Students (referred to as authorized Users) will participate in User testing
activities led by members of Khan Academy’s product design team (“User Experience Feedback”).
Customer will: (i) Identify specific school staff, teachers, and students for participation in the feedback
program (“Participants”), and connect the Khan Academy Contact with these Participants; (ii)
collaborate with Khan Academy to communicate with the Participants about the expectations and
benefits of Khanmigo for Districts and User Experience Feedback, including interviews with
Participants, classroom observations, surveys, and testing sessions for new features; (iii) identify a
cohort of teachers to participate in monthly virtual conversations; (iv) participate in user experience
surveys to be filled out by both students and teachers, at least two for students and four for teachers;
and coordinate with Khan Academy classroom observations at least twice per academic year. Such
classroom visits will be in person or virtual, depending upon the needs of the Customer and Khan
Academy.

1.3 Feedback. We encourage and welcome your feedback on Khanmigo. As part of the Pilot,
Customer, and Customer’s authorized Users, may identify errors or bugs, may provide feedback on
the user experience, and provide other ideas, suggestions, guidance or other information related to
Khanmigo (collectively, deemed “Feedback”). Khan Academy may solicit Feedback from you, and
from participating School Personnel and Students via surveys, interviews, observations, or other
interactions. You and your authorized Users may also provide Feedback to us by labeling Output with
a thumbs up or thumbs down, or otherwise directly offering Feedback in the Pilot Feature itself or
otherwise. By submitting suggestions or other Feedback, you agree that we (or our licensees) can
(but do not have to) use, share, and otherwise exploit such Feedback for any purpose without
compensation to you.

1.4 Token limits. Customer acknowledges that: (i) Customer may consume up to a certain number
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of tokens, which is a fixed allocation of tokens per academic year (“Academic Year Allocation”); (ii)
each User is subject to individual daily limits for tokens (“Daily Individual Allocation”) (Academic
Year Allocation and Daily Individual Allocation, each a “Total Allocation”); (iii) Khanmigo token usage
(and access to Khanmigo) is subject to the Total Allocations; (iv) the Total Allocations expire at the
end of the each academic year; and (v) Khan Academy may throttle usage of tokens if Customer or
its Users to prevent depletion of Total Allocations, or as otherwise needed to manage spikes (also
referred to as bursts) or other events impacting performance, capacity, safety, or security.

2. School Access.
2.1 Eligible Accounts. Khanmigo will be enabled on certain accounts for School Personnel and, if
eligible, Students that are included in current subscriptions for the Khan Academy Districts Service.
Use of Khanmigo is governed by Customer Agreement and this Addendum.

2.2 Access to Khanmigo. Khan Academy will provide access to Khanmigo at Customer's direction
and in accordance with its instructions. Customer shall specify the School Personnel (and, if
Students are included, the Students and classes) who are authorized to access Khanmigo.

2.3 Incorporated Guidelines. When using Khanmigo, you will be subject to any additional posted
Guidelines we provide. It is your obligation to educate participating School Personnel and, if eligible,
Students on responsible use of AI in general and Khanmigo specifically. We strongly encourage that
you require authorized Users to review any available guidance prior to accessing Khanmigo. For
instance, authorized Users should be aware that Khanmigo may make mistakes and the authorized
User needs to fact check the response provided (referred to as Output below).

2.4 Management of User Accounts. For the Khanmigo for Districts User Accounts, (1) You will first
roster students and teachers for Khan Academy Districts through their Rostering Service to set up the
School Accounts; (2) You will identify a specific individual responsible for Khanmigo for Districts
implementation and overall rostering maintenance (“Implementation Lead”); (3) subject to the
Khanmigo for Districts Order Information, You will then provide Khan Academy with a list of your
Users eligible for Khanmigo for Districts, where any Student Account with Khanmigo for Districts
enabled will also identify the corresponding teacher that has Khanmigo for Districts enabled
(“Identified Khanmigo Users”); (4) Khan Academy will then activate those accounts by acting on
your instructions for Identified Khanmigo Users; (5) you will timely validate proper activation; and (6)
throughout the Term, you will ensure that all students with Khanmigo for Districts – Student Tutor
have a teacher with Khanmigo for Districts - Teaching Assistant. For the allocation of administrator
User Accounts, Customer may determine whether to allocate to a school administrator or district
administrator. If Customer wishes to obtain additional seats for administrators, then such additional
seats will need to be licensed Khanmigo for Districts - Teaching Assistant User Accounts.

3. Use of Khanmigo.
3.1 Permitted Use: Prohibited Conduct. Access to Khanmigo is provided solely for Customer's
educational purposes, as an aid to classroom instruction and to guide learners in mastery learning.
You must use the Khanmigo in compliance with all applicable laws, rules, and regulations. You shall
not, nor permit any of your authorized Users to, engage in any conduct using the Website that is
"Prohibited Conduct'' under the Website TOS or otherwise prohibited under this Section 3.1
(Permitted Use; Prohibited Conduct). In addition, You shall not use Khanmigo in a manner that
violates any OpenAI Policy, including their Sharing and Publication Policy and Usage Policy. The

18

https://www.khanacademy.org/about/tos
https://openai.com/api/policies/sharing-publication/
https://openai.com/api/policies/community-guidelines/


following uses of Khanmigo are considered Prohibited Conduct:
● Use of Khanmigo to generate the following types of content: hate speech or hateful

content; defamatory or discriminatory content, including references about religion, race,
sexual orientation, gender, nationality, ethnic origin; unlawful or promoting unlawful
activity; harassment; promotion or glorification of violence; promotion or depiction of
self-harm or harm to individuals, organizations or society; sexually explicit content;
misleading political speech; electoral or political campaign materials; false or misleading
content; misinformation; malware or other software intended to cause harm; or any
content that would infringe upon the intellectual property rights of others.

● Use of Khanmigo to commit any act of educational dishonesty, or to mislead any person
that Output generated use of AI features included in Khanmigo is human-generated.

● Use of Khanmigo for assessment purposes or to make decisions about a student,
teacher, principal, or other School Personnel.

● Participation in any prompt injection attack or other attempt to interfere with intended
functionality of Khanmigo.

Khan Academy reserves the right, but does not have any obligation, to, in its sole discretion,
determine whether any AI Content violates our Prohibited Conduct terms, and can refuse,
remove, or edit such AI Content, and may remove access to Khanmigo at any time for
non-compliance with these terms.

3.2 Privacy Guidance. Khanmigo enables users to interact with a “large language model,” an
artificial intelligence tool developed and maintained by OpenAI. While Khanmigo places some
constraints on use of the underlying model, such constraints are still in development and cannot be
relied upon to screen user queries or filter responses that are returned to users. Khanmigo is not
intended to be used to process personally identifiable information. YOU ARE ADVISED NOT TO,
AND TO INSTRUCT YOUR AUTHORIZED USERS NOT TO, INCLUDE ANY PERSONALLY
IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION IN CHAT QUERIES SUBMITTED TO KHANMIGO.

3.3 Student Use. School Personnel whose Student Accounts include access to Khanmigo are
responsible for educating their students on responsible use of Khanmigo, including Prohibited
Conduct, refraining from submitting any personally identifiable information in Input submitted to
Khanmigo, and avoidance of plagiarism. You have the obligation to monitor and approve the use of
Khanmigo for Student Users, and we strongly recommend adult oversight. In all instances, you will
ensure that all Student Accounts with access to Khanmigo have a teacher with Khanmigo for Districts
- Teaching Assistant.

3.4 Features in Development: “As-Is'' Terms; No Guarantees; No Representation or Warranties.
Khanmigo includes new technologies and features that are at an early stage of development, often
referred to as alphas, betas, previews, or prototypes. Some of the features are still being tested, are
known to make errors and to provide incorrect information at times, and may have other bugs.
Khanmigo may not become fully developed or generally available. Khan Academy does not commit to
maintaining any Pilot Feature and may change or remove Khanmigo at any time. You understand
that Khan Academy is not obligated to provide support for Khanmigo. YOU ACKNOWLEDGE AND
AGREE THAT KHANMIGO MAY FUNCTION FOR A LIMITED PERIOD OF TIME, HAVE LIMITED
FEATURES, MAY MAKE ERRORS (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, MATH ERRORS), MAY
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REFLECT BIASED, INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT INFORMATION, MAY PROVIDE
OBJECTIONABLE OR OFFENSIVE RESPONSES, MAY NOT ACCOUNT FOR EVENTS OR
CHANGES TO UNDERLYING FACTS OCCURRING AFTER THE AI MODEL WAS TRAINED, AND
HAVE OTHER LIMITATIONS. YOU SHOULD NOT RELY ON THE FACTUAL ASSERTIONS IN
OUTPUT WITHOUT INDEPENDENTLY FACT CHECKING THEIR ACCURACY. OUTPUT MAY
APPEAR ACCURATE DUE TO ITS DETAIL OR SPECIFICITY BUT CONTAIN MATERIAL
INACCURACIES. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY IN THE CUSTOMER
AGREEMENT, KHAN ACADEMY IS PROVIDING KHANMIGO “AS IS'', AND KHAN ACADEMY
DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, MERCHANTABILITY, AND STATUTORY WARRANTIES OF
NON-INFRINGEMENT, LIABILITIES, AND INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS OF ANY KIND. IN
THE EVENT OF A CONFLICT BETWEEN THIS SECTION 3.4 AND ANY OTHER TERMS OF THE
CUSTOMER AGREEMENT, THIS SECTION 3.4 WILL SUPERSEDE SUCH TERMS WITH
RESPECT TO KHANMIGO.

4. AI Aided Content

4.1 User-Generated Content. You (and your authorized Users) may provide input to Khanmigo
(“Input”), and receive output generated and returned by Khanmigo based on the Input (“Output”).
Input and Output are collectively “AI Content.” AI Content is subject to the terms applicable to User
Content set forth in Section 5 (User Content License Agreement) of the Website TOS. For clarity, AI
Content is User Content. You acknowledge that due to the nature of machine learning and the
technology powering certain Khanmigo, Output may not be unique and the same or similar output
may be provided to other users. Without limiting the terms of the Website TOS, you are responsible
for the AI Content that you and your authorized Users generate, including for ensuring that you have
rights to submit the Input and that your use of Input does not infringe upon the intellectual property
rights of others or violate any applicable law or this Agreement.

4.2 Personal Use and Sharing. Khanmigo are intended for personal use and not to generate
content for broad-based publication. It is your responsibility to review Outputs and double check
Outputs with reputable sources. You may choose to share AI Content you generate for any legal,
personal, non-commercial purpose, under the following conditions: (i) the role of AI in formulating the
content is clearly and prominently disclosed; (ii) the content is attributed to your name or organization;
(iii) topics of the content do not violate our terms on Prohibited Conduct; and (iv) you directly review
the AI Content to ensure compliance with this Agreement. We kindly ask that you refrain from
sharing Outputs that may offend others.

4.3 Force Majeure. If Khan Academy is unable to provide Khanmigo by reason of being unable to
obtain access to services required to operate Khanmigo, or by reason of any law, regulation or
administrative order, or by reason of any other cause beyond its reasonable control, Khan Academy
may modify, suspend or terminate access to Khanmigo for such time as is reasonably necessary to
address the cause. If Khan Academy is unable to restore access to Khanmigo within 30 days
(“Resolution Period”), then Customer may notify Khan Academy after such Resolution Period of its
intent to terminate its Khanmigo subscription. Customer’s sole and exclusive remedy to any such
termination exercised under this Section 4.3 is to obtain a pro-rata refund representing the portion of
any fees previously paid by Customer for the unused portion of Khanmigo measured from the
effective date of termination.

KHANMIGO_DIST_08.16.2023
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SERVICES ORDER FOR TOWNSHIPDISTRICT 214

The scope of services to be provided include Khan Academy District services and Khanmigo for

Districts service. The services will be provided pursuant to Khan Academy’s Terms of Service for the
District Service and the Khanmigo Addendum, which are located at Attachment 1 and Attachment 2

respectively and incorporated herein by reference. This order, together with the Terms of Service and

Khanmigo Addendum, are referred to as the “Agreement.”

The Khan AcademyDistrict services consist of rostering support for schools and teachers, access to

Khan Academy district administrator reports, implementation support and priority technical support

for Customer’s teachers, together with professional development/training and other services set forth

below.

ORDER INFORMATION

Product Quantity Grades Subjects Rostering
Service

Fees

Khan Academy
Districts 725 9-12 4 subject(s)

Math, Science,
SAT, Grammar*

Clever $3625

Professional
Development

6 hours live
virtual hours

Professional development sessions will be
selected from your customized learning plan.

Included

Additional
Professional
Development

​​One day (6 hours) in-person: $3,000 Additional
Professional
Development:
$3,000

Contract Fees for
Khan Academy
Districts: $6,625
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Product Quantity** Allocation Fees***

Khanmigo for
Districts - Teaching
Assistant

22 teachers
Grades:
School: 9-12 $1,584

Khanmigo for
Districts - Student
Tutor

725 students
Grades:
School: 9-12

● 9th: 171
● 10th: 151
● 11th: 386
● 12th: 190

$32,625

Contract Fees for
Khanmigo for Districts:
$34,209

Khanmigo for
Districts -
Administrator

4
Administrator account can be
allocated to either school or
district administrator at the
election of Customer

Included

Khanmigo for
Districts -
Required
Professional
Development

2 hours of live virtual
training

Required professional
development on the use and
implementation of Khanmigo

Included

Total Contract Fees forKhan AcademyDistricts andKhanmigo for Districts: $40,834

Licenses: Services will be provided to the number of students set forth above, and their associated

teachers.

*Subjects: Subjects are identified for rostering and implementation support. Upon notice to (and

approval by) Khan Academy, Customermay request a change to the indicated subjects.

**Quantity: The individuals assigned Khanmigo for Districts will be implemented at the school

level. Khanmigo for Districts - Teaching Assistant is a precondition for implementing Khanmigo for

Districts - Student Tutor. In other words, a school cannot have Khanmigo for Districts - Student

Tutor without implementing Khanmigo for Districts - Teaching Assistant, and all students accessing

Khanmigo need to have a teacher with Khanmigo for Districts - Teaching Assistant.

Term: Services are provided for a term of one year, commencing onOctober 1, 2023, and ending on

July 31, 2024. Under no circumstance shall the term of the contract extend beyond July 31, 2024

without a written amendment to this Agreement executed by the Parties in writing (including a

renewal purchase order).

Fees: Total fees (excluding those for any additional professional development) are calculated based

on the number of student licenses. Except as agreed between the parties in writing, each party will
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bear its own expenses. Discounts or fee waivers are one-time only and apply only to the Term

specified in this Order.

Khan Academy Districts Service Fees: This per-student amount above represents a 50% discount

from Khan Academy's standard subscription price ($10.00 per student) and is a special price

offered for the stated Term only.

Khanmigo for Districts Fees: The per-teacher amount represents a 20% discount from the

standard Khanmigo for Districts Teaching Assistant add-on subscription price ($90.00 per teacher).

The $72 price per teacher for the Khanmigo for Districts Teaching Assistant add-on is a special

price offered for the first year only. The per-student amount represents a 50% discount from the

standard Khanmigo for Districts Student Tutor add-on subscription price ($90 per student). The

$45 per student price for the Khanmigo for Districts Student Tutor add-on is a special price offered

for the first year only.

Khanmigo for Districts provides Customer a fixed allocation of up to 1,019,000,000 total tokens

per academic year, with a daily individual allocation of up to 40,000 tokens per user.ONTACT
INFORMATION

Customer Khan Academy

Customer Name Arlington Heights District
214

CompanyName Khan Academy

Address 2121Goebbert Rd. Address P.O. Box 1630

City/State/Zip Arlington Heights, IL 60005 City/State/Zip Mountain View, CA 94042

Primary Contact Jeffrey Smith Primary Contact Jason Feig

Email jeffrey.smith@d214.org Email jasonfeig@khanacademy.org

Phone 847.718.7664 Phone 517.234.9096

Billing Contact
Name

Jeffrey Smith Billing Contact Accounts Receivable

Billing Contact
Email

jeffrey.smith@d214.org Billing Email invoice@khanacademy.org
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SIGNATURES

The parties may execute this Agreement in counterparts, each of which is an original, and the
counterparts constitute one and the same Agreement. The parties may also deliver and accept
facsimile or electronically scanned signatures, which bind a party as if the signature were an original.

By its signature below, each party confirms its acceptance of the proposal set forth herein. Each

person signing this Agreement represents andwarrants that such person is duly authorized and has

legal capacity to execute and deliver this Agreement for its respective party. This proposal will become

binding upon the signature of both parties.

Khan Academy, Inc. Customer: Township District 214

Signature: Signature:

Name: Name:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:
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Attachment 1

Khan Academy Districts Terms of Service

Set forth below are the Terms of Service ("TOS") made between Khan Academy, Inc., a 501(c)(3)
organization (“Khan Academy” or “we” or “us”) and a school, school district or other local education
agency entity (each, an “LEA”) subscribing to Khan Academy Districts ("Customer" or "you"). This
TOS governs the use of the Khan Academy Districts service (the "District Service").

The District Service is a premium, subscription-based service that is offered as a complement to Khan
Academy's website located at http://khanacademy.org and related mobile applications and online
services (the “Website”).

Access to the Website and use of the standard features is provided free of charge. Through the
District Service, Khan Academy provides (i) enhanced features to facilitate set-up, management, and
use of Website accounts for use in the classroom; (ii) implementation assistance and training for
Users registered as teachers, school leaders, aides, or other similar personnel ("School Personnel");
(iii) priority technical support for classroom use of the Website; and (iv) data insights on Website
usage and performance through a district administrator reports.

As used herein, visitors and users of the Website (including students, teachers, and parents) are
referred to individually as “User” and collectively as “Users” and accounts held by those persons are
referred to as "User Accounts."

1. Subscription Terms.
1.1 Subscription Terms. The District Service is offered to Customer for a term and price subject to
certain renewal, cancellation, and other terms and conditions specific to the account (the "Account
Terms") set forth in the then-current quote or service agreement for the account. When using the
District Service, you will also be subject to our Privacy Policy and any posted guidelines, policies or
rules applicable to specific features of the District Service or use of the Website, which may be
posted from time to time (collectively the “Guidelines”). The Account Terms, this TOS and the
Guidelines form a legal contract between Customer and Khan Academy with respect to the District
Service and are referred to collectively as the "Agreement". Your account terms specify the scope of
services provided, including by reference to the number of accounts, students, subjects or grade
levels included in your subscription. Student accounts will be counted upon activation, and may not
be shared or transferred among Students.

1.2 Payment. All fees are set forth in the Customer order form. Except as expressly set forth in this
Agreement, all payment obligations are non-cancelable and fees are non-refundable. Customers
may tender payment by wire transfer, check, or other methods at Khan Academy's discretion (contact
us for details). Payment must be received by Khan Academy no later than thirty (30) days after Khan
Academy issues an invoice. If Khan Academy does not receive payment within thirty (30) days, the
invoice is past due and Khan Academy reserves the right to suspend access to the affected
Customer account(s) and take collection action. Suspension of an account does not relieve the

5



Customer of its obligation to pay for the District Service for the full term of the subscription. Customer
is responsible for paying all fees and applicable taxes, if any, associated with the District Service,
including any sales, use, or value added taxes. All questions relating to payments and fees should be
sent to invoice@khanacademy.org.

1.3 Licensed Students. The Services are provided on a per-license, subscription basis. The
concurrent number of students receiving access cannot exceed the purchased number of licenses by
more than 5% or by more than 1000 students (collectively “Overage”). If Customer’s rostered
students exceed the purchased number of licenses by more than 5% or by more than 1000 students,
Customer is obligated to either pay for any licenses that surpass the purchased amount or reduce its
number of rostered students. Additional licenses may be added mid-subscription term and such
additional licenses will be for a term concurrent with Customer’s then-current subscription term and
will terminate on the same date. Additional licenses rostered prior to January 1 will be priced at the
same rate as the set forth in the current contract, and additional licenses rostered on or after January
1 will be priced at 50% of the rate as the set forth in the current contract; in each case, the licenses
will be valid only until the end of Customer’s current term.

1.4 Implementation Calendar. The standard service term is one year, commencing on August 1,
and ending on July 31. Programmatic support services will be provided during the regular, full school
year (exclusive of any summer session). The District may elect to continue updating its roster via a
Rostering Service (as defined in Section 3.3(c) “Use of Clever Secure Sync or ClassLink”) and
working with students via Khan Academy accounts during the summer months after the end of the
spring term, but that Khan Academy is not required to provide programmatic support for summer
school programs.

2. District Admin Accounts.
2.1 Admin Accounts. In order to access the administrator report features of the District Service,
Customer must register for one or more accounts for use by School Personnel who will administer the
LEA’s use of the District Service ("Admin Accounts"). Admin Accounts are provided for the sole
purpose of oversight, administration, account management and access to District Service
administrator features. Any use of an Admin Account for other purposes is not authorized.

2.2 Administrator reports. Admin Accounts provide access to district- and school-level data insights
via administrator reports. Usage and performance data will provide views of student account
activation & usage as well as skill progress on Khan Academy. Admin Accounts assigned to
principals and other school-site administrators will provide access to data for students and teachers in
the relevant school, and Admin Accounts provided to district-wide administrators will provide access
to Khan Academy data for all the students, teachers, and schools in the relevant district.

2.3 Account Access. Each authorized administrator will register for a separate account. Customer
is solely responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of each Admin Account and access credentials
for use of the accounts, and Customer accepts responsibility for all activities that occur under such
accounts and access credentials. If you have reason to believe that any Admin Account or User
Account is no longer secure (e.g., in the event of a loss, theft or unauthorized disclosure of use of the
account ID, password or other access credential), then you will promptly notify your designated Khan
Academy account representative. You may be liable for the losses incurred by Khan Academy or
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others due to any unauthorized use of Admin Accounts and/or User Accounts.

2.4 Limitations on Use. The District Service and Website are provided to you for educational
purposes as part of the instructional program for schools in your LEA. You must use the District
Service and the Website in compliance with all applicable laws, rules, regulations, and District
policies. You will not reproduce, duplicate, copy, sell, resell or otherwise exploit for any commercial
purpose, any portion of the District Service, the Website, or access to the District Service or Website.

3. User Accounts.
3.1 User Account Terms. User Accounts are provided free of charge to students, teachers, and
other authorized School Personnel. User Accounts and use of the Website are governed exclusively
by the Khan Academy Website Terms of Use ("Website TOS") and Privacy Policy.

3.2 Use of Student Data; Customer Responsibility for Parental Consents and Notices.
(a) Customer is familiar with and will be responsible for compliance with the Family Educational
Rights and Privacy Act and the US Department of Education's implementing regulations at 34 CFR
Part 99 (collectively, "FERPA"); and all other laws, rules or regulations concerning the collection, use,
and disclosure of personally identifiable information about Users in your LEA (collectively, "Applicable
Privacy Law").

(b) Customer assumes sole responsibility for providing appropriate disclosures to students using
Khan Academy for classroom use ("Students") and their parents regarding Student use of the
Website, our Website TOS, and our Privacy Policy, including any notices required by the Children’s
Online Privacy Protection Act of 1998 (“COPPA”), FERPA, or other Applicable Privacy Law.
Customer is responsible for complying with all parental notice requirements and parental requests
regarding collection, use and disclosure of Student personal information, except as provided in
Section 3.7 (Access Requests).

(c) Customer assumes sole responsibility for obtaining any consents required from parents or
guardians, to the extent required under COPPA, FERPA or other Applicable Privacy Law, in
connection with the District Service, use of the Website for classroom use (including use of Linked
Accounts referred to in Section 3.5 (Personal Accounts)), and disclosure of personally identifiable
information to Khan Academy in connection therewith. Customer represents and warrants to Khan
Academy that, prior to the creation of accounts under Section 3.3 (School Accounts), either:
i. it has obtained all necessary parent or guardian consents, or
ii. it has complied and will comply with all applicable requirements of an exemption from or
exception to parental consent requirements, including:

● under FERPA, Customer has complied and will comply with the "school official"
exception, or the "directory information" exception thereunder; and

● under COPPA, with respect to Students under the age of 13, Customer is acting as the
agent of the parent and consenting on their behalf to the sharing of the Student's
personal information.

3.3 School Accounts.
(a) Account Set-up and Rostering. Each Student and School Personnel requiring access to the
Website for classroom use will be registered with a Khan Academy account associated with your
LEA. Khan Academy will facilitate the creation of individual accounts and assign Students to initially
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designated classes solely at Customer's direction and in accordance with its instructions. Customer is
solely responsible for providing Khan Academy with access to complete and accurate information
required to facilitate account set-up and fulfill rostering requirements, and for maintaining the
accuracy of such data. Such information will include information necessary to separately identify
accounts to be held by Students under age 13 and age 13 or above (either, "Student Accounts"), and
by School Personnel ("Teacher Accounts" and, together with Student Accounts, "School Accounts").
Khan Academy will attempt to identify and include in the LEA roster any pre-existing School Accounts
that match the rostering data provided by Customer, rather than creating new accounts for those
Users. Customer understands and agrees that Students are bound to the Website TOS.

(b) Updates. Rosters will be updated regularly based on updated information provided by
Customer. Upon termination of School Personnel employment with your LEA, such School
Personnel must return and cease using all login details they have in their possession. If at any time
Customer learns that a User claims to be affiliated with your LEA who is not, in fact, affiliated with
your LEA, or that a parent has refused or rescinded any parental consent required for Student use of
the Website, or otherwise become aware of any errors in roster information, Customer will notify Khan
Academy and will take prompt action to correct the roster data.

(c) Use of Clever Secure Sync or ClassLink. Support for rostering and account set-up will be
provided through Clever Inc.'s Secure Sync service or ClassLink, Inc. Roster Server (each a
“Rostering Service”). Customer acknowledges that use of the District Service is contingent upon
Customer rostering through the Rostering Service. Customer’s use of the Rostering Service is
subject to the terms and conditions of the agreement between Customer and the Rostering Service,
and Khan Academy assumes no liability for claims or damages resulting from Customer’s use of the
Rostering Service. Subscriber confirms its instruction to roster students based on the data provided
to Khan Academy via the Rostering Service. Customer may not change the Rostering Service during
the subscription term.
3.4 Integrated Service. Khan Academy may enable you to interact with the Website through, or
otherwise associate the LEA’s accounts with, certain third party services, including third-party
rostering, authentication or single sign-on services, such as Google Accounts, ClassLink or Clever, or
other sites providing supplemental educational materials, programs or services (and of these, as
“Integrated Service”). By registering for the Website using (or otherwise granting access to or
approving use of) an Integrated Service, Customer agrees that Khan Academy may access, store
and use data obtained through the Integrated Service consistent with our Privacy Policy, and may
disclose data to the Integrated Service if you use the Integrated Service to receive data. Customer
agrees to any and all terms and conditions of the Integrated Service regarding use of the Website and
District Service via the Integrated Service. Khan Academy does not endorse any particular Integrated
Service, and Customer and associated account holders are solely responsible for interactions with
the Integrated Service that occur as a result of accessing the Website or District Service through the
Integrated Service. Khan Academy does not control the practices of Integrated Services, and you are
advised to read the privacy policy and terms and conditions of any Integrated Service that you use to
understand their practices. ACCESS AND USE OF INTEGRATED SERVICES, INCLUDING THE
INFORMATION, MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, AND SERVICES ON OR AVAILABLE THROUGH
THOSE SERVICES, IS SOLELY AT YOUR OWN RISK.

3.5 Personal Accounts.
(a) Linked Accounts. Students and other School Users may have personal accounts (i.e., accounts
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associated with an email address other than the applicable LEA account or School email address) in
addition to School Accounts. Khan Academy may (but is not required to) permit a User to associate a
personal account with their School Account, by using the login credentials associated with a personal
account to join a class or use the account for school-directed learning. If a User chooses to associate
a personal account with their School Account, the two accounts will be deemed "Linked" Accounts,
and the User's learning activity (information regarding use of the Website generated by the User
through the use of the Website), whether generated during or outside of the school use, may be
viewed by any person with access to either account. “Linked" Accounts are not separately
functioning accounts; they permit access to a singular Khan Academy account using more than one
account interface or set of access credentials. Linked Accounts may benefit Students who want to
use the Website for both personal and School purposes, by allowing School Personnel to have a
deeper understanding of Student progress, and by allowing Users to keep track of all of their Khan
Academy learning activity on an aggregate basis. The User's election to enable Account Linking
must be made, if at all, in connection with the initial account registration and rostering process for a
given school year.

(b) Khan Academy Activity in Linked Accounts. Upon any termination of the School Account by
authorized School Personnel, the User's learning activity (including any learning activity from school
use) will be retained in any Linked personal account.

(c) User-Generated Content. Prior to termination of School Accounts, Khan Academy may invite
Users, or parents or legal guardians of Students, to establish and maintain a personal account for
purposes of retaining any content generated or provided and owned by Users under the Website TOS
(including such User's learning activity). Any such personal accounts will be established under Khan
Academy's standard account opening process, including parent consent for Users under the age of
13.

3.6 Student Records. In the course of providing the District Service, Customer may provide Khan
Academy with access to certain Student Records. “Student Records” are information relating to a
student which is personally identifiable, or which is linked to personally identifiable information in a
manner that would allow a reasonable person to identify the student with reasonable certainty, and is
(i) provided to Khan Academy by the Customer, Students or parents of Students, or (ii) collected by
Khan Academy from Customer, Students or parents of Students, in each case, during the provision of
the Service to Customer pursuant to this Agreement. Student Records may include “education
records” as that term is defined under FERPA. Customer represents and warrants that it is authorized
to provide such data to Khan Academy. Khan Academy confirms that Student Records will be
maintained and used in accordance with Khan Academy's Privacy Policy and any separate Data
Protection Agreement (a “DPA”) entered into by and between Customer and Khan Academy. Student
Records shall not include de-identified data or information that has been anonymized, including data
regarding a Student's use of the Website.

3.7 Access Requests. Khan Academy shall cooperate and assist Customer in responding to
requests made by a parent, legal guardian or eligible student for the review of personally identifiable
information contained in the related Student Records and to correct erroneous information, consistent
with the functionality of services. In the event that a parent/legal guardian of a student or eligible
student contacts Khan Academy to review Student Records (other than information that may be
accessed in a parent account that is associated with that Student), Khan Academy may refer the
parent or individual to the LEA, who will follow the necessary and proper procedures regarding the
requested information. Khan Academy may provide direct assistance parent or guardian with respect
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to information that may be accessed in the parent account.

4. Programmatic Support Services. The Service includes technology-enabled online services
and additional support services. We refer to additional support services provided by Khan Academy
personnel described in Section 4.1 and 4.2 below as “Programmatic Support Services.”

4.1 Professional Development. Training will be provided via an on-demand course
available on Khan Academy’s Website. Any additional training will be identified in the
customer order and will be provided remotely (unless otherwise agreed between the
parties, with all training and consultation will be provided remotely, via webinar,
conference call or similar online / remote format. To the extent that in-person training is
offered, Khan Academy reserves the right to postpone or or substitute on-line/remote
sessions as may be necessary or prudent for health and safety reasons (including but
not limited to Covid risk conditions).

4.2 Relationship Manager. Relationship management is provided via email support and up
to one scheduled meeting per month. The role of the relationship manager is to assist
with implementation strategy and to act as a liaison to address district needs. Requests
for technical support will be referred to the customer support team for resolution.
Assistance with individual technical support will be provided by the customer support
team via Khan Academy’s online help center. To help provide smooth implementation,
the relationship manager will offer the opportunity for a meeting approximately one
month after the launch of the District Service. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary,
if the Customer is a school (and not school district), this section does not apply.

4.3 Technical Support. Technical support for teachers and staff is provided by the Khan
Academy customer support team via our online help center. Users with support needs
will be required to submit them via an online help center portal. All District teachers and
staff will be tagged based on their district-provided email domain to receive top-tier
priority technical support within the Khan Academy help center (this support tier is
available to Khan Academy Districts customers but is not exclusive to any one district).

5. Course Content; Proprietary Materials
5.1 Course Content. Customer will select one or more primary subject areas for implementation
and programmatic support, which will be specified in the customer order or contract. In addition,
Customer will have access to other available Website content. The partnership manager can assist
in providing guidance on how to align Khan Academy content for the primary subject area(s) to the
scope and sequence of the Customer’s specific curriculum, Services do not include custom
alignment or creation of custom content. Requests for custom course curation or new content will be
handled by the relationship manager, and resolved in Khan Academy’s sole discretion; additional fees
may apply.

5.2 Proprietary Materials; Licenses. The Website and District Service are owned and operated by
Khan Academy. The visual interfaces, graphics, design, compilation, information, computer code
(including source code or object code), software, services, content, educational videos and exercises,
training materials, professional development resources, and all other elements of the Website and
District Service (the “Services Materials”) are protected by United States and international laws,
international conventions, and other applicable laws governing intellectual property and proprietary
rights. Except for any content provided and owned by Users under the Website TOS, all Services
Materials, and all trademarks, service marks, and trade names, contained on or available through the
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Website or District Service are owned by or licensed to Khan Academy, and Khan Academy reserves
all rights therein and thereto not expressly granted to Users under the Website TOS.

5.3 Permitted Use: Prohibited Conduct. Subject to this TOS and Customer’s payment of all
applicable fees for the District Service, School Personnel may access and use the District Service,
solely through their School Accounts, and solely for Customer's educational purposes. You shall not,
nor permit any of your authorized Users to, use, or permit the use of, the educational videos,
exercises, and related supplementary materials that are owned by Khan Academy or its third-party
licensors (the “Licensed Educational Content”) made available on the Website, or any educational,
user-readable source code in connection with the “Computer Science” modules or exercises available
on the Website (the “Licensed Educational Code”), except as permitted under, and pursuant to, the
Website TOS. You shall not, nor permit any of your authorized Users to, engage in any conduct using
the Website that is "Prohibited Conduct" under the Website TOS.

6. Confidentiality. Your Account Terms, any quotes or proposals relating to your account, and
any product, security or compliance documentation provided to you, include information that is
proprietary and confidential to Khan Academy. You will keep such terms, quotes or proposals
confidential, and to not disclose such terms, quotes or proposals to any third party, to the fullest
extent permitted by law.
7. Indemnification. To the extent permitted by applicable law, you will indemnify, defend, and hold
harmless Khan Academy, its affiliated companies, contractors, employees, agents and its third-party
suppliers, licensors, and partners (“Khan Academy Parties”) from any judgements, settlements,
losses, damages, liabilities, costs and expenses of any kind (including legal fees and expenses), from
any claim or demand brought against Khan Academy by a third party relating to or arising from (i)
your access to, use or misuse of the District Service; (ii) your violation of this Agreement, or any
breach of the representations, warranties, and covenants made by you herein; (iii) your failure to
comply with any international, federal, state or local law, statute, ordinance or regulation or which
would render Company in violation of any applicable laws or regulations, including without limitation,
COPPA, FERPA, or other Applicable Privacy Law, (including any failure to obtain or provide any
necessary consent or notice), (iv) any use or misuse of the Website, violation of Website TOS or any
other action related to School Users registered by you or at your direction; (iv) the infringement by
you or any third-party using your account of any intellectual property, privacy, or other right of any
person or entity, or (v) your breach or alleged breach of any interaction, agreement, or policy between
you and any individual User or parent or guardian of a Student. Khan Academy will use reasonable
efforts to notify you of any such claim, action, or proceeding upon becoming aware of it, and to
provide you with reasonable assistance, at your request, in respect of the defense of such claim.
Khan Academy reserves the right, at your expense, to assume the exclusive defense and control of
any matter for which you are required to indemnify Khan Academy, and will cooperate with Khan
Academy’s defense of these claims. You will not settle any claim without Khan Academy's consent.
8. Disclaimers; No Warranties.
8.1 No Warranties. EXCEPT FOR THE EXPRESS LIMITED WARRANTY SET FORTH IN
SECTION 8 (DISCLAIMERS; NO WARRANTIES), THE SERVICE, THE WEBSITE, AND ANY
ASSOCIATED CONTENT, THIRD-PARTY CONTENT, THIRD-PARTY WEBSITES, THIRD-PARTY
APPLICATIONS, USER CONTENT, AND ALL DATA AND INFORMATION MADE AVAILABLE IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SERVICE AND WEBSITE (“COLLECTIVELY THE “KHAN ACADEMY
OFFERINGS” ), ARE PROVIDED ON AN “AS IS,” “AS AVAILABLE,” AND “WITH ALL FAULTS”
BASIS. TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMISSIBLE PURSUANT TO APPLICABLE LAW, THE
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KHAN ACADEMY PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS,
WHETHER STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ALL
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF QUALITY, ACCURACY, PERFORMANCE, AVAILABILITY
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, AND
NON-INFRINGEMENT.

IN PARTICULAR, KHAN ACADEMY AND THE KHAN ACADEMY PARTIES DO NOT WARRANT
THAT THE KHAN ACADEMY OFFERINGS WILL MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS OR
EXPECTATIONS, BE TO YOUR LIKING, BE TIMELY, SECURE, ACCURATE, OR BE
UNINTERRUPTED, OR FREE OF ERRORS, VIRUSES OR OTHER HARMFUL COMPONENTS,
AND DO NOT WARRANT THAT ANY OF THE FOREGOING WILL BE CORRECTED. KHAN
ACADEMY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL LIABILITY AND RESPONSIBILITY ARISING FROM
RELIANCE ON THE DATA THAT MAY BE ACCESSED IN THE ADMINISTRATOR REPORTS OR
PRESENTED IN ANY USAGE REPORTS OR INSIGHTS THAT KHAN ACADEMY MAY SHARE
REGARDING SCHOOL USE.

NO ADVICE OR INFORMATION, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN, OBTAINED BY YOU FROM
KHAN ACADEMY OR THROUGH THE WEBSITE WILL CREATE ANY WARRANTY NOT
EXPRESSLY STATED HEREIN.

8.2 Harm to Your Computer. YOU UNDERSTAND AND AGREE THAT YOUR USE, ACCESS,
DOWNLOAD, OR OTHERWISE OBTAINING OF DATA, CONTENT, AND MATERIALS, IS AT YOUR
OWN DISCRETION AND RISK, AND THAT YOU WILL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
DAMAGE TO YOUR PROPERTY (INCLUDING YOUR COMPUTER SYSTEM) OR LOSS OF DATA
THAT RESULTS THEREFROM.

8.3 Limitations Under Applicable Law. SOME STATES OR OTHER JURISDICTIONS DO NOT
ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU. YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE TO STATE
AND JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION.

9. Limited Warranty. Khan Academy warrants, during the Term, that the District Service
delivered by Khan Academy, when used in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, will
substantially perform in accordance with the District Service Documentation made available to
Customer by Khan Academy. "Documentation" means the description of services set forth in
Customer's agreement, including technical specifications, but excludes any marketing materials or
brochures. In the District Service is not provided as indicated in the Documentation, and Customer
has provided written notice of the non-conformity to Khan Academy within thirty (30) days of
discovery of such non-conformity, then Customer’s sole and exclusive remedy is that Khan Academy
shall at its option (i) rectify the non-conformity; (ii) replace the applicable product or service with a
system of substantially the same functionality that conforms to the Documentation; or (iii) terminate
this Agreement with respect to the non-conforming District Service and provide Customer a refund
representing the portion of any fees previously paid by Customer for the unused portion of the
terminated District Service measured from the effective date of termination. The foregoing warranty
specifically excludes defects in or non-conformance of the District Service resulting from (a) use of
the District Service or Website in a manner not in accordance with the Documentation, this TOS or
the Website TOS; (b) faults or liabilities disclaimed pursuant to the this TOS or the Website TOS; (c)
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improper or inadequate maintenance of Customer’s own computers, computer networks, operating
environment, security programs, and internet connections; or (d) abuse of the District Service or
Website.

10. Limitation of Liability and Damages.
10.1 Limitation of Liability. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,
UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL KHAN ACADEMY OR THE KHAN ACADEMY PARTIES BE
LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, RELIANCE,
OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION LOST BUSINESS, LOST
REVENUES OR PROFITS, LOSS OF DATA, OR ANY OTHER PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY
LOSS OR DAMAGE OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER) ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE
TOS, YOUR USE OF (OR INABILITY TO USE) THE KHAN ACADEMY OFFERINGS OR ANY
OTHER INTERACTIONS WITH KHAN ACADEMY OR WITH THIRD PARTIES THROUGH OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE KHAN ACADEMY OFFERINGS, INCLUDING OTHER USERS, EVEN IF
KHAN ACADEMY OR A KHAN ACADEMY PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGES. APPLICABLE LAW MAY NOT ALLOW THE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION OF
LIABILITY OR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR
EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. IN SUCH CASES, KHAN ACADEMY’S LIABILITY WILL
BE LIMITED TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.
10.2 Limitation of Damages. IN NO EVENT WILL KHAN ACADEMY’S OR ANY KHAN ACADEMY
PARTY'S TOTAL LIABILITY TO YOU FOR ALL DAMAGES, LOSSES, AND CAUSES OF ACTION
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE TOS, YOUR USE OF THE WEBSITE OR ANY KHAN
ACADEMY OFFERING, OR YOUR INTERACTION WITH OTHER WEBSITE USERS (WHETHER IN
CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), WARRANTY, OR OTHERWISE), EXCEED THE
GREATER OF THE ACTUAL AMOUNT PAID BY YOU, IF ANY, DURING THE TWELVE MONTHS
IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THE FIRST CLAIM, OR ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS
($100.00).

11. Modification of Terms.
11.1 Terms Subject to Change. Except as provided in Section 11.2 below, Khan Academy reserves
the right, at our discretion, to change, modify, add, or remove any portion of the Website TOS or this
TOS at any time. Please check the Website TOS and any Guidelines periodically for changes to the
Website TOS. Your continued use of the Website after the posting of changes constitutes your
binding acceptance of such changes. For any material changes to the Website TOS or this TOS,
Khan Academy will provide notice to you of such amended terms, and such amended terms will be
effective against you on the earlier of (i) your actual notice of such changes and (ii) thirty (30) days
after Khan Academy makes a reasonable attempt to provide you such notice, including by posting
amended terms on the Website. However, changes addressing new functions for a service or
changes made for legal reasons will be effective immediately.

11.2 Material Changes. Khan Academy will not make any material change to this TOS, or change
how personal Information contained in Student Records is used or shared under this TOS during the
term of this Agreement, without notice to you. If a change with respect to how personal Information
contained in Student Records is used or shared under the Website TOS or the TOS has a material
adverse impact on Student Users or Customer, and Customer does not agree to the change,
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Customer must notify Khan Academy within thirty (30) days of receiving the notice of change as
described under the "Miscellaneous - Notices" below. If Customer notifies Khan Academy as
required, then the Customer will remain governed by the TOS in effect immediately prior to the
change until the end of the then current term of the Agreement. If the Service is renewed, it will be
renewed under Khan Academy's then current TOS and Website TOS. Disputes arising under the
TOS will be resolved in accordance with the version of the TOS in place at the time the dispute arose.

12. Termination.
12.1 Termination by Customer. Customer's only remedy with respect to any dissatisfaction with (i)
the Website, (ii) any term of the TOS or the Website TOS, (iii) the District Service, (iv) any policy or
practice of Khan Academy in operating the Website or District Service, or (v) any content or
information transmitted through the Website, is to terminate the TOS and your account. You may
terminate this Agreement at any time by providing written notice to your designated account
representative, with any outstanding fees due upon the termination. Unless otherwise provided for
herein, all cancellations requested before the end of the then-current term will be effective at the end
of the current term. Unless Customer otherwise directs Khan Academy in writing, termination of
District Service will not result in deletion of School Accounts or Student Records in such Accounts.

12.2 No Refunds. Customer understands and agrees that, except in the case of cessation of
Website services, a termination at the option of Khan Academy pursuant to Section 8 (Disclaimers;
No Warranties), or to the extent required by applicable law, fees will not be refunded in the event of
Customer's early cancellation or notice of cancellation of the Agreement. In the event of an early
cancellation due to cessation of Website services, or to the extent required by applicable law,
Customer is responsible for all amounts due and payable before the date of early cancellation without
proration or to the greatest extent permitted by law. The parties agree that Khan Academy's efforts in
connection with account set-up, rostering and implementation are front-loaded and for that reason,
proration of fees in the event of early cancellation is not necessary or appropriate. Any unused
Relationship Management support and Professional Development sessions expire at the end of the
term of the subscription.

12.3 Termination by Khan Academy. Khan Academy reserves the right to terminate the District
Service at any time if Customer does not comply with the TOS, including in the case of non-payment.
Khan Academy may terminate any User Account (or any part thereof) in accordance with the Website
TOS, and reserves the right at any time and from time to time to modify or temporarily discontinue the
Website (or any part thereof) with or without notice. These remedies are in addition to any other
remedies Khan Academy may have at law or in equity.

12.4 Data Access. Admin Account access will be terminated at the end of the subscription term,
unless the account has been renewed. Upon termination, Khan Academy may delete Admin
Accounts and associated district-level administrator reports in accordance with this Agreement and
the Privacy Policy. It is Customer's sole responsibility to request renewal of the Agreement to
maintain continued access to the account and its associated data.

13. Miscellaneous.
13.1 Notices. Any notice required under this Agreement shall be in writing and effective when
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(i) delivered personally against receipt, (ii) deposited in the mail and registered or certified with return
receipt requested, postage prepaid, (iii) shipped by a recognized courier service and addressed to
either party as designated in this Agreement, (iv) delivered by email to the email address specified
herein or in a Customer order, or (v) when delivered via any of the foregoing at such other address as
may be provided by the recipient in accordance with this section.

Notices to Khan Academy:
Khan Academy, Inc.
P.O. Box 1630
Mountain View, CA 94042
Email: notices@khanacademy.org For the purposes of Khan Academy, if physical notice is sent, a
copy shall be provided to notices@khanacademy.org.

Notices to Customer shall be sent to the email and/or mailing address set forth in the "Contacts"
section of the Customer order or Agreement, or if left blank, the address on file with Khan Academy.
13.2 Waiver. The failure of Khan Academy to exercise or enforce any right or provision of the TOS
will not constitute a waiver of such right or provision. Any waiver of any provision of the TOS will be
effective only if in writing and signed by Khan Academy.

13.3 Governing Law and Venue. Unless the law of the jurisdiction where Subscriber is domiciled
requires otherwise, the parties intend that this Agreement be construed and controlled by the laws of
the State of California, without giving effect to principles of conflict of laws. Notwithstanding anything
to the contrary, the Uniform Commercial Code, and Uniform Computer Information Transactions Act
are specifically disclaimed and do not apply to this Agreement. Any litigation arising out of this
Agreement must be conducted in courts located in Santa Clara County, California. Customer
consents and submits to the personal and exclusive jurisdiction of such courts for the purposes of
litigating any such action. Notwithstanding this, Khan Academy shall still be allowed to apply for
injunctive or other equitable relief to protect or enforce its intellectual property rights in any court of
competent jurisdiction.

13.4 Dispute Resolution. In the event of a Dispute, you or Khan Academy must give the other a
written statement that sets forth the name, address, and contact information of the party giving it, the
facts giving rise to the Dispute, and a proposed solution (a “Notice of Dispute”). Any Notice of
Dispute must be sent as provided in Section 12.1 (Termination by Customer). You and Khan
Academy will attempt in good faith to resolve any Dispute through informal negotiation within sixty
(60) days from the date the Notice of Dispute is sent. After sixty (60) days, you or Khan Academy
may commence legal proceedings.

13.5 Severability. If any provision of the TOS is held to be unlawful, void, or for any reason
unenforceable, then that provision will be limited or eliminated from the TOS to the minimum extent
necessary and will not affect the validity and enforceability of any remaining provisions.

13.6 Assignment. Customer may not assign this Agreement to any third party without Khan
Academy's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. This Agreement
binds and inures to the benefit of each party and its respective successors and approved assigns, if
any.
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13.7 No Third-Party Beneficiaries. The parties do not intend to confer any right or remedy on any
third party.

13.8 Representation of Signatories. Each person signing this Agreement and any purchase order or
other contract for services associated herewith or governed hereby represents and warrants that such
person is duly authorized and has legal capacity to execute and deliver such agreement for its
respective party.

13.9 Counterparts. The parties may execute this Agreement in counterparts, each of which is an
original, and the counterparts constitute one and the same Agreement. The parties may also deliver
and accept facsimile or electronically scanned signatures, which bind a party as if the signature were
an original.

13.10 Entire Agreement. This Agreement and any separate Data Protection Agreement entered into
by and between Customer and Khan Academy contains the entire understanding of the parties
regarding the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous
negotiations and agreements, whether written or oral, between the parties with respect to the subject
matter of this Agreement. The terms of this Agreement apply to all subscriptions. If Customer issues
a purchase order, then any such purchase order is for its internal purposes only, and any purchase
order terms that conflict with (or purport to add to the terms of this Agreement or any Customer order
issued by Khan Academy) will have no effect.

13.11 Survival. Upon termination of the TOS, any provision which, by its nature or express terms
should survive, will survive such termination or expiration, including, but not limited to, Sections 1.2
(Payment), 2.4 (Limitations on Use), 3.5 (Personal Accounts), 3.6 (Student Records), 5 (Course
Content; Proprietary Materials), 6 (Confidentiality), 7 (Indemnification), 8 (Disclaimers; No
Warranties), 10 (Limitation of Liability and Damages), 12.2 (No Refunds), 13 (Miscellaneous).

KAD_TOS_05.2022
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Attachment 2
Khanmigo Addendum

Set forth below is the Khanmigo Addendum (“Addendum”) made between Khan Academy and
Customer. This Addendum governs the use of certain new features, technologies, or services in
development (“beta” previews or otherwise experimental prototypes) of Khan Academy’s AI enabled
learning guide and AI enabled learning activities (“Khanmigo”). Terms used but not defined herein
have the meanings assigned in the agreement currently in effect governing your subscription for the
Khan Academy Districts Service (“Customer Agreement”).

1. Pilot Program.
1.1 Purpose. Customer understands and acknowledges that Khanmigo is offered as part of a pilot
program (“Pilot”) that will allow Customer to access Khanmigo on a preview basis before it is made
generally available on the Website or included in Khan Academy’s general service offerings.
Customer acknowledges that access to Khanmigo is being offered on a pilot basis to enable Khan
Academy to test, evaluate, modify and and improve AI-enabled features and their classroom
applications, including by collecting Customer feedback on Khanmigo.

1.2 Customer Participation. In connection with the Pilot, Customer, and Customer’s participating
School Personnel and Students (referred to as authorized Users) will participate in User testing
activities led by members of Khan Academy’s product design team (“User Experience Feedback”).
Customer will: (i) Identify specific school staff, teachers, and students for participation in the feedback
program (“Participants”), and connect the Khan Academy Contact with these Participants; (ii)
collaborate with Khan Academy to communicate with the Participants about the expectations and
benefits of Khanmigo for Districts and User Experience Feedback, including interviews with
Participants, classroom observations, surveys, and testing sessions for new features; (iii) identify a
cohort of teachers to participate in monthly virtual conversations; (iv) participate in user experience
surveys to be filled out by both students and teachers, at least two for students and four for teachers;
and coordinate with Khan Academy classroom observations at least twice per academic year. Such
classroom visits will be in person or virtual, depending upon the needs of the Customer and Khan
Academy.

1.3 Feedback. We encourage and welcome your feedback on Khanmigo. As part of the Pilot,
Customer, and Customer’s authorized Users, may identify errors or bugs, may provide feedback on
the user experience, and provide other ideas, suggestions, guidance or other information related to
Khanmigo (collectively, deemed “Feedback”). Khan Academy may solicit Feedback from you, and
from participating School Personnel and Students via surveys, interviews, observations, or other
interactions. You and your authorized Users may also provide Feedback to us by labeling Output with
a thumbs up or thumbs down, or otherwise directly offering Feedback in the Pilot Feature itself or
otherwise. By submitting suggestions or other Feedback, you agree that we (or our licensees) can
(but do not have to) use, share, and otherwise exploit such Feedback for any purpose without
compensation to you.

1.4 Token limits. Customer acknowledges that: (i) Customer may consume up to a certain number
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of tokens, which is a fixed allocation of tokens per academic year (“Academic Year Allocation”); (ii)
each User is subject to individual daily limits for tokens (“Daily Individual Allocation”) (Academic
Year Allocation and Daily Individual Allocation, each a “Total Allocation”); (iii) Khanmigo token usage
(and access to Khanmigo) is subject to the Total Allocations; (iv) the Total Allocations expire at the
end of the each academic year; and (v) Khan Academy may throttle usage of tokens if Customer or
its Users to prevent depletion of Total Allocations, or as otherwise needed to manage spikes (also
referred to as bursts) or other events impacting performance, capacity, safety, or security.

2. School Access.
2.1 Eligible Accounts. Khanmigo will be enabled on certain accounts for School Personnel and, if
eligible, Students that are included in current subscriptions for the Khan Academy Districts Service.
Use of Khanmigo is governed by Customer Agreement and this Addendum.

2.2 Access to Khanmigo. Khan Academy will provide access to Khanmigo at Customer's direction
and in accordance with its instructions. Customer shall specify the School Personnel (and, if
Students are included, the Students and classes) who are authorized to access Khanmigo.

2.3 Incorporated Guidelines. When using Khanmigo, you will be subject to any additional posted
Guidelines we provide. It is your obligation to educate participating School Personnel and, if eligible,
Students on responsible use of AI in general and Khanmigo specifically. We strongly encourage that
you require authorized Users to review any available guidance prior to accessing Khanmigo. For
instance, authorized Users should be aware that Khanmigo may make mistakes and the authorized
User needs to fact check the response provided (referred to as Output below).

2.4 Management of User Accounts. For the Khanmigo for Districts User Accounts, (1) You will first
roster students and teachers for Khan Academy Districts through their Rostering Service to set up the
School Accounts; (2) You will identify a specific individual responsible for Khanmigo for Districts
implementation and overall rostering maintenance (“Implementation Lead”); (3) subject to the
Khanmigo for Districts Order Information, You will then provide Khan Academy with a list of your
Users eligible for Khanmigo for Districts, where any Student Account with Khanmigo for Districts
enabled will also identify the corresponding teacher that has Khanmigo for Districts enabled
(“Identified Khanmigo Users”); (4) Khan Academy will then activate those accounts by acting on
your instructions for Identified Khanmigo Users; (5) you will timely validate proper activation; and (6)
throughout the Term, you will ensure that all students with Khanmigo for Districts – Student Tutor
have a teacher with Khanmigo for Districts - Teaching Assistant. For the allocation of administrator
User Accounts, Customer may determine whether to allocate to a school administrator or district
administrator. If Customer wishes to obtain additional seats for administrators, then such additional
seats will need to be licensed Khanmigo for Districts - Teaching Assistant User Accounts.

3. Use of Khanmigo.
3.1 Permitted Use: Prohibited Conduct. Access to Khanmigo is provided solely for Customer's
educational purposes, as an aid to classroom instruction and to guide learners in mastery learning.
You must use the Khanmigo in compliance with all applicable laws, rules, and regulations. You shall
not, nor permit any of your authorized Users to, engage in any conduct using the Website that is
"Prohibited Conduct'' under the Website TOS or otherwise prohibited under this Section 3.1
(Permitted Use; Prohibited Conduct). In addition, You shall not use Khanmigo in a manner that
violates any OpenAI Policy, including their Sharing and Publication Policy and Usage Policy. The
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following uses of Khanmigo are considered Prohibited Conduct:
● Use of Khanmigo to generate the following types of content: hate speech or hateful

content; defamatory or discriminatory content, including references about religion, race,
sexual orientation, gender, nationality, ethnic origin; unlawful or promoting unlawful
activity; harassment; promotion or glorification of violence; promotion or depiction of
self-harm or harm to individuals, organizations or society; sexually explicit content;
misleading political speech; electoral or political campaign materials; false or misleading
content; misinformation; malware or other software intended to cause harm; or any
content that would infringe upon the intellectual property rights of others.

● Use of Khanmigo to commit any act of educational dishonesty, or to mislead any person
that Output generated use of AI features included in Khanmigo is human-generated.

● Use of Khanmigo for assessment purposes or to make decisions about a student,
teacher, principal, or other School Personnel.

● Participation in any prompt injection attack or other attempt to interfere with intended
functionality of Khanmigo.

Khan Academy reserves the right, but does not have any obligation, to, in its sole discretion,
determine whether any AI Content violates our Prohibited Conduct terms, and can refuse,
remove, or edit such AI Content, and may remove access to Khanmigo at any time for
non-compliance with these terms.

3.2 Privacy Guidance. Khanmigo enables users to interact with a “large language model,” an
artificial intelligence tool developed and maintained by OpenAI. While Khanmigo places some
constraints on use of the underlying model, such constraints are still in development and cannot be
relied upon to screen user queries or filter responses that are returned to users. Khanmigo is not
intended to be used to process personally identifiable information. YOU ARE ADVISED NOT TO,
AND TO INSTRUCT YOUR AUTHORIZED USERS NOT TO, INCLUDE ANY PERSONALLY
IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION IN CHAT QUERIES SUBMITTED TO KHANMIGO.

3.3 Student Use. School Personnel whose Student Accounts include access to Khanmigo are
responsible for educating their students on responsible use of Khanmigo, including Prohibited
Conduct, refraining from submitting any personally identifiable information in Input submitted to
Khanmigo, and avoidance of plagiarism. You have the obligation to monitor and approve the use of
Khanmigo for Student Users, and we strongly recommend adult oversight. In all instances, you will
ensure that all Student Accounts with access to Khanmigo have a teacher with Khanmigo for Districts
- Teaching Assistant.

3.4 Features in Development: “As-Is'' Terms; No Guarantees; No Representation or Warranties.
Khanmigo includes new technologies and features that are at an early stage of development, often
referred to as alphas, betas, previews, or prototypes. Some of the features are still being tested, are
known to make errors and to provide incorrect information at times, and may have other bugs.
Khanmigo may not become fully developed or generally available. Khan Academy does not commit to
maintaining any Pilot Feature and may change or remove Khanmigo at any time. You understand
that Khan Academy is not obligated to provide support for Khanmigo. YOU ACKNOWLEDGE AND
AGREE THAT KHANMIGO MAY FUNCTION FOR A LIMITED PERIOD OF TIME, HAVE LIMITED
FEATURES, MAY MAKE ERRORS (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, MATH ERRORS), MAY
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REFLECT BIASED, INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT INFORMATION, MAY PROVIDE
OBJECTIONABLE OR OFFENSIVE RESPONSES, MAY NOT ACCOUNT FOR EVENTS OR
CHANGES TO UNDERLYING FACTS OCCURRING AFTER THE AI MODEL WAS TRAINED, AND
HAVE OTHER LIMITATIONS. YOU SHOULD NOT RELY ON THE FACTUAL ASSERTIONS IN
OUTPUT WITHOUT INDEPENDENTLY FACT CHECKING THEIR ACCURACY. OUTPUT MAY
APPEAR ACCURATE DUE TO ITS DETAIL OR SPECIFICITY BUT CONTAIN MATERIAL
INACCURACIES. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY IN THE CUSTOMER
AGREEMENT, KHAN ACADEMY IS PROVIDING KHANMIGO “AS IS'', AND KHAN ACADEMY
DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, MERCHANTABILITY, AND STATUTORY WARRANTIES OF
NON-INFRINGEMENT, LIABILITIES, AND INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS OF ANY KIND. IN
THE EVENT OF A CONFLICT BETWEEN THIS SECTION 3.4 AND ANY OTHER TERMS OF THE
CUSTOMER AGREEMENT, THIS SECTION 3.4 WILL SUPERSEDE SUCH TERMS WITH
RESPECT TO KHANMIGO.

4. AI Aided Content

4.1 User-Generated Content. You (and your authorized Users) may provide input to Khanmigo
(“Input”), and receive output generated and returned by Khanmigo based on the Input (“Output”).
Input and Output are collectively “AI Content.” AI Content is subject to the terms applicable to User
Content set forth in Section 5 (User Content License Agreement) of the Website TOS. For clarity, AI
Content is User Content. You acknowledge that due to the nature of machine learning and the
technology powering certain Khanmigo, Output may not be unique and the same or similar output
may be provided to other users. Without limiting the terms of the Website TOS, you are responsible
for the AI Content that you and your authorized Users generate, including for ensuring that you have
rights to submit the Input and that your use of Input does not infringe upon the intellectual property
rights of others or violate any applicable law or this Agreement.

4.2 Personal Use and Sharing. Khanmigo are intended for personal use and not to generate
content for broad-based publication. It is your responsibility to review Outputs and double check
Outputs with reputable sources. You may choose to share AI Content you generate for any legal,
personal, non-commercial purpose, under the following conditions: (i) the role of AI in formulating the
content is clearly and prominently disclosed; (ii) the content is attributed to your name or organization;
(iii) topics of the content do not violate our terms on Prohibited Conduct; and (iv) you directly review
the AI Content to ensure compliance with this Agreement. We kindly ask that you refrain from
sharing Outputs that may offend others.

4.3 Force Majeure. If Khan Academy is unable to provide Khanmigo by reason of being unable to
obtain access to services required to operate Khanmigo, or by reason of any law, regulation or
administrative order, or by reason of any other cause beyond its reasonable control, Khan Academy
may modify, suspend or terminate access to Khanmigo for such time as is reasonably necessary to
address the cause. If Khan Academy is unable to restore access to Khanmigo within 30 days
(“Resolution Period”), then Customer may notify Khan Academy after such Resolution Period of its
intent to terminate its Khanmigo subscription. Customer’s sole and exclusive remedy to any such
termination exercised under this Section 4.3 is to obtain a pro-rata refund representing the portion of
any fees previously paid by Customer for the unused portion of Khanmigo measured from the
effective date of termination.

KHANMIGO_DIST_08.16.2023
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TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214

JOB TITLE: Director of Operations 

ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT: School and Central Administration 

ORGANIZATIONAL RELATIONSHIPS:

Reports to: Associate Superintendent for Finance and Operations
Activities and Operations

Supervises: Assistant Director of Operations 
Administrative Assistant II 
Facilities Manager – Forest View
Central Operations Supervisor

LENGTH OF CONTRACT: Full year

SALARY GRADE: Administrative Grade Two 

GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES:

The Director of Operations shares responsibility for the supervision of the Building and Grounds 
Supervisors and the operation, maintenance, improvement, safety, and security of buildings, 
grounds, and related equipment at all district facilities. In coordination with associate principals, 
this individual develops and maintains comprehensive preventive maintenance, energy 
management, staff development, training, product testing, facilities improvement, life safety and 
other related programs. The director is responsible for fostering a positive working relationship 
between Building Administration and Building Operations staff and the District Operations staff 
and Central Maintenance.

SPECIFIC DUTIES:
1. Provides shared supervision of the Building and Grounds Supervisors with building 

administration.
2. Works with staff, building administration and central administration to achieve the goals 

contained in the district's strategic plan.
3. Assists the principals and other administrators to develop physical facilities in order to 

support the development, implementation, evaluation, and modification of curricular and 
instructional programs.

4. Works with appropriate central office and building administrators to provide leadership 
in fostering professional growth of operations staff through staff development and other 
professional enhancement opportunities.

5. Works with appropriate personnel to develop and monitor the budget.
6. Ensures that facilities meet district custodial, maintenance, safety, and security standards.
7. Develops and coordinates programs for the operation, maintenance, improvement, safety 

and security of buildings, grounds and related equipment.
8. Directs buildings and grounds services and mail production & delivery services at district 

facilities.
9. Develops and coordinates a comprehensive preventive maintenance program, an energy 

management program, and a safety program.
10. Develops guidelines, standards and procedures to ensure quality performance of 

the custodial and maintenance staff.
11. Develops, coordinates, and administers an ongoing Facilities Improvement Program.



12. Coordinates and administers the Life Safety Program.
13. Responsible for district facilities compliance and inspection requirements.
14. Represents the district in dealing with architects, engineers, and contractors.
15. Develops and implements measures to provide for the security of FVEC.
16. Communicates on a regular basis with the Directors of Professional Learning & 

Instructional Technology and Community Education.
17. Supervises district rental program.
18. Works cooperatively with Associate Superintendent for Finance and Operations 

Activities and Operations, local units of government and other organizations to 
develop and implement interagency partnerships that are beneficial to the operation 
of the district.

19. Works with Associate Superintendent for Finance and Operations Activities and 
Operations to negotiate and implement operations-related contracted services.

20. Collaborates with district and building leadership to ensure equity is infused in 
practice and remains at the forefront of efforts to disrupt inequities.

21. Performs other tasks assigned by the Associate Superintendent for Finance and 
Operations Activities and Operations.

BOE 04-04-13
Rev. 02-11-21, 10-19-23



Date: October 10, 2023

To: Board of Education

From: Kate Kraft

Subject: Director of Operations Job Description Modification

Background information:

The Director of Operations plays a critical role in our organization’s success by overseeing the efficient 
and effective functioning of various operational aspects.  As the district evolves it is imperative that we 
ensure the Director of Operations’ job description accurately reflects the current needs of the District.

 

Administrative considerations:

Modifications to the job description have been reviewed by the administration and are aligned to ensure 
effective contributions to the district’s growth and success.

 

Recommended action:

That the Board of Education review and approve the proposed modifications to the Director of 
Operations job description to enable us to move forward with updating the role.



Township High School District 214 - Board of Education
Personnel Report
October 19, 2023

ADMINISTRATORS/SUPERVISORS
Position Location Name Salary Effective Date

Technology Services Supervisor PHS O'Neil Annamanthodo $78,704 (pro-rata for days worked) 10/13/2023
Grants Supervisor FVEC Ayah Jaber $70,944 (pro-rata for days worked) 10/30/2023

Resignations Location Name Effective Date
Early College Program Supervisor FVEC Erin Torrisi 10/13/2023

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
Voluntary Retirement Program Location Name Effective Date: Last Day of School

Special Education BGHS Kimberly Cherf 2028

Job Descriptions
Director of Operations



Personnel Transaction Report
October 19, 2023

Custodial Maintenance Personnel 2023-2024

Educational Support Personnel 2023-2024

Temporary and Grant Funded Personnel 2023-2024

New Location Name Salary Hours Effective Dates

Termination Location Name Salary Hours Effective Dates

New Location Name Salary Hours Effective Date

Change Location Name Salary Hours Effective Dates

Resignation Location Name Salary Hours Effective Dates

Position Location Name Salary Hours Effective Dates

Custodian I - 2nd Shift (Initial Location: RMHS) Cristina Aleman $21.84 40

Custodian I - 3rd Shift (Initial Location: BGHS) Gilberto Avila $21.89 40

Custodian I - 2nd Shift (Initial Location: JHHS) Michael Pownell

Custodian I - 3rd Shift (Initial Location: JHHS) Shawn Woodruff

CM Oct 20, 2023
CM Oct 20, 2023

CM Jun 27, 2023
CM Jun 29, 2023

Campus Safety WHS Noemi Carrillo $23.29 40 Oct 13, 2023
Instructional Assistant - EL BGHS Alisa Chykanivska $24.28 37.5 Oct 13, 2023

Campus Safety (From Instructional Assistant - Student Services) PHS Ed Cleveland $25.71 40 Oct 20, 2023
Digital Print Production Assistant (From CMA) FVEC Trevor Hamby $23.76 40 Oct 30, 2023
Community Outreach Facilitator (From Temporary and Grant Funded) EGHS Yuliana Sanchez $25.26 37.5 Oct 13, 2023
Instructional Assistant - Student Services (From JHHS) BGHS Adryana Verduzco $33.33 37.5 Oct 9, 2023

Postsecondary Counseling Assistant WHS Beth Battaglia Sept 27, 2023
Athletic Assistant RMHS Caitlin Carpenter Oct. 2, 2023

Program Assistant - Medically Fragile Student SS Robert Struggles $25.21 37.5 Oct 20, 2023 - May 31, 2024



Date: October 19, 2023 

To: Board of Education

From: Kate Kraft, Associate Superintendent 

Subject: Job Description Modification

Background Information
The Early College Program has been instrumental in providing high school students with the 
opportunity to simultaneously earn college credits and high school diplomas. As the Early College 
Program continues to grow and evolve, we recognize the need for a modified job description to align 
with the changing responsibilities and expectations of the position.  

Executive Summary
The Early College Program Supervisor plays a pivotal role in the success of the program, responsible 
for coordinating with colleges, managing resources, supporting staff and students and ensuring 
compliance with relevant regulations.  The modified job description aims to better reflect the current 
educational landscape and changing complexity of the position.

Recommendation
That the Board of Education review and approve the proposed modifications to the Early College 
Program Supervisor job description to enable us to move forward with updating the role.



TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214

JOB TITLE: Early College Program Supervisor

ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT: Central Administration 

ORGANIZATIONAL RELATIONSHIPS:

Reports to: Associate Superintendent for Teaching & Learning

Supervises: Administrative Assistant I
Early College Program Coach

LENGTH OF CONTRACT: Full Year

SALARY GRADE: Supervisory Grade Three 

GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES:

The Early College Program Supervisor supervises and maintains all aspects of the district's early college program 
and facilitates program-related data and documentation collection. The Supervisor will collaborate with 
postsecondary partners, building administrators, and school counselors to support student participation. The 
Supervisor leverages district resources to develop and maintain a common focus in delivering services district-
wide and serves an essential role in developing instructional course sequences for career pathways and academy 
capstones. The Supervisor will represent the district in regional, statewide, and national convenings that advance 
equity in access and outcomes in higher education. 

SPECIFIC DUTIES:

1. Serves as district leader in developing and implementing the early college program, course delivery, 
and budget.

2. Represent the district and coordinate with postsecondary partners in the development of partnerships 
and dual credit agreements.

3. Provides oversight for the operation of assigned programs with multiple partners and locations.
4. Manages, maintains, processes, and produces all necessary documents and financial records 

in compliance with program requirements.
5. Supports the scheduling of related technical instruction for apprenticeship and capstone 

academy program students.
6. Maintains sequence of courses for the Illinois College and Career Pathway Endorsements. 
7. Assumes responsibility for the writing of all reports.
8. Collaborates with members of the business office to maintain and process all expenditures 

in accordance with financial guidelines and in the manner required by law.
9. Coordinates the operation and requirements of assigned programs between the central 

administration and building-level staff and administration.
10. Engages with state and national professional associations supporting early college programs in high 

schools. 
11. Responds to information requests as assigned.
12. Assists the program administrator on production needs during high demand periods.
13. Communicate with students, parents, and staff as needed for program administration.
14. Serves as a department leader and supports all functions of Teaching and Learning as needed. 
15. Collaborates with district and building leadership to ensure equity is infused in practice 

and remains at the forefront of efforts to disrupt inequities.
16. Performs other tasks as assigned.

  BOE 11/16/2017
  REV. 03/18/2021, 6/8/23, 11/2/2023







10/12/2023

TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 VOUCHER
Voucher No: 1385 Voucher Date: Prepared By:

Printed: 10/17/2023 10:33:45 AM
TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 is hereby authorized to draw warrants against TOWNSHIP
HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 funds for the sum of $2,126,630.34 on account of obligations incurred
for value received in services and for materials as shown below for period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024
(period cannot overlap fiscal year end.)

I certify that this claim is just and correct, and the services and/or materials herein represented have
been received during the period listed above. All items are properly coded and not in excess of the
budget.

TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214

DATEPRESIDENT

DATESECRETARY

10 Education $1,100,076.71
20 Operations & Maintenance $268,384.17
40 Transportation $473,449.30
60 Capital Projects $284,720.16

$2,126,630.34

AmountFund

Created By: 267107.jpalmer Posted By: Date: 10/11/2023 13:23:32267107.jpalmer Page: 1

J. Palmer



Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
10Fund: Education

764316 10/12/2023 5 STAR INTERPRETING CHICAGO
LLC

$320.00 Printed1385 Expense
764319 10/12/2023 ACTFL $225.00 Printed1385 Expense
764324 10/12/2023 Alberts Piano Service $1,950.00 Printed1385 Expense
764325 10/12/2023 Alert Services Inc $1,011.81 Printed1385 Expense
764326 10/12/2023 Algae Research & Supply, Inc. $130.23 Printed1385 Expense
764328 10/12/2023 Allen Nimmo $926.00 Printed1385 Expense
764329 10/12/2023 Alpha Baking Co Inc $2,536.80 Printed1385 Expense
764330 10/12/2023 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $33,289.81 Printed1385 Expense
764331 10/12/2023 American Bottling Co $180.00 Printed1385 Expense
764332 10/12/2023 American Outlets Inc $166.15 Printed1385 Expense
764334 10/12/2023 AMY SLOWINSKE $50.00 Printed1385 Expense
764335 10/12/2023 ANCHOR MUSIC PUBLICATIONS $75.00 Printed1385 Expense
764339 10/12/2023 Apperson Inc $197.89 Printed1385 Expense
764340 10/12/2023 Apple $718.98 Printed1385 Expense
764341 10/12/2023 Apple Computer, Inc $9,218.93 Printed1385 Expense
764342 10/12/2023 Applied Practice $50.00 Printed1385 Expense
764344 10/12/2023 ARLINGTON CREST FARMS LLC $300.00 Printed1385 Expense
764347 10/12/2023 AVI Systems Inc $14,398.18 Printed1385 Expense
764348 10/12/2023 Avs Companies $872.80 Printed1385 Expense
764349 10/12/2023 Axios HQ Inc. $14,400.00 Printed1385 Expense
764350 10/12/2023 Barrington H.S. $315.00 Printed1385 Expense
764351 10/12/2023 Barrington H.S. $210.00 Printed1385 Expense
764352 10/12/2023 BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY HOME

SERVICES
$5,000.00 Printed1385 Expense

Township High School District 214
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2023-2024

10/12/2023From Date: 10/12/2023To Date:
From Check: To Check:

1385From Voucher: 1385To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 10/17/2023 10:45:55 AM rptGLCheckListingReport: 2023.3.08 Page: 1



Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
10Fund: Education

764353 10/12/2023 BETTINA FERGUS $27.25 Printed1385 Expense
764354 10/12/2023 Big Game Sports Inc $929.90 Printed1385 Expense
764355 10/12/2023 Bilingual Communications $29.04 Printed1385 Expense
764356 10/12/2023 Bio-Rad Laboratories $1,351.30 Printed1385 Expense
764357 10/12/2023 Blick Art Materials Llc $587.88 Printed1385 Expense
764358 10/12/2023 BLOOKET LLC $250.00 Printed1385 Expense
764359 10/12/2023 Bob'S Dairy Serv $1,758.95 Printed1385 Expense
764360 10/12/2023 Brightmont Academy $15,308.20 Printed1385 Expense
764361 10/12/2023 BrottmanMD Inc. $150.00 Printed1385 Expense
764362 10/12/2023 BSN Sports $11,129.42 Printed1385 Expense
764364 10/12/2023 Buffalo Grove HS $539.81 Printed1385 Expense
764365 10/12/2023 Building Wings LLC $7,371.00 Printed1385 Expense
764366 10/12/2023 Bureau of Ed & Research Inc $279.00 Printed1385 Expense
764368 10/12/2023 Camelot Therapeutic School LLC $6,210.81 Printed1385 Expense
764369 10/12/2023 CAPTION CONSULTING INC $3,850.00 Printed1385 Expense
764370 10/12/2023 Carolina Biological Supply $228.12 Printed1385 Expense
764371 10/12/2023 Cassandra Strings $537.48 Printed1385 Expense
764373 10/12/2023 Cengage Learning Inc $4,620.00 Printed1385 Expense
764374 10/12/2023 Center For Autism & Related

Disorders
$5,757.77 Printed1385 Expense

764376 10/12/2023 Cev Multimedia $3,640.00 Printed1385 Expense
764377 10/12/2023 Chicago Classic Coach Llc $5,505.00 Printed1385 Expense
764380 10/12/2023 Chicago Office Technology / Cotg $464.00 Printed1385 Expense
764381 10/12/2023 Chicago Tribune $172.76 Printed1385 Expense

Township High School District 214
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2023-2024

10/12/2023From Date: 10/12/2023To Date:
From Check: To Check:

1385From Voucher: 1385To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 10/17/2023 10:45:55 AM rptGLCheckListingReport: 2023.3.08 Page: 2



Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
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764382 10/12/2023 Chris Thielsen $920.00 Printed1385 Expense
764383 10/12/2023 City of Rolling Meadows $22,403.69 Printed1385 Expense
764384 10/12/2023 Cleonardo Studios Inc $286.00 Printed1385 Expense
764385 10/12/2023 Coca Cola Bottling Company $6,431.69 Printed1385 Expense
764386 10/12/2023 Comcast Cable $6.30 Printed1385 Expense
764387 10/12/2023 Commonwealth Edison $22.12 Printed1385 Expense
764388 10/12/2023 Compass Health Center Llc $390.00 Printed1385 Expense
764390 10/12/2023 CoolSpeak LLC $4,000.00 Printed1385 Expense
764393 10/12/2023 Cr Promotions Inc $1,985.50 Printed1385 Expense
764394 10/12/2023 Crown Trophy $8.00 Printed1385 Expense
764397 10/12/2023 Defense Soap $180.00 Printed1385 Expense
764398 10/12/2023 Dell Computers $1,379.95 Printed1385 Expense
764399 10/12/2023 Des Plaines Journal Inc $110.00 Printed1385 Expense
764401 10/12/2023 Direct Fitness Solution $352.50 Printed1385 Expense
764402 10/12/2023 Dorri Cook Ci & Ct $3,300.00 Printed1385 Expense
764405 10/12/2023 Education.Com Holdings Inc $300.00 Printed1385 Expense
764406 10/12/2023 Elk Grove H S $1,006.56 Printed1385 Expense
764407 10/12/2023 Elk Grove H S $144.00 Printed1385 Expense
764408 10/12/2023 Embi Tec $162.00 Printed1385 Expense
764409 10/12/2023 Esscoe Llc $30,026.50 Printed1385 Expense
764410 10/12/2023 European Sports $730.00 Printed1385 Expense
764412 10/12/2023 EYE Q OPTIQUE INC $1,247.53 Printed1385 Expense
764413 10/12/2023 FARONICS TECHNOLOGIES USA

INC
$3,900.00 Printed1385 Expense

Township High School District 214
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2023-2024
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764415 10/12/2023 Fed Ex $132.55 Printed1385 Expense
764416 10/12/2023 FHEG Harper Bookstore $4,526.09 Printed1385 Expense
764417 10/12/2023 Fiber Platform Llc $54,536.64 Printed1385 Expense
764418 10/12/2023 Fisher Scientific Co Llc $1,204.32 Printed1385 Expense
764419 10/12/2023 Fix This! Musical Instrument Repair,

Inc
$159.50 Printed1385 Expense

764420 10/12/2023 Flinn Scientific Inc $73.04 Printed1385 Expense
764421 10/12/2023 Fox Run Golf Links $738.00 Printed1385 Expense
764423 10/12/2023 Frank P Cooney Co Inc $280.92 Printed1385 Expense
764424 10/12/2023 Freestyle Photographic Supplies $2,421.93 Printed1385 Expense
764425 10/12/2023 Full Compass Systems Ltd $651.89 Printed1385 Expense
764426 10/12/2023 Gale Group $50.00 Printed1385 Expense
764428 10/12/2023 Giant Steps $11,982.74 Printed1385 Expense
764430 10/12/2023 Gmc Metals Inc $1,219.92 Printed1385 Expense
764432 10/12/2023 Gopher Performance $368.42 Printed1385 Expense
764433 10/12/2023 Gordon Food Service $41,762.62 Printed1385 Expense
764436 10/12/2023 Graphic 14 Inc. $7,775.49 Printed1385 Expense
764438 10/12/2023 Graybar Electric Co Inc $213.70 Printed1385 Expense
764441 10/12/2023 Handson Suburban Chgo / Volunteer

Center
$30.00 Printed1385 Expense

764442 10/12/2023 Hardys Reindeer Ranch $500.00 Printed1385 Expense
764443 10/12/2023 Harper College c/o Continuing

Education
$700.00 Printed1385 Expense

764444 10/12/2023 Harry Choin $312.40 Printed1385 Expense
764446 10/12/2023 Henry Schein, Inc. $1,777.71 Printed1385 Expense
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764447 10/12/2023 Hinckley Springs $218.29 Printed1385 Expense
764448 10/12/2023 Hoffman Estates H.S. $330.00 Printed1385 Expense
764449 10/12/2023 Iasb Publications $1,790.00 Printed1385 Expense
764450 10/12/2023 Ictm Mathematics Contest $300.00 Printed1385 Expense
764451 10/12/2023 Illinois Music Educators (Ilmea) $290.00 Printed1385 Expense
764452 10/12/2023 ILLINOIS PRINCIPALS

ASSOCIATION
$3,600.35 Printed1385 Expense

764453 10/12/2023 Illinois Science Olympiad $350.00 Printed1385 Expense
764454 10/12/2023 Illinois State Univ $1,500.00 Printed1385 Expense
764455 10/12/2023 Imagine Learning Inc $3,750.00 Printed1385 Expense
764457 10/12/2023 Ingram Library Services $578.87 Printed1385 Expense
764458 10/12/2023 Inn Partners Lc $195.00 Printed1385 Expense
764459 10/12/2023 Inspra $150.00 Printed1385 Expense
764460 10/12/2023 Itsavvy Llc $1,016.73 Printed1385 Expense
764461 10/12/2023 J W Pepper & Son Inc $1,349.02 Printed1385 Expense
764462 10/12/2023 JANESVILLE COUNTRY CLUB $110.69 Printed1385 Expense
764463 10/12/2023 Jarod Bufe $60.00 Printed1385 Expense
764464 10/12/2023 Jewel Food Store $207.31 Printed1385 Expense
764465 10/12/2023 Jewel Food Store - 2 $423.74 Printed1385 Expense
764466 10/12/2023 John Hersey HS $662.01 Printed1385 Expense
764467 10/12/2023 John P Frampton PC $1,000.00 Printed1385 Expense
764469 10/12/2023 Jostens Awards $58,774.40 Printed1385 Expense
764470 10/12/2023 KARISSA CHIRBAS $60.00 Printed1385 Expense
764471 10/12/2023 KATHY O'BRIEN $16.50 Printed1385 Expense
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764472 10/12/2023 Kd Kanopy Inc $327.08 Printed1385 Expense
764473 10/12/2023 Keeper Goals $355.00 Printed1385 Expense
764474 10/12/2023 Ki (Krueger International) $9,058.40 Printed1385 Expense
764475 10/12/2023 KLETT WORLD LANGUAGES INC $279,577.76 Printed1385 Expense
764476 10/12/2023 Kln Musical Services Llc $423.30 Printed1385 Expense
764477 10/12/2023 KRISTY AZZOLIN $112.25 Printed1385 Expense
764479 10/12/2023 Learnwell $1,024.40 Printed1385 Expense
764480 10/12/2023 Levato Group $1,850.00 Printed1385 Expense
764481 10/12/2023 Libertyville Swim Club $2,630.00 Printed1385 Expense
764482 10/12/2023 Lifeguard Store Inc $320.00 Printed1385 Expense
764483 10/12/2023 LINDA LAZZARA $86.00 Printed1385 Expense
764484 10/12/2023 LIZA CALISESI MAIDENS $400.00 Printed1385 Expense
764485 10/12/2023 LYNNA HOLLIS $60.00 Printed1385 Expense
764486 10/12/2023 Lyons Township H.S. $100.00 Printed1385 Expense
764489 10/12/2023 MANNING MUSIC INC $12.25 Printed1385 Expense
764491 10/12/2023 Marcia Lautanen-Raleigh $96.00 Printed1385 Expense
764493 10/12/2023 MARNI A JOHNSON $749.99 Printed1385 Expense
764494 10/12/2023 Marriott International Inc(1) $641.00 Printed1385 Expense
764495 10/12/2023 McGraw Hill $2,873.36 Printed1385 Expense
764496 10/12/2023 MCGRAW HILL, LLC $123.48 Printed1385 Expense
764497 10/12/2023 Medline Industries Inc $257.36 Printed1385 Expense
764498 10/12/2023 MF Athletic Co Inc $299.95 Printed1385 Expense
764499 10/12/2023 Michael Gershbein $200.00 Printed1385 Expense
764501 10/12/2023 MICHAELA LUPTAK $78.00 Printed1385 Expense
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764503 10/12/2023 Midland Paper $5,233.10 Printed1385 Expense
764504 10/12/2023 Midwest Color Guard Circuit $650.00 Printed1385 Expense
764506 10/12/2023 MIKE SLOWINSKE $50.00 Printed1385 Expense
764507 10/12/2023 Miller Industrial $27.99 Printed1385 Expense
764508 10/12/2023 MILLER THERAPY LLC $618.20 Printed1385 Expense
764510 10/12/2023 Mutual Target Associates $5,320.00 Printed1385 Expense
764511 10/12/2023 NANCY ALONGI $29.75 Printed1385 Expense
764512 10/12/2023 NAPA AUTO PARTS WHEELING $36.43 Printed1385 Expense
764513 10/12/2023 NASSP $385.00 Printed1385 Expense
764515 10/12/2023 NEWSWEB LLC $786.00 Printed1385 Expense
764516 10/12/2023 North Cook Isc $4,482.45 Printed1385 Expense
764517 10/12/2023 Northern Il Independent Purch Coop

(Niip
$1,600.00 Printed1385 Expense

764518 10/12/2023 Northlight Color Digital Printing Soluti $855.00 Printed1385 Expense
764519 10/12/2023 NORTHSHORE UNIVERSITY

HEALTHSYSTEM
$660.00 Printed1385 Expense

764520 10/12/2023 Northwest Comm Healthcare $2,490.00 Printed1385 Expense
764521 10/12/2023 NSSEO $258.93 Printed1385 Expense
764522 10/12/2023 O'Reilly Auto Parts $214.51 Printed1385 Expense
764523 10/12/2023 Office Depot Inc $1,295.25 Printed1385 Expense
764524 10/12/2023 Old Orchard CC $8,800.00 Printed1385 Expense
764525 10/12/2023 Opportunity Franchising Inc $236.04 Printed1385 Expense
764527 10/12/2023 Pactt Learning Center $4,809.70 Printed1385 Expense
764528 10/12/2023 PAPA JOHN'S PIZZA $6,507.00 Printed1385 Expense
764529 10/12/2023 Parchment Llc $3,100.00 Printed1385 Expense
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764531 10/12/2023 PayrollOrg $298.00 Printed1385 Expense
764532 10/12/2023 Pearson Digital Learning, Inc. (Ncs

Pear
$1,800.00 Printed1385 Expense

764533 10/12/2023 Peoria H.S. $400.00 Printed1385 Expense
764535 10/12/2023 Pepsi Cola Beverages $7,072.25 Printed1385 Expense
764536 10/12/2023 Performance Health Supply Inc $1,928.56 Printed1385 Expense
764538 10/12/2023 Powerschool Group LLC $55,999.92 Printed1385 Expense
764540 10/12/2023 PRECISION DYNAMICS CORP $131.22 Printed1385 Expense
764541 10/12/2023 Project Lead the Way (PLTW) $10,375.00 Printed1385 Expense
764542 10/12/2023 Proshred Security $725.00 Printed1385 Expense
764543 10/12/2023 Prospect HS $759.30 Printed1385 Expense
764544 10/12/2023 Prospect HS $50.00 Printed1385 Expense
764545 10/12/2023 Purple Rose Florist $50.00 Printed1385 Expense
764546 10/12/2023 Quinlan And Fabish Music Co Inc $2,031.75 Printed1385 Expense
764547 10/12/2023 R & M Specialties $625.00 Printed1385 Expense
764549 10/12/2023 Renaissance Learning Inc $2,025.20 Printed1385 Expense
764550 10/12/2023 Renzi & Associates $3,250.00 Printed1385 Expense
764551 10/12/2023 Required Team Gear LLC $637.50 Printed1385 Expense
764552 10/12/2023 RISICATO DESIGNS LLC $1,520.00 Printed1385 Expense
764553 10/12/2023 Rob Roy Golf Course $3,047.00 Printed1385 Expense
764554 10/12/2023 ROBERT KOKOBE $60.00 Printed1385 Expense
764555 10/12/2023 Rolling Meadows  HS $740.99 Printed1385 Expense
764557 10/12/2023 Salt Creek Rural Park District $168.00 Printed1385 Expense
764558 10/12/2023 Sara Nicole Heilwagen $200.00 Printed1385 Expense
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764559 10/12/2023 Savvas Learning Co Llc $3,603.20 Printed1385 Expense
764560 10/12/2023 Schaumburg H.S. $300.00 Printed1385 Expense
764561 10/12/2023 Scholastic - Magazines $5,142.73 Printed1385 Expense
764562 10/12/2023 School Health Corporation $723.08 Printed1385 Expense
764563 10/12/2023 School Nurse Supply Inc $625.08 Printed1385 Expense
764566 10/12/2023 Service Sanitation $175.10 Printed1385 Expense
764568 10/12/2023 SNO Sites $450.00 Printed1385 Expense
764569 10/12/2023 Social Club Simple LLC $30.00 Printed1385 Expense
764572 10/12/2023 SPECIALIZED EDUCATION OF

ILLINOIS INC
$65,217.21 Printed1385 Expense

764573 10/12/2023 St Mary'S Services $5,144.48 Printed1385 Expense
764574 10/12/2023 Stahls Id Direct $2,019.56 Printed1385 Expense
764576 10/12/2023 Stephanie Skizas $400.00 Printed1385 Expense
764577 10/12/2023 STUTTERING THERAPY

RESOURCES INC
$120.08 Printed1385 Expense

764578 10/12/2023 T-Mobile Usa $787.20 Printed1385 Expense
764579 10/12/2023 TELEMEDIA LLC $624.00 Printed1385 Expense
764580 10/12/2023 Terrace Supply Co $349.86 Printed1385 Expense
764581 10/12/2023 TESTA PRODUCE $939.00 Printed1385 Expense
764582 10/12/2023 The Artina  Group $1,144.82 Printed1385 Expense
764585 10/12/2023 Trophies By George $835.70 Printed1385 Expense
764586 10/12/2023 TYKEEM Q RAINEY $4,000.00 Printed1385 Expense
764587 10/12/2023 Tyler Technologies, Inc. $85.00 Printed1385 Expense
764589 10/12/2023 University of Wisconsin - Whitewater $4,889.00 Printed1385 Expense
764590 10/12/2023 Us Bank National Association $27,626.31 Printed1385 Expense

Township High School District 214
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2023-2024

10/12/2023From Date: 10/12/2023To Date:
From Check: To Check:

1385From Voucher: 1385To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 10/17/2023 10:45:55 AM rptGLCheckListingReport: 2023.3.08 Page: 9



Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
10Fund: Education

764591 10/12/2023 Varsity Spirit Fashions $1,490.00 Printed1385 Expense
764592 10/12/2023 Verizon Wireless $1,002.00 Printed1385 Expense
764594 10/12/2023 Vista Higher Learning Inc $45,976.21 Printed1385 Expense
764595 10/12/2023 Vistar $23,002.23 Printed1385 Expense
764597 10/12/2023 Vs Athletics $657.90 Printed1385 Expense
764598 10/12/2023 VWR INTERNATIONAL INC $423.56 Printed1385 Expense
764599 10/12/2023 Warehouse Direct $276.73 Printed1385 Expense
764600 10/12/2023 West40 Intermediate Service Center

#2
$8,625.00 Printed1385 Expense

764601 10/12/2023 Wex Bank $0.00 Printed1385 Expense
764602 10/12/2023 Wheeling HS $671.40 Printed1385 Expense
764603 10/12/2023 Wheeling HS $739.99 Printed1385 Expense
764604 10/12/2023 William Fremd High School $350.00 Printed1385 Expense
764605 10/12/2023 WILMETTE TRUCK & BUS SALES &

SERVICE
$106.40 Printed1385 Expense

764606 10/12/2023 Wilson Language Training Corporation $657.92 Printed1385 Expense
764608 10/12/2023 WRITERS THEATRE INC $500.00 Printed1385 Expense
764609 10/12/2023 Xerox Corp $1,686.94 Printed1385 Expense

$1,100,076.71Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 223

Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
20Fund: Operations & Maintenance

764317 10/12/2023 A & J Sewer Service Inc $3,055.50 Printed1385 Expense
764318 10/12/2023 Access One Inc $7,680.11 Printed1385 Expense
764320 10/12/2023 Addison Building Material Co $298.97 Printed1385 Expense
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764321 10/12/2023 Adi Inc $99.98 Printed1385 Expense
764322 10/12/2023 AHW LLC $1,228.17 Printed1385 Expense
764330 10/12/2023 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $1,275.31 Printed1385 Expense
764333 10/12/2023 AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS

INC.
$648.14 Printed1385 Expense

764336 10/12/2023 Anderson Elevator $6,296.00 Printed1385 Expense
764337 10/12/2023 Anderson Lock Company Ltd $5,038.53 Printed1385 Expense
764338 10/12/2023 Anderson Pest Control $1,528.55 Printed1385 Expense
764343 10/12/2023 ARJO INC $721.45 Printed1385 Expense
764345 10/12/2023 Arlington Power Equipment Inc $208.45 Printed1385 Expense
764346 10/12/2023 Audio Enhancement Inc $3,431.06 Printed1385 Expense
764363 10/12/2023 Buckeye Power Sales Inc $945.89 Printed1385 Expense
764372 10/12/2023 Castle Chevrolet North Llc $4.40 Printed1385 Expense
764375 10/12/2023 Central Distributing Co Inc $23,880.00 Printed1385 Expense
764378 10/12/2023 Chicago Communications, Llc $5,135.57 Printed1385 Expense
764379 10/12/2023 CHICAGO EXECUTIVE AIRPORT $50.00 Printed1385 Expense
764387 10/12/2023 Commonwealth Edison $5.01 Printed1385 Expense
764389 10/12/2023 Conserv Farm Supply $4,824.05 Printed1385 Expense
764391 10/12/2023 Cornerstone Energy Group Inc $1,080.00 Printed1385 Expense
764392 10/12/2023 Correct Digital Displays Inc $179.73 Printed1385 Expense
764395 10/12/2023 Cs2 Design Group Llc $3,392.50 Printed1385 Expense
764396 10/12/2023 Davey Tree Expert Co $1,235.00 Printed1385 Expense
764400 10/12/2023 DIAMOND RIGGING CORPORATION $3,685.00 Printed1385 Expense
764403 10/12/2023 Dreisilker Elec Motors Inc $3,846.87 Printed1385 Expense
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764404 10/12/2023 Durabilt Fence II, Inc. $775.00 Printed1385 Expense
764414 10/12/2023 FastSigns of Elk Grove Village $506.56 Printed1385 Expense
764422 10/12/2023 Fox Valley Fire & Safety $231.50 Printed1385 Expense
764423 10/12/2023 Frank P Cooney Co Inc $4,692.00 Printed1385 Expense
764429 10/12/2023 Global Industrial $230.95 Printed1385 Expense
764431 10/12/2023 GOODWAY TECHNOLOGIES

CORPORATION
$15.13 Printed1385 Expense

764434 10/12/2023 Grainger $3,101.21 Printed1385 Expense
764437 10/12/2023 Grassroots Landscape Specialities,

Inc.
$840.00 Printed1385 Expense

764438 10/12/2023 Graybar Electric Co Inc $17,018.25 Printed1385 Expense
764439 10/12/2023 Groot Recycling & Waste Services $8,951.72 Printed1385 Expense
764445 10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $384.70 Printed1385 Expense
764456 10/12/2023 Industrial Systems Ltd $2,499.00 Printed1385 Expense
764474 10/12/2023 Ki (Krueger International) $11,099.55 Printed1385 Expense
764478 10/12/2023 Lab Development LLC $799.02 Printed1385 Expense
764487 10/12/2023 MACCARB INC $807.36 Printed1385 Expense
764490 10/12/2023 Mansfield Oil Company $1,755.68 Printed1385 Expense
764492 10/12/2023 Marks Plumbing Parts $53.25 Printed1385 Expense
764500 10/12/2023 Michael Wagner & Sons Inc $854.51 Printed1385 Expense
764502 10/12/2023 Michaels Uniform Co $2,764.62 Printed1385 Expense
764509 10/12/2023 Mt Prospects Northwest Electric

Supply C
$24.32 Printed1385 Expense

764514 10/12/2023 Neuco Inc $6,570.97 Printed1385 Expense
764522 10/12/2023 O'Reilly Auto Parts $602.94 Printed1385 Expense
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764526 10/12/2023 OPTIMA PLUMBING SUPPLY $1,204.00 Printed1385 Expense
764530 10/12/2023 Parts Town $130.72 Printed1385 Expense
764537 10/12/2023 Porter Pipe & Supply $2,574.81 Printed1385 Expense
764539 10/12/2023 PRAGER MOVING & STORAGE CO $2,476.60 Printed1385 Expense
764556 10/12/2023 Russo Power Equipment $90.97 Printed1385 Expense
764564 10/12/2023 SCHOOL SAFETY SOLUTION $577.88 Printed1385 Expense
764565 10/12/2023 SERVICE OPERATIONS SUPPORT

INC
$36,379.20 Printed1385 Expense

764566 10/12/2023 Service Sanitation $34,594.62 Printed1385 Expense
764567 10/12/2023 Siteone Landscape Supply Llc $284.13 Printed1385 Expense
764571 10/12/2023 Southside Control Supply Co $344.86 Printed1385 Expense
764575 10/12/2023 Stanton Mechanical Inc $2,870.00 Printed1385 Expense
764583 10/12/2023 The Sign Palace $1,970.00 Printed1385 Expense
764588 10/12/2023 United Parcel Service $162.87 Printed1385 Expense
764592 10/12/2023 Verizon Wireless $1,872.70 Printed1385 Expense
764593 10/12/2023 Village of Buffalo Grove $20.00 Printed1385 Expense
764596 10/12/2023 Vpoe Inc $36,183.74 Printed1385 Expense
764601 10/12/2023 Wex Bank $0.00 Printed1385 Expense
764605 10/12/2023 WILMETTE TRUCK & BUS SALES &

SERVICE
$152.00 Printed1385 Expense

764607 10/12/2023 World Security & Control $390.00 Printed1385 Expense
764610 10/12/2023 Zoro Tools Inc $1,752.59 Printed1385 Expense

$268,384.17Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 68
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40Fund: Transportation

764323 10/12/2023 Al Warren Oil Co $56,917.00 Printed1385 Expense
764327 10/12/2023 All-Ways Transportation Services $176,298.00 Printed1385 Expense
764367 10/12/2023 Burger, Ryean $318.59 Printed1385 Expense
764372 10/12/2023 Castle Chevrolet North Llc $44.21 Printed1385 Expense
764411 10/12/2023 EVERDRIVEN TECHNOLOGIES LLC $43,020.00 Printed1385 Expense
764427 10/12/2023 Gaynor Elisabeth Tavalin $268.03 Printed1385 Expense
764435 10/12/2023 Grand Prairie Transit Elk Grove $190,786.81 Printed1385 Expense
764440 10/12/2023 Gurvitz, Nathaniel $570.11 Printed1385 Expense
764505 10/12/2023 Midwest Transit Equipment Inc $289.92 Printed1385 Expense
764522 10/12/2023 O'Reilly Auto Parts $1,027.23 Printed1385 Expense
764601 10/12/2023 Wex Bank $3,407.80 Printed1385 Expense
764605 10/12/2023 WILMETTE TRUCK & BUS SALES &

SERVICE
$501.60 Printed1385 Expense

$473,449.30Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 12

Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
60Fund: Capital Projects

764468 10/12/2023 JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY
SOLUTIONS

$1,686.35 Printed1385 Expense
764488 10/12/2023 MANEVAL CONSTRUCTION CO INC $39,618.49 Printed1385 Expense
764534 10/12/2023 PEPPER ENVIRONMENTAL

TECHNOLOGIES INC
$60,742.00 Printed1385 Expense

764548 10/12/2023 RAMBOLL US CONSULTING INC $50.35 Printed1385 Expense
764570 10/12/2023 SOUTHERN BLEACHER COMPANY

INC
$99,859.48 Printed1385 Expense

764584 10/12/2023 Trane Us Inc $79,863.49 Printed1385 Expense
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764607 10/12/2023 World Security & Control $2,900.00 Printed1385 Expense
$284,720.16Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 7

$2,126,630.34Total Amount:
End of Report
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10/12/2023

TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 VOUCHER
Voucher No: 1386 Voucher Date: Prepared By:

Printed: 10/17/2023 10:36:51 AM
TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 is hereby authorized to draw warrants against TOWNSHIP
HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 funds for the sum of $919,534.90 on account of obligations incurred for
value received in services and for materials as shown below for period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024
(period cannot overlap fiscal year end.)

I certify that this claim is just and correct, and the services and/or materials herein represented have
been received during the period listed above. All items are properly coded and not in excess of the
budget.

TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214

DATEPRESIDENT

DATESECRETARY

20 Operations & Maintenance $5,954.34
60 Capital Projects $913,580.56

$919,534.90

AmountFund

Created By: 267107.jpalmer Posted By: Date: 10/12/2023 11:32:35267107.jpalmer Page: 1



444-371-9Account:

Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Pay DatePaid?
20Fund: Operations & Maintenance

10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $333.76 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $189.20 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $360.60 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $157.26 Posted to G/L1386 AP
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10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $61.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd -$284.10 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $284.10 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $846.93 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $305.16 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $43.14 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $282.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $66.87 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $2,566.60 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $115.96 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $347.90 Posted to G/L1386 AP
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Fiscal Year:   2023-2024

10/12/2023From Date: 10/12/2023To Date:
1386From Voucher: 1386To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 10/17/2023 10:47:32 AM rptGLNonCheckListingReport: 2023.3.08 Page: 2



10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $83.44 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $194.52 Posted to G/L1386 AP

$5,954.34Total Amount:Total for Fund: 35

Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Pay DatePaid?
60Fund: Capital Projects

10/12/2023 Pepper Construction Co $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 Pepper Construction Co $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 Pepper Construction Co $855,879.56 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 Pepper Construction Co $0.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 Pepper Construction Co $34,705.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP
10/12/2023 Pepper Construction Co $22,996.00 Posted to G/L1386 AP

$913,580.56Total Amount:Total for Fund: 6
$919,534.90Total Amount:

End of Report
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